
Printing & the Arts of the Book
__________________________________________________________________________

PART 1 - Fine Printing & Book Production

1    ALEMBIC PRESS.   BOLTON, Claire M. Fancy Papers. The Alembic Press,

Marcham, 2001.    £60
100 copies printed; pp.32; 34 tipped-in paper samples with tissue guards, bound into oversewn
cloth-backed paper-covered boards, paper label. A wonderful display of fancy papers collected from the
Sanderson's archive in 1950 by the author's father, including a great range of leather-effect papers &
others used chiefly in the fancy box trade. Claire Bolton provides an essay on the manufacture & history
of the trade.

2    ALEMBIC PRESS.   LAWSON-HALL, Claire. An Autumn Garden. [with leaf prints

and linocut illustrations by Muriel Mallows printed in colours.] The Alembic Press,

Marcham, 2000    £48
100 numbered copies printed, square miniature format (75 x 75mm.); Eight thick cards providing 16
'pages' of text overprinted with delicate leaf prints alternating with variously coloured linocuts;
ingeniously ribbon 'bound' in Jacob's Ladder format so that the leaves 'tumble' by the manipulation of
the first card. The third in Claire Bolton's imaginative series.   

3    ALEMBIC PRESS.   LAWSON-HALL, Claire. A Summer Garden. The Alembic

Press, Marcham, 1999 [2000]    £48
Limited to 100 numbered copies in 9pt Old Style, (75 x 75mm) 16pp. accordian-folded in a twisting
'garden path' within  red Maziarczyk pastepaper boards, which unfolds to reveal the full text within
hand-coloured garden drawings by Muriel Mallows with bright red poppy in three-coloured linocut on
verso. Uniform with the ingenious Spring Garden (though differently folded).   

4    ALEMBIC PRESS.   LAWSON-HALL, Claire. A Winter Garden. [with eight

hand-coloured etchings by Muriel Mallows.] The Alembic Press, Marcham, 2001.    £48
100 numbered copies printed, square miniature format (75 x 75mm.); pp.38; printed in grey on heavy
hand-made paper with eight etchings hand-coloured by the artist; printed stiff grey wrappers with silk
oversewing. The fourth & final miniature of the series.   

5    AMES, Joseph.   HERBERT, William. Typographical Antiquities: or An Historical

Account of the Origin and Progress of Printing... Considerably augmented... by William

Herbert. In three volumes. Printed for the Editor...T. Payne[& others] 1785/90.        £350
Second & best edition, 3vols., 4to., pp.(8)xlv684(2); (2)685-)1308(2); (2)(1309-)1875 + directions to
binder; complete with three portraits, Caxton type specimen, 3 plates of printers marks & 3 printing
specimens; light spotting of first & final leaves but a very good copy in contemporary marbled boards,
half morocco sometime renewed and inner hinges & corners reinforced. The 3pp. of subscribers include
John Wightwick of Chertsey whose copy this was; later bookplates of James Beard and the
distinguished bibliophile Frances Mary Richardson Currer. Difficult to find complete, this edition was
much enlarged from Ames' one-volume original of 1749; Dibdin's further augmented edition of
1810/19 was never completed. Bigmore & Wyman I.6/7.   

RAVILIOUS, NASH, HUGHES-STANTON, &c.

6    APOCRYPHA. According to the Authorized version. With wood-engravings by Blair

Hughes-Stanton, Gertrude Hermes, Leon Underwood, Stephen Gooden, René Ben

Sussan, M.E. Groom, Eric Jones, Wladislaw Skoczylas, Hester Sainsbury, Frank

Medworth, Eric Kennington, Eric Ravilious, John Nash, D. Galanis. [Printed at the

Curwen Press for] The Cresset Press, 1929.                                                              £300
No.252 of 450 copies; folio; pp.(12)406 + imprint; 14 full-page wood-engravings; a very good copy in
original full natural vellum over heavy boards, morocco label, top edge gilt; backstrip slightly soiled;
preserved in original card slip-case (rubbed). A rare example of a deluxe edition which achieves unity
despite the variety of contributors. The impressive roll-call of artists is reflected in the quality of the
wood-engravings.



7    ARDIZZONE.   YORKE, Malcolm. To War with Paper & Brush. Captain Edward

Ardizzone, Official War Artist. The Fleece Press, 2007.                                            £190
FIRST EDITION limited to 700 copies, landscape format; pp.169 + colophon; 124 illustrations, many
in colour including several tipped-in plates; new in buckram with paper label, slip-case. An attractive
addition to the Ardizzone canon, the illustrations expertly produced and presented.   

8    ASHENDENE PRESS.   FRANCIS of Assissi. I Fioretti del glorioso poverello di

Cristo S. Francesco di Assissi. [Ashendene Press, Chelsea, 1922]                             £750
Edition Limited to 240 copies; pp.viii,240; fifty-three woodcut illustrations by J.B. Swain after
drawings by C.M. Gere; printed in red & black Subiaco type on Batchelor's hammer & anvil handmade
paper with initials by Grailly Hewitt in red and blue; a fine uncut copy in original limp vellum, green
silk ties; preserved in (original?) card box. Hornby XXXI.   

9    ASHENDENE PRESS.   SPENSER, Edmund. Minor Poems containing The

Shepheardes Calender, Complaints, Daphnaida, Colin Clouts Come Home Again,

Amoretti, Hymnes, Epithalamion, Prothalamion, Sonnets and Sundrie other Verses. The

Ashendene Press, 1925.                                                                                            £750
200 copies printed in red, blue & black Subiaco type on handmade paper with woodcut initials; large
folio, pp.(4)216; a very good copy in original calf-backed vellum, lettered in gold, seven raised bands,
uncut; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. One of the most celebrated productions of the press, produced
as a companion to the Fairie Queene of 1923, printing took some 14 months. Hornby XXXV.   

10    ASHENDENE PRESS.   ST.JOHN HORNBY, C.H. A Descriptive Bibliography of the

books printed at The Ashendene Press MDCCCXCV - MCMXXXV. [Ashendene Press]

Shelley House, Chelsea, 1935.                                                                               £1,100
FIRST EDITION, no.338 of 390 copies, signed by the author; folio, pp.(8)172 + errata; printed in red
& black on the Press watermarked handmade paper, hand-coloured initials by Graily Hewitt; woodcut
illustrations, tipped-in facsimile leaves & 4pp. Announcement; 15 collotype plates (10 of bindings),
woodcuts, initials, title-pages and devices from the books; a fine copy of this splendid celebration of the
work of the press in original brown calf, lettered & blocked in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut; slight
differential fading at head of sides, unobtrusive scuffs at two corners, but rather better than the soft
leather binding is often found.   

11    BASKERVILLE.   BARCLAY, Robert. An Apology for the True Christian Divinity,

Being an explanation and vindication of the principles and doctrines of the people

called Quakers... The Eighth Edition in English. Printed by John Baskerville,

Birmingham; 1765.                                                                                                   £140
4to., pp.(11)xiii,(2)504(16)index; with the 'frequently missing' errata leaf and many of the mistakes

neatly corrected in contemporary ms. A very good clean copy with large margins in contemporary blind
decorated calf, all edges gilt; a little worn at corners, rebacked retaining original backstrip.
Contemporary heraldic bookplate of Richard Sanderson. Gaskell 30.

    12    BAWDEN, Edward. Editioned Prints. The Wood Lea Press, 2005.                          £445
FIRST EDITION, one of 55 deluxe copies, landscape folio (242 x 328mm); pp.136; over 250
illustrations, the majority in colour; & twelve of the magnificant linos cut for Morte d'Arthur (285 x
360mm) specially printed by Richard Bawden; new in deluxe quarter leather binding with Bawden
patterned paper sides; cloth-covered solander box. A splendid celebration of Bawden's print-making
skills including engravings & pattern papers. Subjects include: Kew Gardens, Brighton, Liverpool

Street Station, London Markets and London Monuments; also illustrations to Aesop, Morte d'Arthur
and The Hound of the Baskervilles, included because they were issued separately as editioned prints.
Out of print.   

13    BAWDEN, Edward.   SKIPWITH, Peyton. Entertaining A La Carte. Edward Bawden

and Fortnum & Mason. The Mainstone Press, 2007.    £90
FIRST EDITION limited to 1000 copies, 4to, (346 x 251mm), pp.126; new in cloth binding. Over 200
colour illustrations from the archives of Fortnum & Mason with an introductory essay by Bawden's

friend and former director of the Fine Art Society, Peyton Skipwith. A beautiful production, designed by
Brian Webb, which collects the catalogues, brochures, order forms, envelopes and other ephemeral
advertising material designed by Bawden for the firm before and after the Second World War.    



14    BAWDEN, Edward.   SKIPWITH, Peyton. [Editor] Edward Bawden 1903-1989 A

Centenary Celebration. [Catalogue of an exhibition with introductory essay.] The Fine

Art Society, 2003.    £20
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.48; frontispiece & 50 colour plates; a fine copy of this attractive

catalogue in original decorated card covers.   

15    BAWDEN, Edward.   YORKE, Dr Malcolm. Edward Bawden and his Circle. The

Inward Laugh. Antique Collectors' Club, 2007.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.272; over 300 illustrations in colour, line & half-tone; new in dust-wrapper;
revised & expanded from the Fleece Press limited edition of 2005. Yorke explores Bawden's career
through his social and artistic friendships with illustrations from many sources including much
previously unpublished material, reflecting his work for the Curwen Press,  book illustration,

advertising, transport posters, murals on ships, churches, boardrooms and colleges, editioned prints,
wallpapers and personal watercolours.   

16    BEAUMONT PRESS.   FLECKER, J.E. The Letters to Frank Savery. Beaumont

Press, 1926.    £50
FIRST EDITION, no.338 of 390 copies on hand-made paper; pp.126; coloured title vignette by
Schwabe; uncut in original parchment-backed decorated boards with 'sumptious design based on
Persian motifs printed in five colours...the most lavish and eye-catching of any Beaumont Press book.'

Foot of backstrip a little darkened, otherwise very good in worn tissue wrapper. Jackson 21.    

17    BEAUMONT PRESS.   WILDE, Oscar. After Reading. Letters of Oscar Wilde to

Robert Ross. Beaumont Press, 1921.    £75
FIRST EDITION, no.354 of 400 copies on hand-made paper; pp.59 + colophon; title vignette, two
plates & endpaper designs by Ethelbert White; a verygood copy in original holland-backed decorated
boards. Letters written by Wilde during the summer of 1897 while exiled in France. One of the most
desirable of the Press's books which 'was unprocurable almost as soon as it was published'. Jackson 12.   

18    BINDING. Book Box.   REPTILES & AMPHIBIANS. Book-form box so labelled in

lizard-grained maroon calf, marbled sides,  maroon morocco label. (230 x 150 x 50mm.)

   £40

19    BLAKE.   KEYNES, Geoffrey. A study of the Illuminated Books of William Blake.

Poet. Printer. Prophet. The Trianon Press, 1964.                                                       £110
FIRST EDITION, 4to., one of 525 copies, signed by the author; pp.(104); 59 facsimile illustrations on
32 colour plates; a very good copy in original tan morocco-backed marbled boards & matching
morocco-trimmed slip-case.   

20    BLAKE, William. The Book of Los. [Facsimile edition with Commentary and

Bibliographical History by Sir Geoffrey Keynes.] The Trianon Press..., 1976.           £120
Edition limited to 538 numbered copies; 4to., pp.(8) + five facsimile plates in collotype & stencilled
hand-colouring; a very good copy in original morocco-backed marbled boards and matching
morocco-trimmed slip-case. Taken from the unique British Museum copy.   

21    BLAKE, William. There is No Natural Religion. [Facsimiles of the Series a & Series b

versions in two volumes with Description and Bibliographical Statement by Sir

Geoffrey Keynes.] The Trianon Press for The William Blake Trust, 1971.                 £130
2vols, 4to & 8vo., limited to 540 copies in tan morocco-backed marbled boards & matching slip-case;
printed on Arches pure rag paper made to match that used by Blake; two collotype facsimiles with
colour added by hand through stencils of 9 & 11 leaves respectively and 14pp. accompanying text
printed in blue with two additional plates; a very good set in slightly rubbed slip-case.   

22    BLOOMFIELD, Diana. Tribute to Diana Bloomfield. A pot-pourri of her wood

engravings and drawings. The Penmiel Press, Esher, 1985.    £35
FIRST EDITION limited to 150 numbered & signed copies; pp.27 + colophon; frontispiece portrait &
61 vignette wood-engravings & drawings including bookplates; fine in original brown cloth blocked in
gold & card slip-case. A handsome tribute to a wood-engraver first introduced to Edward Burrett by
Beatrice Warde in the 'fifties.   



23    BOOKBINDING.   MIDDLETON, Bernard C. A History of English Craft

Bookbinding Technique. Foreword by Howard M. Nixon. The Holland Press, 1978.    £45
'Second Supplemented Edition'; pp.xvi,326; colour frontispiece & 11 half-tone plates; 93 illustrations &
figures in text; very good in attractive craft binding of full niger morocco with binding press design in
gold & blind on sides, backstrip gilt-ruled with five raised bands, morocco label.   

24    BOOKBINDING.   SULLIVAN, Sir Edward. Brother Bookbinder. [An anthology of

his verses for Ye Sette of Odd Volumes.] Compiled by Brother Ivor Stewart-Liberty,

Sciolist to the Sette And Imprinted for him by  Alabaster, Passmore & Sons, 1929.    £45
No.63 of 101 copies for private circulation; pp.vi,75; colour plate of elaborately inlaid & gilded binding
by Sullivan; a very good copy in original green wrappers, gilt, of this posthumous tribute ; presentation
inscription from the compiler. Opusculum 87 of Ye Sette of Odd Volumes.   

25    BUCKLAND WRIGHT, Christopher. To Beauty. John Buckland Wright's work with

Joseph Ishill of the Oriole Press. The Fleece Press, 2007.                                         £122
FIRST EDITION limited to 246 copies; pp.56(4); illustrated with 15 wood-engravings printed from the
blocks & six tipped-in plates; new in cloth-backed Italian marbled paper boards, paper label, & solander
box. The fifth collaboration between Simon Lawrence and the artist's son, making use of Buckland
Wright blocks left in the studio at his death. His friendship with Ishill, conducted via transatlantic post,
led to some of the artist's finest work; a beautiful production, as ever.   

26    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   ROGERS, Bruce. Report on the Typography

of the Cambridge University Press. Prepared in 1917 at the request of the Syndics by

Bruce Rogers and now printed in honour of his eightieth birthday. Printed for his

friends by The University Printer, Christmas, 1950.    £65
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies, sm.folio, pp.viii(4)31 + colophon; printed in red & black; very

good in lightly dust-soiled original buckram-backed decorated boards, one corner bumped; glacine
wrapper. With an introduction by Brooke Crutchley and 13 illustrations of type & ornament.   

LIVRE D'ARTISTE BY ANN BRUNSKILL

27    CHAUCER, Geoffrey.   BRUNSKILL, Ann [Illustrator] The Romaunt of the Rose.

[with French Text by Guillaume de Lorris and Etchings by Ann Brunskill.] World's End

Press, 1974.                                                                                                              £220
Lg. folio (395 x 290mm), no.21 of 25 deluxe copies with seven original etchings, signed by the artist (+
50 copies with one etching); pp.(52) & seven double-page coloured etchings, each captioned & signed
by the artist, printed by Martin Ware, text hand-set & printed by Edward Ash in Garamond Italic on
heavy Saunders mould-made paper; a fine copy of this tour de force by Ann Brunskill in original full
vellum, lettered in gold; cloth slip-case (rubbed).

28    CHERUB PRESS. A Vedic Legend. Cherub Press, 1987.    £25
70 x 60mm., pp.(16); no.23 of 100 copies hand-set & printed in Perpetua on Rakusui Japanese

hand-made paper of various colours with hand-coloured frontispiece by Kim Butcher; fine in original
Japanese-style silk-sewn wrappers. An exquisite piece of book-making by David & Kim Butcher.   

29    CIRCLE PRESS.   CHAUCER, Geoffrey. The Prologue to The Canterbury Tales with

original screen images designed by Ronald King. Circle Press, [Guildford] 1978.    £65
Folio, no.150 of 250 sets with additional three-colour screen-print, no. XI 'Webbe', initialled by King, in
separate folder with poem by Roy Fisher; pp.xii,57 + colophon; 14 striking colour prints by King; a fine
copy in original blue cloth & slip-case with original prospectus laid in.   

30    COBDEN-SANDERSON, T.J. Ecce Mundus. Industrial Ideals and The Book

Beautiful. Hammersmith Publishing Society, 1902.    £65
FIRST EDITION, c500 copies printed, sm.4to., pp.(38); well printed at the Chiswick Press in Doves
style on handmade paper, a very good unopened copy in original vellum-backed boards.    

31    COLERIDGE, Samuel Taylor. Kubla Khan. Drawings by Clarke Hutton. Penmiel

Press, 1991.    £20
Lg.4to., limited to 75 copies; pp(8); two drawings by Clarke Hutton & other vignettes; fine in cut-out
green printed wrappers, printed purple film overlays on title & colophon; silk ties, glacine wrapper.   



32    COLOUR.   GRAY, Thomas. An Elegy written in a Country Churchyard. [with sixteen

colour plates.] Sampson Low, Son, and Marston, 1869.    £45
Lg.8vo., 16 leaves of text printed on rectos only, 4pp. facsimile of the only extant manuscript and 16
plates after Barnes, Leitch, Wimperis & others printed in colours by Cooper, Clay & Co., misbound but
complete. Original tan cloth decorated in gold & black, all edges gilt, a little wear at extremities but
well preserved. 'The first of only two books printed in colour by Cooper, Clay & Co. The colours are a
little violent.' Wakeman & Bridson. Friedman 91, p.34.   

33    CRAHAN, Marcus Esketh. Early American Inebrietatis. Review of the Development

of American Habits in Drink and the National Bias and Fixations Resulting therefrom.

[Printed by Saul & Lillian Marks,  The Plantin Press for] The Zamorano Club, Los

Angeles, 1964.    £40
FIRST EDITION; pp.x(6)62; title-border & vignette illustrations throughout by Marion Kronfeld; 8
facsimile  plates of pages from early books on drink; a very good copy in original buckram-backed
decorated boards, paper label.    

34    CRANE, Walter. Hazelford Sketch Book. A Sampler with Autobiographical Notes

from the Manuscripts in the Caroline Miller Parker Collection in the Harvard College

Library. John Barnard Associates, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 1937.    £25
FIRST EDITION limited to 700 copies, sm.folio, pp.30(2); illustrations in line throughout; a fine copy
in original cloth-backed pictorial boards, glacine wrapper.   

35    CRAWHALL, Joseph. A collection of right merrie garlands for North country anglers.

Edited by Joseph Crawhall and continued to this present year. Newcastle-on-Tyne:

George Rutland, 1864.    £65
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,312 + advertisement leaf, various illustrations & decorations in text including
woodcuts by Crawhall; original morocco-backed cloth, lettered in gold on backstrip, top edge gilt,
others uncut; head of backstrip & corners rubbed but a good copy of the first book to bear Crawhall's
name. Felver p.19 et seq.   

36    DOSTOEVSKY, F.M.   LAWRENCE, D.H. The Grand Inquisitor. Translated by S.S.

Koteliansky. With an introduction by D.H. Lawrence. Elkin Mathews & Marrot, 1930.   

                                                                                                                                 £165
No.16 of 300 copies printed on Kelmscott handmade paper by George W. Jones; pp.xvi,36 + colophon;
very good in original natural vellum, upper cover with striking cubist design formed with turquoise &
black morocco onlays; preserved in original card slip-case (worn).   

37    DOVES PRESS.   TIDCOMBE, Marianne. The Doves Press. [A History of the Press

& Bibliography of its books.] The British Library, 2002.    £75
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xii,258; 18 colour plates & 122 illustrations & facsimiles in monotone; new
in dust-wrapper. An excellent study of Cobden-Sanderson and his Press together with a full illustrated
bibliography of its books & ephemera. Essential reading & reference and a companion to Tidcombe's
earlier studies of the Doves Bindery and Cobden-Sanderson's binding designs.   

38    DUNCAN, Ronald.   BRATBY, John [Illustrator] Tale of Tails. Ten Fables...

illustrated by John Bratby R.A. Elephant Press [Cornwall] 1975[1976]    £80
No.33 of 200 copies signed by author, illustrator & the binder Kevin Reilly; tall 8vo., (295 x 160mm),
pp.151(10) subscribers & colophon; ten characteristically vigorous full-page illustrations in black &
various colours by Bratby;  printed in red & black on paper handmade by Timothy Powell of Sheepstor,
Devon; a fine copy in original full crimson morocco, lettered along backstrip, Bratby illustration
blocked in gold on upper cover.   

39    DURER, Albert. The Humiliation and Exaltation of Our Redeemer, in 32 prints,

representing the original wood-blocks of Albert Durer. Edited by John Allen. George

Routledge & Co., 1856.    £30
Pp.64; title vignette & 31 full-page plates from wood-blocks; a good copy of the 'popular' edition of the
Durer woodcuts of The Passion originally published by Pickering for Henry Cole; original printed
orange linen, a little marked, backstrip faded; preserved in felt-lined clamshell box.   



40    ENSCHEDE. Text Book for the Annual Sermons, during Christmas, Lent, Good Fiday,

Easter, Ascension, and Pentecost, in the English Reformed Church at Amsterdam. To

be sold for the benefit of the English Orphan House. Printed by John Enschedé and

Sons, 1819.    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,64; a remarkably fresh copy in original stiff wrappers. A handsome piece of
restrained typography on good quality paper, four type-faces & ornament give colour to the most
attractive title.   

41    ERAGNY PRESS.   GENZ, Marcella D. A History of the Eragny Press 1894-1914.

Oak Knoll Press [&] The British Library, 2004.    £40
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.240; illustrations & facsimiles throughout; new in dust-wrapper. An

important history & study with a full descriptive bibliography of the 32 books produced by Lucien
Pissarro's Press.   

42    ESSEX HOUSE.   WOOLMAN, John. A Journal of the Life and Travels of John

Woolman... [Printed under the care of C.R. Ashbee, Essex House Press, Bow, 1901]   

                                                                                                                                 £165
No.47 of 250 copies on handmade paper, thick sm.8vo., (150 x 110mm), pp.(4)388 + colophon;

wood-engraved frontispiece by Reginald Savage, opening 10-line initial and 3-line initials throughout,
printed in red & black; light spotting on untrimmed fore-edges but a very nice copy of this important
anti-slavery Quaker work in original vellum, lettered on backstrip (two letters partially worn), partly
unopened.   

43    EVANS, George Ewart. Ask the Fellows who cut the Hay. Introduction by Alun

Howkins. Wood engravings by Harry Brockway Anthony Christmas David Gentleman

Miriam Macgregor Howard Phipps Peter Reddick & George Tute. Ploughman's Parrot

Press, 1999.                                                                                                              £150
Limited to 280 copies (& 56 specials); lg.8vo., pp.153 + colophon; 20 wood-engravings including
reaper vignette by Harry Brockway which is used to excellent effect in repetition on the
buckram-backed decorated boards of the binding; printed in Joanna at the Libanus Press on Zerkall
mould-made paper. A fine production, beautifully conceived & designed to form a remarkably
harmonious whole despite the variety of artistic styles employed.   

44    EVANS, George Ewart. Ask the Fellows who cut the Hay.... Ploughman's Parrot Press,

1999.                                                                                                                        £350
One of 56 special copies, as previous item but specially bound in morocco-backed decorated boards
with slip-case in matching decorated paper and a separate portfolio of proofs of the wood-engravings,
each numbered & signed by the artist. An excellent edition entirely deserving of this deluxe treatment.

45    FANFROLICO PRESS.   ARISTOPHANES. Lysistrata. Done into English verse by

Jack Lindsay with illustrations and decorations by Norman Lindsay. Fanfrolico Press,

1926.                                                                                                                        £180
No.96 of 725 copies on Batchelor's hand-made paper, signed by Jack Lindsay; folio, pp.(6)vi(4)48 +
colophon; nine vignettes & four full-page plates by Norman Lindsay; a very good uncut copy in original
half morocco, gilt vignette on upper cover; extremities lightly rubbed; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond.
The first book of the Press after the move to London and perhaps its finest achievement. Ransom 1.   

46    FANFROLICO PRESS.   HARINGTON, Sir John. The Metamorphosis of Ajax. A

new discourse of a stale subject. with An Anatomie of the Metamorpho-sed Ajax.

Reprinted from the original editions. Edited by Peter Warlock and Jack Lindsay.

Fanfrolico Press, [1927.]    £85
Deluxe edition, signed by Lindsay & Warlock [Philip Heseltine] but 'out of series' and inscribed 'For Mr
J.S. Wilson, book-lover, With the compliments of the Fanfrolico Press'; pp.xxviii(4)144; printed in
Poliphilus types on hand-made paper at the Westminster Press; a very good uncut copy of this
handsome production in the deluxe binding of full laced vellum, yapp edges with calligraphic
hand-lettering on upper cover & backstrip; lightly soiled, yapp edge chipped away at bottom corner of
upper cover. 425 standard copies in boards were published at 30s., 25 copies of this deluxe version sold

for 5 guineas. Ransom 8.   



47    FANFROLICO PRESS.   HERONDAS. The Mimiambs of Herondas. Translated by

Jack Lindsay. Decorated by Alan Odle with a foreword by Brian Penton. for subscribers

to The Fanfrolico Press, [1929]                                                                                 £110
FIRST EDITION, no.344 of 375 copies; 4to., pp.(72); large title vignette, six full-page and twelve
half-page illustrations & decorations by Odle offer a suitable mixture of the erotic & grotesque; printed
in Cloister types on Van Gelder Antique handmade paper; original buckram-backed decorated Japanese
paper boards, top edge gilt, others uncut; bump in backstrip, otherwise very good. The first book
hand-printed by Lindsay after the move to Hampstead; '...the splendid Mimiambs of Herondas, with
powerful surreal designs by Alan Odle [was] in marked contrast to the predominant Norman Lindsay
style of the Press's earlier work.' Cave p.294. Ridler 2.   

48    FANFROLICO PRESS.   HERRICK, Robert. Delighted Earth. A selection by Peter

Meadows from Herrick's Hesperides. With illustrations by Lionel Ellis. The Fanfrolico

Press, 1927.    £35
FIRST EDITION, no.67 of 550 copies; pp.(10)170 + colophon; ten collotype plates of drawings by
Ellis, printed in sepia; a very good copy in original blue cloth. Ransom 9.   

49    FANFROLICO PRESS.   LINDSAY, Jack. Dionysos. Nietzsche contra Nietzsche. An

essay in lyrical philosophy. With reproductions from works by Rubens and Norman

Lindsay, Titian and Turner, Goya, Blake and the Hellenes. And a foreword by R.L.

Hall... The Fanfrolico Press, [1928]    £55
FIRST EDITION, no.85 of 500 copies signed by Jack Lindsay; 4to., pp.(12)243; 12 collotype plates &
title vignette in line; printed in Caslon on Arnold's handmade paper, a very good copy in slightly rubbed

original patterned blue cloth blocked in gold with Lindsay vignette on upper cover, top edge gilt, others
uncut; backstrip a little faded.  Ransom 19.   

50    FANFROLICO PRESS.   LINDSAY, Jack. Helen comes of age. Three Plays. The

Fanfrolico Press, 1927.    £55
FIRST EDITION no.51 of 500 copies on Basingwerk Parchment, signed by the author; 4to., pp.(8)221;
a very good copy in original red buckram, uncut, lightly soiled dust-wrapper with line illustration by
Norman Lindsay. Ransom 11.   

51    FANFROLICO PRESS.   LINDSAY, Jack. The Passionate Neatherd. A lyric

sequence. The Fanfrolico Press, [1929]    £30
First trade edition; pp.63 + colophon; two vignette line illustrations by Norman Lindsay; slight spotting
but a very good copy of the standard edition in original green printed wrappers. Ridler 16 records 2000
copies printed but its comparative scarcity implies modest sales and the pulping of much of the edition.   

52    FANFROLICO PRESS.   PETRONIUS, Gaius. The Complete Works of Gaius

Petronius done into English by Jack Lindsay with one hundred illustrations by Norman

Lindsay. Comprising The Satyricon and Poems. Fanfrolico Press, [1927]                  £200
Folio, no.112 of 650 copies signed by the translator; pp.viii,151; 100 collotype plates from pen & ink
drawings by Norman Lindsay; printed in Poliphilus on Dutch hand-made paper; a very good copy in
original half stained vellum, top edge gilt, others uncut; free of the fading which often affects this
binding; ex libris R.A. Downing Fullerton. Ransom 5.   

53    FANFROLICO PRESS.   STANHOPE, Philip, Second Earl of Chesterfield. His

correspondence with various ladies... and letters exchanged with Sir Charles Sedley,

John Dryden, Charles Cotton...&c. Now for the first time printed correctly &

extensively from the Earl's letterbook... Fanfrolico, 1930.    £45
No.81 of 480 copies on Dutch mould-made paper; sm.4to., pp.(87); decorations in line by Jeanne
Bellon; a very good copy in original blind-stamped tan cloth, uncut. Also includes A Defence of

Barbara Villiers by Elize de Locre. Apparently the final book of the Press. Ridler 14.   



54    FANFROLICO PRESS.   THEOCRITUS. The Complete Poems translated by Jack

Lindsay with woodcuts by Lionel Ellis. Fanfrolico Press, [1929]    £95
FIRST EDITION, no.249 of 500 copies; lg.8vo., pp.xxiv,163; 20 full-page wood-engravings by Lionel
Ellis; a very good copy of this noble edition printed at the Westminster Press; original green stained
parchment with gilt-blocked vignette on upper cover, top edge gilt; backstrip faded as usual. Ridler 4.   

55    FLEECE PRESS.   BUCKLAND WRIGHT, Christopher. To Beauty. John Buckland

Wright's work with Joseph Ishill of the Oriole Press. The Fleece Press, 2007.           £122
FIRST EDITION limited to 246 copies; pp.56(4); illustrated with 15 wood-engravings printed from the
blocks & six tipped-in plates; new in cloth-backed Italian marbled paper boards, paper label, & solander
box. The fifth collaboration between Simon Lawrence and the artist's son, making use of Buckland
Wright blocks left in the studio at his death. His friendship with Ishill, conducted via transatlantic post,
led to some of the artist's finest work; a beautiful production, as ever.   

ONE OF 100 SPECIALS

56    FLEECE PRESS.   CHURCHYARD, Thomas. The Whole Benefits that Paper Brings.

written in 1588 with engravings by Anthony Christmas. The Fleece Press, 2002.      £175
One of 100 Specials of a total edition of 285 copies on hand-made paper; 75 x 45mm, pp.(64); ten
vigorous wood-engravings by Anthony Christmas to suit Churchyard's muscular verse; patterned paper

boards. An entertaining addition to the Fleece Press series of miniatures; this deluxe version 'housed in a
delightful wooden tray, surmounted by a replica paper mould (using true paper-makers' copper mesh),
the whole topped off by a detachable deckle, made by Stephen Byrne'.   

SPECIAL OFFER AT NEAR HALF PRICE

57    FLEECE PRESS.   ROGERSON, Ian. Barnett Freedman the graphic art. With an

essay on Freedman as master lithographer by Michael Twyman. The Fleece Press,

2006.                                                                                                                        £120
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies, this one of ten copies released by the Press at reduced price
with minor defects of alignment or creasing affecting  two or three leaves only, with manuscript
endpaper note to this effect by the printer Simon Lawrence. Lg.4to. (320 x 240mm); pp.254 +
colophon; 252 plates, some folding, the great majority in colour; DVD in sleeve at end containing the
1935 film, 'The King's Stamp', made by William Coldstream for the GPO on the commissioning, design
& execution of the Silver Jubilee stamp to Freedman's design, with music by Benjamin Britten. Bound
in buckram with printed paper label; a fine production and thorough account of this underrated artist
with a wonderful showing of his graphic art; includes a checklist of his book illustrations and chapters
devoted to his work for Faber and George Macy's Limited Editions Club & Heritage Press. Now out of

print we still have a few perfect copies at £210.

58    FLEECE PRESS.   STONE, Reynolds. Engraved Lettering in Wood. [With

accompanying essay by] Michael Harvey. The Fleece Press, 1992.                            £150
FIRST EDITION limited to 270 copies, sm. folio, pp.(62) with 41 wood-engravings printed from the
original blocks in black or single colour; several tip-ins including photograph of the artist; a fine copy of
this handsome tribute in original quarter buckram, paste-paper decorated boards by Claire Maziarczyk,
& matching slipcase.   

59    FLEECE PRESS.   YORKE, Malcolm. To War with Paper & Brush. Captain Edward

Ardizzone, Official War Artist. The Fleece Press, 2007.                                            £190
FIRST EDITION limited to 700 copies, landscape format; pp.169 + colophon; 124 illustrations, many
in colour including several tipped-in plates; new in buckram with paper label, slip-case. An attractive
addition to the Ardizzone canon, the illustrations expertly produced and presented.   

61    FROST.   BLUMENTHAL, Joseph. Robert Frost and his printers. W. Thomas Taylor,

Austin, Texas, 1985.    £30
FIRST EDITION, limited to 1000 copies printed by A. Colish; pp.xii,105 + colophon; wood-engraved
vignette & 31 facsimile plates; a fine copy of this handsome production in original canvas and card
slip-case.   



62    GEHENNA PRESS.   CORNELL, Thomas. [Illustrator] The Defense of Gracchus

Babeuf before the High Court of Vendome. Edited & translated with an essay on

Babeuf by John Anthony Scott. With twenty-one etched portraits by Thomas Cornell.

[Designed & produced by Leonard Baskin.] The Gehenna Press, Northampton [Mass.]

1964.                                                                                                                        £480
FIRST EDITION, no.131 of 300 copies, signed by Leonard Baskin; pp.(4)84 + colophon; twenty-one
etched portraits printed on blue Fabriano paper by Emiliano Sorini, New York, each signed by Thomas
Cornell, text on German Nideggen hand-made paper; a fine copy, unbound as issued in full tan morocco

folder and matching morocco-backed clam-shell box. 'First Revolutionary Communist', French political
agitator and revolutionary, Francois Noel (Gracchus) Babeuf (1760-1797) led the 'Conspiracy of
Equals' against the Directory in the first attempt to establish a socialist state. The plot was denounced
and a wave of arrests made in May, 1796. A High Court of Justice was held in Vendome in October and
Babeuf executed.  Brook 36.   

63    GIBBINGS, Robert. A Tale of two benches. Illustrated with wood-engravings by

Robert Gibbings and Simon Brett. The Alembic Press, Marcham, 2000    £30
FIRST EDITION limited to 120 numbered copies printed by Claire Bolton in Perpetua on Zerkall
paper; pp.19 + colophon leaf; two wood-engravings; cloth-backed printed boards. Gibbings' account of
purchasing wood from Pointer's timber yard in Marcham to make himself a bench is here reprinted from
'Till I End My Song' together with his engraving thereof, here first printed from the wood. Claire Bolton
adds an account of the Pointer family & yard which is illustrated with one of their benches in an
engraving by Simon Brett.    

64    GILL.   DREYFUS, John & WILLIAMS, Graham. Eric Gill for Father Desmond.

Bain & Williams Ltd., 1993.    £12
FIRST EDITION 1000 copies printed; pp.56; 12 lithographic illustrations of drawings, wood-blocks &
engravings by Eric Gill & a portrait of Gill by Desmond Chute; printed letterpress in 'Joanna'; new in
pictorial stiff wrapper. A handsome production of interesting accounts by John Dreyfus of Desmond
Chute, 'most beloved of Gill's friends', and by Graham Williams of the original drawing & block of an
engraving executed by Gill for Chute.   

DELUXE COPY WITH PROOF FROM THE ORIGINAL WOOD-BLOCK

65    GILL.   DREYFUS, John & WILLIAMS, Graham. Eric Gill for Father Desmond.

Bain & Williams Ltd., 1993.                                                                                     £125
FIRST EDITION, one of 70 deluxe copies in morocco-backed cloth with proof pull from Gill's original
wood block and intaglio proof taken from an electro of the block, mounted & preserved in matching
morocco-backed cloth, the two volumes in matching slip-case; a beautiful production.   

66    GOGMAGOG.   COX, Morris. Conversation Pieces. Humorous situations revealed in

fragments of dialogue. 1st Series. The Gogmagog Press, 1962.                                  £240
No.22 of 50 copies, signed & inscribed 'For Roderick Cave'; 25 leaves of Japanese Tonosawa paper,
printed on one side only & joined at fore-edge; 15 monochrome printed with captions in red Rockwell
Italic; display text in Figaro, Rockwell Bold & Jefferson Gothic, printed in various colours; a fine uncut
copy in original open-weave scrim-covered red boards, printed label. A 'light-hearted and satirical series
of prints... These shapes and textures...reach in this elegant book a higher art than their own humour.'
Chambers & Franklin 8.   

67    GOGMAGOG.   COX, Morris. Intimidations of Mortality. Poems on Victorian

Themes with Psychological Implications. The Gogmagog Private Press, 1977.           £220
No.27 of 90 copies, signed; 30 leaves (joined at fore-edges); four reverse/direct offset prints from lino;
printed in Bodoni types on Hodgkinson & Japanese handmade papers; a fine copy in original pictorial
boards, acetate jacket and slip-case. 'Linocuts finely composed and printed with a modulation of colours
which suit their Victorian death-themes.' Chambers & Franklin 29.    

68    GOGMAGOG.   COX, Morris. Paintings & Prints. [Illustrated exhibition catalogue.]

Katharine House Gallery. McWhirter, 2005.    £10
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.(28); colour illustrations throughout, many full-page; fine in pictorial
card wrappers. 80 items including Gogmagog Press books; introductory essay by Bradford Haas.   



69    GOGMAGOG.   COX, Morris. The Warrior & the Maiden. Imprinted at The

Gogmagog Private Press, 1967.                                                                                 £240
No.7 of 65 copies, signed; 26 leaves printed on one side only, joined at fore-edges; ten reverse-offset
linocut prints on coloured backgrounds with text in Cloister Old Style, printed on Barcham Green
Dover Castle handmade paper; a fine copy in original patterned felt boards; striped Japanese endpapers

& matching slip-case with silk draw ribbon. 'The Warrior and the Maiden looks like poetic allegory of
male tyranny...' Chambers & Franklin 19.   

70    GOGMAGOG.   COX, Morris. forty-five untitled poems. imprinted at the gogmagog

press, 1969.                                                                                                              £450
No.6 of 50 copies, signed; 64 leaves printed on one side & joined at fore-edge; 'six double-page
embossed reverse/direct offset prints from leaves, stalks and gesso,' in several colours; text in Cloister
Old Style, on Japanese handmade papers; a fine copy in original brown Sugikawa paper boards, white

cloth label, acetate wrapper. 'The blocks are of extraordinary beauty and ingenuity; more and less
simply nature-printed, built up, invented, witnesses to the faith Morris Cox explores.' Chambers &
Franklin 21.   

71    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   BATES, H.E. A German Idyll. With wood

engravings by Lynton Lamb. The Golden Cockerel Press, 1932.                                £135
FIRST EDITION, no.190 of 307 copies, signed by the author; pp.(4)40 + colophon; frontispiece,
pictorial title & seven other wood-engravings by Lamb, printed by Gibbings in Golden Cockerel type on

Batchelor's hammer & anvil hand-made paper; a very good copy in original red morocco-backed
decorated cloth, top edge gilt, others uncut. Chanticleer 81.   

DELUXE EDITION

72    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   BONAPARTE, Napoleon. Supper at Beaucaire.

Translated into English for the first time, by Somerset de Chair. Golden Cockerel Press,

1945.                                                                                                                        £150
FIRST EDITION, no.79 of 100 deluxe copies on Batchelor's hand-made paper, signed by de Chair;
16mo., pp.38 + colophon; collotype portrait; a very good copy in the special full-vellum binding,
blocked in gold with Napoleonic honeycomb & bee design, all edges gilt, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe.
Cockalorum 166.   

73    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   CHAMBERS, David & SANDFORD,

Christopher. COCK-A-HOOP. A bibliography of the Golden Cockerel Press Sept.

1949- Dec. 1961.. with a list of prospectuses 1920-62 and illustrations from the books.

Private Libraries Association for the G.C.P., 1976.    £18
FIRST EDITION, pp.126, many illustrations throughout; very good in original cloth & dust-wrapper.
The final publication of the Press (Cock-a-Hoop 214); particularly useful for the detailed listing of the
ephemera issued throughout the press's history.   

74    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   DE CHAIR, Somerset. The Silver Crescent.

Published by Permission of the War Office. The Golden Cockerel Press, 1943.    £85
FIRST EDITION, no.384 of 500 copies; 4to., pp.126 + colophon; collotype plates; printed on Arnold's
mould-made paper; a very good copy in original blue morocco-backed cream canvas sides (slightly
soiled) top edge gilt, others uncut. Author's endpaper sketch-maps of the Levant-Caspian Front, showing
the route of Brigadier Kingstone's Column from Baghdad to Palmyra in June 1941. Pertelote 157.   

75    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   ELLIS, Havelock. Kanga Creek... An Australian

Idyll. The Golden Cockerel Press, 1922.    £40
FIRST EDITION, 1375 copies printed; pp.68; uncut in original yellow buckram-backed boards, paper
label, uncut; a little browned but a good copy of this surprisingly uncommon title. Chanticleer 5.   

77    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   HERIZ, Patrick De. La Belle O'Morphi. A brief

biography. With illustrations by Francois Boucher. The Golden Cockerel Press, [1947]   

                                                                                                                                 £110
FIRST EDITION, no.52 of 100 copies specially bound, signed by the author; pp.36; frontispiece & 11
other vignette & full-page collotype plates of paintings by Boucher; a very good copy in original deluxe
half blue morocco, blocked in gold, top edge gilt, cloth slip-case, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. A biography



of Marie Louise O'Morphi, mistress of Louis XV and model for Francois Boucher. 'I can find no fault
with this little coquette.' Sandford - Cockalorum 173. Cave 190-1 [illus.]   

A MASTERPIECE OF TYPOGRAPHY

78    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   LUCIAN. The True Historie of Lucian the

Samosatenian.Translated from the Greeke into English by Francis Hickes with an

introduction by J.S. Phillimore...together with the Greeke and decorated with wood

engravings by Robert Gibbings. The Golden Cockerel Press, 1927.                           £680
Folio, no.162 of 275 copies; pp.(4)44 + colophon; 55 wood-engraved border illustrations by Gibbings;
a fine copy in original niger morocco-backed buckram, top edge gilt, others uncut, by Sangorski &
Sutcliffe; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Printed in Caslon, the Greek text arranged as a border with
Gibbings' engravings; a remarkable exercise in book design on which Sandford remarks (with surely a
hint of envy), 'whether or not of a progressive format, this is a very beautiful book.' Chanticleer 53.

79    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   THE TENBURY LETTERS. Selected & edited by

Edmund Fellowes & Edward Pine. Golden Cockerel Press, 1942.    £30
FIRST EDITION, no.135 of 300 copies; pp.225 & 7 collotype facsimiles (including letters of Scott,
Mrs Piozzi, Horace Walpole & Thomas Jefferson); original buckram slightly marked, backstrip a little
faded, top edge gilt, others uncut. Discovered in the library at St Michael's Coll., Tenbury, the collection
includes naval, military, political & literary documents, mainly 18th & 19thC, including Byron,
Crabbe, Davy, Babbage & Faraday.     

PROOF WOOD ENGRAVING BY JOHN O'CONNOR

80    GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS.   WHITFIELD, Christopher. Together and Alone

two Short Novels...with Engravings by John O'Connor. Golden Cockerel Press, 1945.   

                                                                                                                                 £220
FIRST EDITION, no.34 of 100 special copies, signed by author & artist; printed in Blado italic;
pp.109 + colophon; ten wood-engravings by O'Connor; a good copy in original deluxe cream
morocco-backed marbled cloth, top edge gilt, others uncut. Laid in is a proof on india paper of
O'Connor's title illustration, so captioned in pencil at foot.  Typographically one of Sandford's more
experimental books; the title-page makes effective use of O'Connor's engraving but the printer later
admitted the loss of legibility from using italic. Cockalorum 165.   

81    GRABHORN PRESS.   GRABHORN, Robert. Nineteenth Century Type displayed in

18 fonts cast by United States Founders now in the cases of the Grabhorn Press. Sold by

David Magee, San Francsisco, 1959.                                                                         £120
FIRST EDITION, limited to 300 copies (250 for sale) signed by Robert & Edwin Grabhorn; oblong
format, pp.(48); printed in various colours with ornaments & decorations; with an introductory essay by
Robert Grabhorn; a very good copy in original buckram-backed decorated boards, morocco label.   

82    GRABHORN PRESS.   HELLER, Elinor Raas & MAGEE, David & Dorothy.

Bibliography of the Grabhorn Press. 1915 - 1956. [First published in two volumes at the

Grabhorn Press, 1940 & 1957. Now reprinted in facsimile by] Alan Wofsey Fine Arts,

San Francisco, 1975.    £85
Folio, 500 copies printed; 2vols. in one, pp.xiv(6)193((3); xvi(6)120; illustrations & facsimile pages

throughout; printed in red & black Grabhorn types; a very good copy of this useful facsimile edition in
original buckram.   

PROSPECTUS & 0THER EPHEMERA LAID IN

83    GREGYNOG PRESS.   HABERLY, Loyd. Anne Boleyn and other poems. The

Gregynog Press, 1934.                                                                                              £330
FIRST EDITION, no.49 of 300 copies; sm.4to., pp.77(3); printed in red & black Bembo type on
Kelmscott hand-made paper with initials designed by Graily Hewitt in red & green; Haberly's pictorial
Press device in green on title. A very good copy in original oasis morocco, lettered & blocked in gold,
top edge gilt, others uncut. Harrop 31. Laid in are fine copies of: the original 8pp. prospectus, a 16pp.
section of Haberly's earlier collection, Poems (Seven Acres Press, 193) and a leaf  of Seven Acres Press
note-paper.   



84    GREGYNOG PRESS.   JONES, David. [Illustrator.] Llyfr y Pregeth-wr. [The Book

of Ecclesiastes.] Gwasg Gregynog, 1927.                                                                  £165
4to., no.107 of 250 copies; pp.(4)20 + colophon leaf; printed in red & black Poliphilus on Batchelor
hand-made paper; title vignette & large frontispiece wood-engraving by David Jones; a very good uncut
copy in original limp buckram, lettered in gold, backstrip slightly faded. The first book of the Press to

be illustrated by an outside hand, Gill having introduced Maynard to Jones' work. This was his only
commission for the Press, failing eyesight forcing him to abandon wood-engraving soon after. Harrop
45.   

85    HAMMER CREEK PRESS.   BURKE, Jackson [& others] John S. Fass & The

Hammer Creek Press. Essays by Jackson Burke, Eugene M. Ettenberg. With a

Check-List by Herman Cohen and a Foreword by Aveve Cohen. David R. Godine,

Boston, 1998.    £25
FIRST EDITION, 1000 copies printed at Stinehour; pp.36(4) + 16pp. of facsimiles in several colours;
new in cloth boards, gilt; a fine production, designed by Jerry Kelly, a useful introduction to the Press
with 56-item check-list.   

86    HARDY, Thomas. Old Mrs. Chundle. A Short Story. [Printed by D.B. Updike, The

Merrymount Press, Boston, for] Crosby Gaige, New York, 1929.    £40
First Edition in book form; no.471 of 742 copies on Zanders hand-made paper; sm.4to., pp.(8)27 +
colophon; wood-engraved vignettes; a very good, uncut & partly unopened copy in original
cloth-backed decorated boards. An attractive piece of design & printing by Updike of this 'discarded
short story, never printed in Hardy's lifetime. It was first published in Ladies' Home Journal, Feb,
1929... The Crosby Gaige edition followed immediately.' Purdy pp.267/8. Ransom Gaige 18;
Merrymount 73.   

87    HARRAP, George G. [Editor]   ROSENKRANTZ, Baron Arild [Illustrator] Love

Lyrics from Five Centuries. With an Introduction by John Drinkwater. George G.

Harrap, 1932.    £65
FIRST EDITION, no.104 of 125 deluxe copies printed at Oxford on Millbourn hand-made rag paper;
sm.4to., pp.198(2); frontispiece & four other tipped-in colour plates with a fantasy/neo-romantic feel; a
fine copy of this handsome production in original full vellum, glacine wrapper & slip-case; top edge gilt,
others uncut.   

88    HEARN, Lafcadio. Insects and Greek Poetry. William Edwin Rudge, 1926.    £55
FIRST EDITION limited to 550 copies on hand-made paper; 12mo., pp.(20) + colophon; very good in

original blue boards, lettered in gold, uncut; glacine wrapper.    

89    HOPKINS, Gerard Manley. Pied Beauty. A selection of poems. Simon King Press,

1994.    £75
Edition limited to 100 numbered copies (50 in standard binding, 25 'specials' & 25 in sheets for binders
at £50); folio (330 x 230mm), pp.(22), four full-page linocut illustrations of great strength and beauty;
printed in 18pt Baskerville on 176gsm Mohawk paper. A handsome presentation of ten Hopkins poems
in blue buckram-backed decorated paste-paper boards.    

90    HOPKINS, Gerard Manley. Pied Beauty...  Simon King Press, 1994.                    £150
Special edition as above but bound by Alan Wood at the Gregynog Bindery in quarter blue morocco
lettered in gold, paste paper boards; additional set of the prints, signed & numbered in stiff paper folder.   

91    INCLINE PRESS.   PRESS MARKS by Many Hands. Incline Press, 1998.    £15
FIRST EDITION limited to 150 numbered copies (+ 200 for presentation); pp.iv,18; 20 marks in
various colours from as many private printers; new in decorated wrappers, paper label.   

92    JAMES, Henry. The Turn of the Screw. Illustrated by Mariette Lydis. Hand and

Flower Press, 1940.                                                                                                  £180
No.175 of 200 copies, sm.folio, pp.(6)138 + colophon; six plates after drawings by Mariette Lydis;
printed in Centaur on specially hand-made Barcham Green rag paper; a very good copy in original
deluxe half-vellum, lettered in gold on backstrip, top edge gilt, others uncut, 75 copies bound thus. The
first book of Erica Marx's Hand & Flower Press. Ridler 1.   



93    JAMES, Henry. The last of the Valerii. The Boydell Press, 1971.    £32
No.96 of an edition limited to 120 copies, printed in 16pt. Blado italic with Poliphilus capitals on
Wookey Hole hand-made paper by John Baskett; pp.(38) + colophon; frontispiece by Julia Trevelyan
Oman, typography by Richard Barber. A very good copy in original buckram blocked in gold on upper
cover.   

PRESENTATION COPY

94    KELMSCOTT PRESS. Syr Ysambrace. [Edited by F.S. Ellis after the edition printed

by J.O. Halliwell from the MS. in the Library of Lincoln Cathedral... Printed at the

Kelmscott Press, 1897.]                                                                                            £900
350 copies printed; pp.(4)41; wood-engraved frontispiece after Burne-Jones, vine border & initials by
Morris; printed in Chaucer type on hand-made Flower paper in red & black; a very good uncut copy in
original holland-backed boards, slightly soiled; inscribed by the Secretary of the Press, 'To James Hyatt
with S.C. Cockerell's thanks Dec.12th 1899.'  Peterson A48.   

95    KELMSCOTT PRESS. Syr Ysambrace. [Edited by F.S. Ellis after the edition printed

by J.O. Halliwell from the MS. in the Library of Lincoln Cathedral... Printed at the

Kelmscott Press, 1897.]                                                                                            £750
350 copies printed; pp.(4)41; wood-engraved frontispiece after Burne-Jones, vine border & initials by
Morris; printed in Chaucer type on hand-made Flower paper in red & black; a very good uncut copy in
original holland-backed boards, backstrip darkened, two corners bumped (one rubbed); bookplate of
Ralph Brocklebank. Peterson A48.    

96    KELMSCOTT PRESS.   MEINHOLD, William. Sidonia the Sorceress. Translated by

Francesca Speranza Lady Wilde. Sold by William Morris, at the Kelmscott Press, 1893.

                                                                                                                                 £800
300 copies printed, this one of 30 in holland-backed boards; lg.4to. (290 x 210mm), pp.455 +
colophon; printed in red & black Golden type on Flower paper, full-page grape & vine-leaf border with
six- & ten-line initials throughout; uncut in original holland-backed boards, paper label (defective);
boards lightly soiled & worn at extremities but sound. Originally issued in limp vellum at 4 guineas, it
'did not sell briskly: on 10 October 1894 Cockerell instructed Leighton to bind thirty copies 'in half
holland uniform with the Golden Legend' and these were later donated to British and American

libraries.' In fact this copy was inscribed: 'To Phillis with Father's & Mother's love. Christmas 1897' by
the author & bookseller F.S. Ellis who worked closely with Morris at Kelmscott and edited many books
for the Press. Later bookplate of Guy Farquhar. Peterson A19.   

97    KELMSCOTT PRESS.   MORRIS, William [Translator]. The Tale of Emperor

Coustans and of Over Sea. Kelmscott Press, 1894.                                                    £650
FIRST EDITION limited to 525 copies; 16mo., pp.(4)130; woodcut title-pages designed by Morris,
two double-page vine leaf borders and initials throughout; printed in red & black; sides slightly

darkened but a very good uncut copy in original holland-backed printed boards.  Peterson A26.    

98    KELMSCOTT PRESS.   MORRIS, William. A Note by William Morris on his aims

in founding the Kelmscott Press. Together with a short description of the Press by S.C.

Cockerell, & an annotated list of the books printed thereat. [Kelmscott, 1898]          £850
FIRST EDITION, 525 copies printed; pp.(4)70 + colophon, with the erratum slip  ('present in some
copies', Peterson); wood-engraved frontispiece by Burne-Jones, double-page vine border opening, page

of rejected ornaments for 'Love is Enough'; printed in red & black Golden type on Kelmscott handmade
paper, a fine copy of the final book of the Press in original holland-backed printed boards, faint mark at
foot of upper cover; ex libris Robert Hall, 1902. Presentation slip, printed at Kelmscott, 'Given by Mrs
William Morris In Memory of her Husband 1897', [Peterson D10] tipped in. Peterson 53.   

99    KELMSCOTT PRESS.   MORRIS, William. Of the Friendship of Amis and Amile.

Kelmscott Press, 1894.                                                                                             £650
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies; 16mo., pp.(4)67; printed in red & black Chaucer type on

hand-made Perch paper; wood-engraved title designed by Morris with double-page vine-leaf border;
woodcut initials; uncut in original holland-backed printed boards, slightly marked but a nice copy with
the bookplate of Pickford Waller. Peterson A23.   



100    KELMSCOTT PRESS.   MORRIS, William. The Sundering Flood. overseen by May

Morris, and printed at the Kelmscott Press..., November 1897.                                 £950
FIRST EDITION limited to 300 copies, (210 x 145mm); pp.(2)507 + colophon; printed in red & black
Chaucer type on Flower paper with half & three-quarter borders & initials throughout, pastedown map
(from  which Professor Tolkein derived his Middle Earth cartography); a good uncut copy in original

holland-backed boards (very slightly marked), paper label darkened & creased with chip from one
corner. Morris' last romance was begun in December, 1895. He dictated the final words to Cockerell on
Sept.8th, 1896, less than a month before he died. Peterson A51.   

101    [KRAMER & SPRENGER]   SUMMERS, Montague [Editor] Malleus Maleficarum.

Translated with an Introduction, Bibliography and Notes by the Rev. Montague

Summers. John Rodker, 1928.                                                                                  £110
No.950 of 1275 copies, folio; pp.xlvi,278; portrait frontispiece; largely unopened in original red stained
parchment-backed buckram; a few bumps at edges but well preserved. The first English translation of
this 15thC handbook for witch-hunters, from the edition of 1489. The first of Rodker's 'Church &
Witchcraft' series. d'Arch Smith B16.   

102    LA FONTAINE, Jean de   GOODEN, Stephen [Illustrator] The Fables of Jean de la

Fontaine. Translated into English verse by Edward Marsh. With Twenty-six engravings

on copper by Stephen Gooden. William Heinemann, 1931.                                       £135
No.115 of 525 sets, signed by artist & translator; 2vol., pp.lxxii,235(2); xxii,336(2); engraved titles &
24 plates by Gooden; a very good set of this handsome edition on Barcham Green handmade paper;
original full vellum, darkened & a little rubbed but well preserved, uncut & partly unopened; ex libris
Sir Frederick Richmond.   

103    LANE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   CHAUCER, Geoffrey. The Nun's Priest's Tale. Newly

rendered into modern English by Nevill Coghill. [Allan and Richard Lane] Christmas,

1950.    £30
FIRST EDITION limited to 1000 copies; pp.(4)30 + colophon; double-page title opening (printed in
two colours) and tail-piece by Lynton Lamb who also designed the decorated boards; printed in red &
black on unbleached Arnold mould-made paper, a little browned towards edges as usual; well preserved
in original cream parchment-backed decorated boards, backstrip a little darkened. The first printing of
Coghill's famous translation published by Penguin the following year. Gili (7) enthuses over the
harmony of type & illustration and the 'particularly handsome' binding.   

104    LANE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   LE GALLIENNE, Richard. Limited Editions. A Prose

fancy: together with Confessio Amantis A Sonnet. Privately Printed for Richard Le

Gallienne, Elkin Mathews,  John Lane and their friends, Christmas, 1893.    £40
First Separate Edition, 700 copies printed; 16mo., pp.(4)12(4); a very good uncut copy in original
glazed paper-backed printed canson wrappers, slightly soiled, & glacine wrapper (frayed). Nelson 75.   

105    LEWIS, Wyndham. The Role of Line in Art. With six drawings to illustrate the

argument. Edited and with an introduction by Paul W. Nash. The Strawberry Press,

Witney, 2007.                                                                                                           £110
FIRST EDITION limited to 156 copies (+ ten specials); 4to., pp.37(3); 12 plates (6 in colour) of
Lewis's drawings; hand-printed on Zerkall mould-made paper with titling & initials in red; a handsome
production in russet cloth, decorated in gold, and slip-case. Written in 1938 for the Corvinus Press but
never issued, the sheets and plates having been destroyed by bombing in May 1941. This edition has
been recreated from the sole surviving copy, with an historical introduction by the printer.   

106    LEWIS, Wyndham. The Role of Line in Art. With six drawings to illustrate the

argument. Edited and with an introduction by Paul W. Nash. The Strawberry Press,

Witney, 2007.                                                                                                           £380
FIRST EDITION, one of 10 deluxe copies on Indian hand-made paper in full red morocco, lettered &
decorated in gold with design repeated in blind on clamshell box; pp.37(3); 12 plates (6 in colour) of
Lewis's drawings; hand-printed with titling & initials in red. Written in 1938 for the Corvinus Press but
never issued, the sheets and plates having been destroyed by bombing in May 1941. This edition has
been recreated from the sole surviving copy, with an historical introduction by the printer.   



107    LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB.   JONSON, Ben. Volpone or The Fox. A Comedy... first

acted in 1605. With a new introduction by Louis Kronenberger and illustrations by

René Ben Sussan. [designed by Francis Meynell and printed at the University Press]   

Oxford, for the Members of the Limited Editions Club, 1952.    £48
No.982 of 1500 copies, signed by the illustrator, on specially made paper; folio, pp.xxvi,163 +
colophon; 18 collotype plates, hand-coloured through stencils after Ben Sussan's original water-colours;
a fine copy of this excellent edition in original buckram-backed decorated paste-paper boards. matching
slip-case, uncut & largely unopened. Newman 236.   

PRINTED AT THE OFFICINA BODONI

108    LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB.   LANDOR, Walter Savage. Imaginary Conversations.

Selected & introduced by R.H. Boothroyd. Printed for the Members of the Limited

Editions Club [at the Officina Bodoni, Verona] 1936.    £65
No.633 of 1500 copies, signed by Mardersteig; pp.xiv,304 + colophon; a very good uncut copy in

original decorated cloth, dust-wrapper & slip-case. Newman 76.

DULAC COLOUR PLATES

109    LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB.   MILTON, John. The Masque of Comus & The Airs

by Henry Lawes. Illustrated with water-colours by Edmund Dulac. Printed for the

Members of the Limited Editions Club at the University of Cambridge, 1954.           £110
Limited to 1500 numbered copies, 4to., pp.(8)58(14)music; 6 colour plates after water-colours by
Dulac - his final work; a nice copy of this handsome production on heavy paper by Brooke Crutchley in
original vellum-backed marbled boards, top edge gilt; card slip-case.   

110    LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB.   TENNYSON, Alfred Lord. The Poems. Selected and

introduced by John D. Rosenberg with wood-engravings by Reynolds Stone. Printed for

the Limited Editions Club at the University Printing House, Cambridge, 1974.    £75
No.970 of 2000 copies, signed by Reynolds Stone; lg.8vo., pp.xvi(2)285 + colophon; 26
wood-engraved vignettes; a fine copy of this handsome edition in morocco-backed cloth with relief
medallion portrait on upper cover; designed by John Dreyfus; original card slip-case with paper label.
Newman 483.   

111    LION & UNICORN PRESS.   CASSON, Hugh. Red Lacquer Days. An illustrated

journal describing a recent visit to Peking. Lion and Unicorn Press, 1956.    £55
FIRST EDITION, no.36 of 200 copies; sm.4to., pp.56 + presentation slip; line drawings & other
illustrations throughout; a very good copy in original silk covers & wrapper. 'A brilliant series of
articles that...formed a fascinating record of...the new Chinese People's Republic.' The ninth book of the
Press.   

DELUXE MOROCCO BY ZAEHNSDORF

112    LION & UNICORN PRESS.   FIERA, Battista. De Iusticia Pingenda. On the Painting

of Justice. A Dialogue between Mategna and Momus. The Latin text of 1515 reprinted

with a translation, introduction and notes by James Wardrop. Lion and Unicorn Press,

1957.                                                                                                                        £110
No.196 of 200 copies on handmade paper; pp.50 + colophon & errata slip; collotype frontispiece &
facsimile; a very good copy specially bound in black, green & crimson morocco with gilt decoration
following the original (morocco-backed boards) design, all edges gilt, in matching morocco-trimmed
slip-case; by Zaehnsdorf, 'bound specially to order'. Evidently a one-off deluxe version of the binding to
which Law makes no reference. The first English translation of this obscure piece by the family
physician of Castiglione, best known for his gastronomic treatise, 'Coena'. The eleventh book of the

RCA press.   

113    LION & UNICORN PRESS.   FIERA, Battista. De Iusticia Pingenda... Lion and

Unicorn Press, 1957.    £40
 LIMITED EDITION of 200 copies on handmade paper; pp.50 + colophon & errata slip; collotype

frontispiece & facsimile; title-page device by Reynolds Stone; a very good copy in original
morocco-backed boards, blocked in red & gold.



114    LION & UNICORN PRESS.   GAINSBOROUGH, Thomas. The letters...Edited by

Mary Woodall. Lion & Unicorn Press, 1961.    £45
FIRST EDITION no.36 of 400 copies, sm.folio; pp.176; frontispiece & 26 collotype plates printed at
the Chiswick Press; original morocco-backed decorated paper-covered boards with embossed seal on
upper cover, lettered in gold along backstrip. Text & covers printed & bound by the Lion & Unicorn

Press at the Royal College of Art, designed by Timothy Gocher. A very good copy. Includes several
letters published here for the first time.   

115    LION & UNICORN PRESS.   HOGARTH, Paul. Paul Hogarth's American Album.

Drawings 1962-65 with notes from a journal. Lion & Unicorn Press, 1973.    £48
No.348 of 400 copies; lg.folio (395 x 280mm); pp.72; drawings in ink, pencil & wash throughout, a
few in colour; very good in original pictorial boards & dust-wrapper (slightly dust-soiled); designed by
Rod Springett. Joy Law records two editions of 200 each in her bibliography of which this is the deluxe

(seven guinea) version, the other having laminated paper sides.   

116    MARDERSTEIG. BRONK, William. Silence and metaphor. The Elizabeth Press,

N.Y., 1975.    £18
Limited to 400 copies printed in Times on Magnani rag at the Stampera Valdonega; pp.58+colophon;
very good in original printed wrappers.   

117    MOORE, George.   GOODEN, Stephen [Illustrator] The Brook Kerith. A Syrian

Story. With twelve engravings by Stephen Gooden. William Heinemann, 1929.    £65
FIRST EDITION limited to 375 numbered copies, signed by author & artist; pp.(8)362; 9 full-page &
3 vignette  copper-engraved illustrations; a very good uncut copy of this deluxe edition on hand-made
paper in original full-vellum; a little darkened.   

118    MOORE, George.   GOODEN, Stephen [Illustrator] Peronnik the Fool. With

engravings by Stephen Gooden. George G. Harrap, 1933.    £65
No.522 of 525 copies, signed by author & artist; sm.4to., pp.76(2); frontispiece, title-page (with goblet
reflecting a self-portrait in miniature) & seven other full-page & vignette copper-engraved illustrations;
a very good copy of this deluxe edition on hand-made paper in original full vellum, top edge gilt, others
uncut, and card slip-case.   

119    MOREAS, Jean. Les Stances. [Illustrated with wood-engravings by Bernard Essers.]

[Printed by Charles Nypels for] La Connaissance, Paris, 1927.    £25
FIRST EDITION, no.341 of 380 copies on van Gelder Holland paper; pp.184 + colophon;
title-vignette & eight large wood-engraved illustrations by Bernard Essers; printed in red & black
Grotius type by Charles Nypels in Maastricht; a very nice uncut copy in original grey printed wrappers,
vignette blocked in gold on upper cover.   

120    MORISON, Stanley. Modern Fine Printing. An Exhibit of printing issued in England,

the USA, France, Germany, Italy, Switzerland, Czecho-Slovakia, Holland and Sweden

during the Twentieth Century... Ernest Benn, 1925.                                                  £200
FIRST EDITION, no.33 of 650 copies in English; lg.folio, pp.lxiv(8); 328 facsimile illustrations in
black, gold & several single colours; a very good copy of this deluxe production, printed at Cambridge;
original linen-backed cloth, linen fore-edge strips & label; single leaf prospectus for a projected second
series (not completed) laid in. Appleton 46.   

CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK

121    MORISON, Stanley. Talbot Baines Reed. Author, bibliographer, typefounder.

Cambridge. Privately Printed, 1960.    £48
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies; pp.(10)80; frontispiece, 10 other illustrations & type facsimiles
in text; a very good copy in original pictorial cloth. 'Reed's varied interests and achievements yielded a
surprising range of illustrative material, though few, if any, of the types and ornaments issued by the
Fann Street Foundry in Reed's time were such as to recommend themselves to Morison's own taste.'
Crutchley p.30. Appleton 213.



122    NASH, Paul [Illustrator] Genesis. Twelve woodcuts by Paul Nash with the first

chapter of Genesis in the Authorised version. The Nonesuch Press, 1924.                 £850
FIRST EDITION, no.138 of 375 copies; lg.8vo., pp.(56); twelve full-page woodcuts, printed at
Curwen from the wood on Zanders hand-made paper, each with leaf of text in Koch's Neuland type,
'since so grossly abused in advertising [which] appeared for the first time in England in this book. It
enabled Nonesuch to solve one of the great difficulties in printing woodcuts: that of matching the type
exactly to the quality of heavy cuts.' Francis Meynell in Nonesuch Century, 14. A very good copy of a
scarce item, hard to find in good order; original black boards, lettered in gold, preserved in acetate
wrapper; small bump at one corner, slight rubbing at head & tail of backstrip; ex libris Sir Frederick
Richmond. 'Genesis plays a critical role in Nash's artistic career.... raising the art of woodcutting to a
new artistic level, containing some of Nash's finest engravings, and mark[ing] the beginning of Nash's

association with the Curwen Press.' Clare Colvin. Paul Nash Book Designs.   

123    NEWMAN, John Henry.   HOGAN, Eileen [Calligrapher] The Dream of Gerontius.

[Calligraphic text hand drawn by Eileen Hogan. Burnt Wood Press, 1976]    £55
No.19 of 59 copies, signed by the artist/printer; pp.(80); calligraphic text printed in various colours;
4pp. illustrations; a very good copy of this remarkable tour-de-force in original morocco-backed
wood-veneer boards with spiral  calligraphic text on upper board; ex libris Ampleforth College
('released 1987') with bookplate & shelf no. on pastedown, the latter repeated discreetly at foot of

backstrip. 'The letters for this book were hand drawn transferred to lithographic plates and printed on
hand-made Japanese paper.'   

PRESENTATION COPY

124    NONESUCH PRESS.   BECKFORD, William. Vathek. A new translation by Herbert

B. Grimsditch. With ten illustrations by Marion V. Dorn. Nonesuch Press, 1929.    £55
No.445 of 1550 copies; pp.(4)172 + colophon; printed on grey mottled Van Gelder paper, the
illustrations were the first autolithographs printed for book illustration at the Curwen Press.  A very
good copy in original vellum-backed decorated boards, top edge gilt on the rough, others uncut; edges a
little rubbed, backstrip darkened; inscribed by the translator 'For my friend Vincent Marrot, who
acquired this book long before he knew the translator: Herbert B. Grimsditch. 12.2.43.' Dreyfus 60.

DELUXE SET FOR FREDERICK RICHMOND

125    NONESUCH PRESS.   BIBLE. The Holy Bible reprinted according to the Authorised

version...1611. [In four volumes]. with The Apocrypha. Nonesuch Press, 1924-27.         

                                                                                                                              £1,200
Five vols., folio; limited to 75 deluxe sets on Arnold unbleached rag paper; copper engraved titles and
head- & tail-pieces by Stephen Gooden; uncut in original deluxe binding of full niger morocco, ruled &
lettered in gold, all edges gilt on the rough; a little rubbing & variation of colour as found with natural
goatskin but a handsome set of one of the great Nonesuch editions; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond
who is named in the colophon. Dreyfus 20 & 21.   

126    NONESUCH PRESS.   BIBLIA. The Apocrypha reprinted according to the Authorised

Version 1611. The Nonesuch Press, 1924.    £75
No.764 of 1250 copies printed at Oxford on japon vellum; folio, pp.(4)237(5); engraved title-page,
head- and tail-piece by Stephen Gooden; a very nice uncut copy in original cream boards, gilt, imitating
vellum. Dreyfus 20.   

127    NONESUCH PRESS.   COWLEY, Abraham [Translator] Anacreon done into

English out of the original Greek by Abraham Cowley and S.B. 1683. Newly

embellished with copperplate engravings by Stephen Gooden. The Nonesuch Press,

1923.    £35
No.373 of 725 copies; pp.(108); seven copperplate engravings by Stephen Gooden; printed at the
Pelican Press on Van Gelder hand-made paper; a very good uncut copy in original parchment-backed
gold boards, slight rubbing of edges; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. 'This was Stephen Gooden's first
appearance in a book - and I am not sure that it is not still his finest.' Meynell. Dreyfus 12.   



128    NONESUCH PRESS.   DICKENSIANA. The Nonesuch Dickens retrospectus and

prospectus. 1937    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.130, illustrations; a very good uncut copy in slightly rubbed original cloth.
Contains Arthur Waugh's essay on Charles Dickens & his illustrators; Hatton's bibliographical list of
the original illustrations to the works of Dickens; retrospectus of previous editions & prospectus for the

Nonesuch Dickens. Various facsimiles & inserts.   

129    NONESUCH PRESS.   DONNE, John. The Courtier's Library, or Catalogus Librorum

Aulicorum incomparabilium et non vendibilium. Edited by Evelyn Mary Simpson. With

a translation. The Nonesuch Press, 1930.    £35
No.118 of 950 copies printed in the Fell types on Auvergne handmade paper (slight spotting us usual);
sm.8vo., pp.(4)94; title in red & black; a good uncut copy in original turquoise paper-covered

buckram-backed boards, morocco label, black slip-case blocked in gold. Backstrip faded with wear to
paper & slight loss below label, otherwise well preserved. An important edition of Donne's elaborate
jest. Dreyfus 71.   

        ONE OF 20 DELUXE COPIES IN VELLUM OF THE FIRST BOOK OF THE PRESS

130    NONESUCH PRESS.   DONNE, John. Love Poems. With some account of his life

[by]... Izaak Walton. [Edited with a note by Vera Meynell.] The Nonesuch Press, 1923.   

                                                                                                                                 £250
 No.9 of 20 ad personam copies in deluxe binding, 'subscribed for by Frederick Richmond' from 1250

copies printed at Oxford in the Fell Types on Vidalon hand-made paper; sm.folio, pp.xxiv,91; collotype
frontispiece; a very good uncut copy in deluxe original russet stained vellum, blocked in gold in 17thC
style; backstrip slightly faded, sides slightly splayed but a very nice copy of this extremely scarce
variant; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. The first book of the Press and one of its most successful &
characteristic. 'The process of printing was slow. One sheet of the text had to be machined and the type
distributed before the next could be composed.' Meynell. Dreyfus 1; Keynes 131.   

131    NONESUCH PRESS.   DONNE, John. A Sermon of Valediction at his going into

Germany... 1619. Printed from the original version in the Lothian and Ashmole

manuscripts and from XXVI Sermons. Edited by Evelyn Mary Simpson. Nonesuch

Press, 1932.    £40
No.569 of 750 copies on Auvergne hand-made paper, printed at Oxford in the Fell types; sm.folio,
pp.(6)80 + colophon; slight spotting as usual but largely confined to first & final blanks and fore-edges;

original blind-stamped boards, backstrip darkened, acetate wrapper; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond.
Dreyfus 86.   

132    NONESUCH PRESS.   DONNE, John. X Sermons... chosen from the whole body of

Donne's sermons by Geoffrey Keynes... Nonesuch Press, 1923.    £60
No.469 of 725 numbered copies printed at the Kynoch Press on Dutch mould-made paper in Monotype
Garamond; folio; pp.(8)162; printed in red & black with woodcut initials; very good in original
holland-backed boards, paper label, (spare tipped-in at end) uncut & unopened; ex libris Sir Frederick

Richmond. Dreyfus 9.   

133    NONESUCH PRESS.   HAMILTON, G. Rostrevor [Editor] The Latin Portrait. An

Anthology... The Nonesuch Press, 1929.    £30
FIRST EDITION, no.847 of 1550 copies on Arches handmade paper; 12mo., pp.xvi,368; title page &
two other copper-plates by Stephen Gooden; backstrip darkened as usual but a very good copy in
original buckram, top edge gilt on the rough, others uncut, marbled slip-case (rubbed). Dreyfus 59.   

134    NONESUCH PRESS.   HARVEY, William. The Anatomical Exercises... The first

English text of 1653.. newly edited by Geoffrey Keynes. Nonesuch Press, [1928]    £90
No.1023 of 1450 copies printed by Enschedé on Dutch hand-made; pp.xvi,202 + colophon; folding
copper-plate after Stephen Gooden; edges a little browned but a very good copy in slightly soiled
original niger morocco, gilt, top edge gilt on the rough, others uncut. Dreyfus 51.   



135    NONESUCH PRESS.   MELVILLE, Herman. Benito Cereno. With pictures by E.

McKnight Kauffer. The Nonesuch Press, 1926.    £65
No.1060 of 1650 copies printed in Walbaum on Van Gelder paper; pp.(4)122(2); seven full-page &
three smaller pen & ink illustrations, coloured by hand through stencils at the Curwen Press; original
red buckram, backstrip faded as usual, otherwise well preserved; ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. 'A
lovely book. It is a narrow folio printed on a particularly handsome grey rag paper... Unlike the Burton
decorations, [the pen-and-ink drawings] were conceived as coloured illustrations and mark a great step
forward in Kauffer's technique.' Flower in Penrose vol.50. Nonesuch Century 36.   

136    NONESUCH PRESS.   MEYNELL, Francis, SYMONS, A.J.A. & FLOWER,

Desmond. The Nonesuch Century. An appraisal, a personal note and a bibliography of

the first hundred books issued by the Press. Nonesuch Press, 1936.                           £150
FIRST EDITION, no.421 of 750 copies; folio; pp.xii(2)80; + 3pp. of devices, 6 plates of bindings, 56
title & text pages and 45 tipped-in two & four-page extracts from the books including illustrations; a
very good uncut copy in original buckram, morocco label (worn); backstrip uniformly faded. A
splendid celebration which 'contains the best pages from the Nonesuch Bible, Dante, three-volume
Blake... It is a demonstration of the Nonesuch Press.' F.M. Uncut . Dreyfus 106.   

137    NONESUCH PRESS.   MILTON, John & LAWES, Henry. The Mask of Comus. The

Poem...edited by E.H. Visiak. The Airs of the five songs reprinted from the composer's

autograph manuscript edited by Hubert J. Foss. With a foreword by the Earl of

Ellesmere. Ornamented by M.H. Farrar. Nonesuch Press, 1937.    £60
Folio , no.172 of 950 copies on Pannekoek mould-made paper; pp.xxiv,44 + colophon; title vignette &

five plates printed in colours from the artist's blocks at the Curwen Press; the text printed in Fell types
and music in Walpergen type at Oxford; a very good copy, uncut in original blind-stamped japon
parchment, lettered in gold. Dreyfus 109.   

BLAKE ILLUSTRATIONS IN COLLOTYPE

138    NONESUCH PRESS.   MILTON, John. Poems in English with illustrations by

William Blake. [In two volumes] The Nonesuch Press, 1926.                                    £140
No.833 of 1450 copies on Van Gelder hand-made paper; 2vols, pp.(6)283; (8)359; 53 illustrations by
Blake printed in collotype at the Chiswick Press, text printed in Blado italic at Cambridge; a very good
uncut set in original parchment-backed decorated boards; backstrips darkened. With accompanying
notes by Geoffrey Keynes who selected the illustrations, those for Comus, Christ's Nativity & Il
Penseroso here printed for the first time. 'My favourite, I think, of Nonesuch publications. The Blake
illustrations are surprisingly right. Everything about the making of this book went easily from the
beginning: a pretty sure sign of its success.' Meynell in Nonesuch Century. Dreyfus 32.   

139    NONESUCH PRESS.   MONTAIGNE. Montaigne's Essays. John Florio's translation.

Edited by J.I.M. Stewart. [In two volumes.] Edited by J.I.M. Stewart. [In two volumes.]

The Nonesuch Press, 1931.                                                                                       £120
No.592 of 900 sets; 2vols., pp.xxxviii,724; vi,708; a nice set of this handsome edition printed by Clark's
on Pannekoek paper, uncut in original natural niger morocco, green morocco labels on backstrips &
upper covers, top edges gilt on the rough; backstrips & hinges darkened but a handsome set in worn
card slip-case. Printed in 11pt Poliphilus which was specially cast for this edition. Dreyfus 74.   

140    NONESUCH PRESS.   MOORE, George. A Communication to my Friends. Nonesuch

Press, 1933.    £30
FIRST EDITION, no.964 of 800 copies (+ 200 for US); pp.86 + colophon, title device by Stephen
Gooden; a very good uncut copy in original calf-backed boards & printed dust-wrapper (chipped at head
& tail of backstrip fold); printed on Pannekoek paper by Ernest Ingham at the Fanfare Press. Moore was
working on the manuscript when he died: 'The latter part is unrevized, and is not the less interesting for
that.' F.M. quoted by Dreyfus 87.   

141    NONESUCH PRESS.   PINDAR. Pythian odes. Translated by H.Y. Wade-Gery &

C.M. Bowra. Nonesuch Press, 1928.    £30
Limited to 1550 numbered copies; pp.xlvi,165 + colophon; title-page & two other vignettes engraved
on copper by Stephen Gooden. A very good uncut copy in original buckram, top edge gilt on the rough,
& batik paper-covered slipcase. Dreyfus 53.   



142    NONESUCH PRESS.   PROSPECTUS. Nonesuch Books for Christmas 1925 for the

Spring 1926. With a hand-list of books hitherto published by the Press. [Printed by

Walter Lewis at Cambridge for] The Nonesuch Press, [1925]    £15
Pp.16; printed in Poliphilus & Blado on Vidalon hand-made paper; a very good copy in original

blind-stamped boards, lettered in gold; glacine wrapper (torn without loss). Printed slip on the Fortune
Press piracy of Plato's Symposium laid in. Dreyfus P10.   

143    NONESUCH PRESS.   RICKETTS, Charles. Oscar Wilde. Recollections by Jean Paul

Raymond & Charles Ricketts. The Nonesuch Press, 1932.                                        £165
FIRST EDITION, no.623 of 800 copies; pp.60 + colophon; large Press device in red on title; a very
good uncut copy in original cream buckram blocked in gold to an elaborate design by Charles Ricketts;
ex libris Sir Frederick Richmond. Printed by George W. Jones in Linotype Estienne - the only Nonesuch

book set in Linotype. 'Jean Paul Raymond' was a fictitious character invented by Ricketts and
previously introduced in 'Beyond the Threshold'. Dreyfus 81.   

144    [NONESUCH PRESS.]   SARDA, Daniel. Conte de Maitre Espapidour. Imprimés par

Vincent Brooks Day and Son sous la direction de la Nonesuch Press... pour Mrs Fern L.

Bedaux de New York, 1927.    £65
500 copies printed; pp.16; printed on japon vellum from calligraphic text surrounded by a variety of

elaborate flower & bird borders in colours & gold 'after the manner of a 15thC. illuminated ms.' very
good in lightly soiled original limp vellum with leather thongs. A scarce & attractive production
'supervised' rather than designed by Meynell according to Dreyfus. See 'My Lives' p.211 for FM on
Charles & Fern Bedaux. Dreyfus 47a.   

145    NONESUCH PRESS.   SHAKESPEARE, William. The Works [in seven volumes.]

The text of the First Folio with Quarto variants and a selection of modern readings:

edited by Herbert Farjeon. The Nonesuch Press, 1929.                                              £750
No.658 of 1600 sets; 7 vols.; printed at Cambridge in Monotype Fournier on Pannekoek mould-made
paper; bound by A.W. Bain in full tan niger morocco, lettered & ruled in gold, uncut, top edge gilt on
the rough; some minor colour variation & marking on sides as usually found with natural goatskin but a
well preserved set of one of the most celebrated Nonesuch editions; ownership signatures of Peter &
John Harvey on endpapers. Dreyfus 58.   

146    NONESUCH PRESS.   TENNYSON, Alfred Lord. In Memoriam. The Nonesuch

Press, 1933.    £28
2000 copies printed (this un-numbered); sm.folio, pp.xxii(2)145 + colophon; a beautiful production
printed by the Fanfare Press in Poliphilus & Blado on Van Gelder mould-made paper; uncut and largely
unopened in original Italian paper decorated boards, paper label; extremities rubbed but sound. Edited
with an introduction by John Sparrow. Dreyfus 91.   

147    OFFICINA BODONI.   FELICIANO, Felice Veronese. Alphabetum Romanum.

Edited by Giovanni Mardersteig. Editiones Officinae Bodoni, Verona, 1960.            £550
FIRST EDITION, no.342 of 400 copies, printed in Dante on Magnani paper; pp.140; five heliogravure
plates & 26 large capitals hand-coloured by Ameglio Trivelli after the original manuscript; a very good
copy in original morocco-backed boards, gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut; acetate wrapper & matching
decorated slip-case with morocco trim. Feliciano's treatise on the geometric construction of the Roman
alphabet (c1460) from Codex Vaticanus Lat. 6852, with Mardersteig's 60pp. introductory essay;
translated by R.H. Boothroyd. Mardersteig 121.   

ILLUSTRATIONS BY SIMON BRETT

148    OLD SCHOOL PRESS.   FLINTOFF, Eddie. Punting to Islip. Old School Press,

1994.    £33
FIRST EDITION limited to 135 numbered copies, signed by the artist; 26 leaves french-folded &
silk-sewn Japanese-style into hand-made Richard de Bas stiff paper wrappers; printed in Gill Sans on
hand-made Kawanaka paper; full-page & vignette wood & linocuts by Simon Brett in blue, the linocut
printed in a paler colour under the wood-engraving; calligraphic title by Ros Prichard. An evocative
narrative poem sympathetically brought to the page by Martyn Ould; the pictorial title-page is a
triumph.   



149    OLD SCHOOL PRESS.   HARRIS, Peter. The Bricks of Venice. [A study of Venetian

brickwork from the 11th century onwards, in words and watercolours.] The Old School

Press, 2005.                                                                                                              £220
FIRST EDITION, limited to 150 copies, folio; pp.94 + colophon; printed in black & sepia, decorated
title-page & 72  colour illustrations from original watercolours, printed on rectos only of separate leaves
with accompanying letterpress sectional titles & captions; beautifully presented in cloth-backed
decorated boards using a hand-blocked paper specially made by Alberto Valese in Venice, the
illustrations in a solander box of cloth-backed Valese paper, the two volumes united in matching
slip-case. A beautiful production in 14/16pt Bembo on Magnani mould-made paper of Harris's
affectionate study of architectural vignettes 'scattered among the hidden corners of Venice'.   

150    OLD SCHOOL PRESS.   THOMAS, Martyn, LANE, John, ROGERS, Anne. Harry

Carter Typographer. The Old School Press, 2005.    £80
FIRST EDITION, limited to 240 numbered & signed copies; 4to., pp.xii,113 + colophon; 15
illustrations & tip-ins including Emerald type specimen & Curwen patterned paper, both designed by
Carter; new in cloth & pictorial dust-wrapper. A handsome celebration of Carter's work as typographer
with Kynoch, Nonesuch and Oxford University Presses; designs for London Transport and Curwen; and
designer & historian of type.   

151    OLD SCHOOL PRESS.   TONGE, George. Tonge's Travels. The diary of an Oxford

undergraduate touring the Mediterranean by boat in 1857 illustrated by John Watts and

edited by Martyn & Angela Ould. The Old School Press, 2001.                                 £120
FIRST EDITION limited to 330 numbered copies, signed by the artist; landscape folio (230 x 300mm),
pp.119(3) + colophon; 20 full-page & vignette watercolours & 6 illustrations in line by John Watts,
beautifully reproduced, calligraphic headings by Patricia Gidney throughout; printed in Monotype

Centaur on Mohawk Superfine paper; new in tan cloth by Rachel & Richard James with pictorial
dust-wrapper printed by Martyn Ould. An imaginative production, realized with great panache; the
manuscript diary (bought at auction in 1993) makes entertaining reading as Tonge sails from London
via Gibraltar to Genoa, (Pisa), Naples..., Patras, Corinth...,  Athens,  Vastitza & Algiers.   

152    OULD, Martin. Oxford's Ornaments. A showing of the extant typographical ornaments

of Oxford University Press... together with notes on their origins. The Old School Press,

2007.    £95
FIRST EDITION limited to 123 copies (74 in this format); 4to., pp.63(3); 4pp. tipped-in specimen on
hand-made paper from the OUP stock, fold-out Synopsis from 'Fell Typographic Designs', & 16 colour
plates; new in plum cloth, paper label & dust-wrapper. A handsome complement to the Press's early Fell
Type studies. The edition was sold out before publication.   

153    OULD, Martin. Oxford's Ornaments... The Old School Press, 2007.                        £140
FIRST EDITION limited to 123 copies, this one of 42 in deluxe quarter leather with Ann Muir marbled
paper boards & cloth slip-case; 4to., pp.63(3); 4pp. tipped-in specimen on hand-made paper from the
OUP stock, fold-out Synopsis from 'Fell Typographic Designs', & 16 colour plates.  Out of print.   

154    PAPER.   BIRD & BULL PRESS. An Anthology of Delaware Papermaking. with an

Introduction by Gordon A. Pfeiffer and four wood engravings by John DePol. The

Delaware Bibliophiles. Oak Knoll Books, 1991.    £95
FIRST EDITION, limited to 200 copies (this un-numbered); pp.81 + colophon; four large tipped-in
wood-engravings by John DePol; a very good copy of this handsome production printed in Bell types on
Arches mould-made paper by Henry Morris at the Bird & Bull Press; very good in original cloth-backed

boards, morocco label. Includes: Barbara Benson on the history of papermaking in Delaware; H. B.
Hancock and N. B. Wilkinson on 'The Gilpins and their Endless Papermaking Machine'; 'Papermaker
Joshua Gilpin introduces the Chemical Approach to Papermaking in the U.S.' by Sidney Edelstein; &
Patricia Brown on the Curtis Paper Company in Neward, Delaware.   

155    PAPER.   CROCKER, Alan. Paper Mills of the Tillingbourne. A history of paper

making in a Surrey valley 1704 to 1875. The Tabard Private Press, 1988.    £75
FIRST EDITION, no.97 of 195 copies; oblong 4to., pp.xii,77 + colophon; 16 illustrations & facsimiles,

many tipped-in; a very good uncut copy on Saunders mould-made paper in original buckram, leather
label.   



PRESENTATION   LETTER FROM THE ARTIST LAID IN

156    PARKER, Agnes Miller [Illustrator]   BATES, H.E. Down the River. With 83

Engravings on Wood. Victor Gollancz. 1937.    £45
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.151; full-page and vignette illustrations throughout; a very good copy in
original cloth with presentation letter from the artist to Mr J. Miller Miller on her 'William and Agnes
McCance' headed notepaper, discussing pressures of work and the possibility of a bookplate
commission.   

PRESENTATION COPY WITH NOTE FROM THE ARTIST

157    PARKER, Agnes Miller [Illustrator]   BATES, H.E. Through the Woods. The English

Woodland - April to April. With 73 Engravings on Wood. Victor Gollancz. 1936.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.142; full-page and vignette illustrations throughout; a very good copy in
original cloth with presentation note from the artist to Mr J. Miller Miller on her 'William and Agnes
McCance' headed notepaper.   

158    PEAKE, Mervyn.   [CARROLL, Lewis.] Peake's Alice. Mervyn Peake's Drawings [for]

Alice's Adventures in Wonderland & Through the Looking Glass. Libanus Press, 2001.   

                                                                                                                                 £150
FIRST EDITION limited to 120 numbered copies; folio, pp.(128); 67 illustrations in line by Peake,
restored from his originals commissioned in 1945 and here reproduced full-size for the first time, with
accompanying textual extracts printed in Romulus on Zerkall mould-made paper; new in full blue cloth,
lettered in gold, by The Fine Bindery; 4pp. colour supplement in pocket at end with an account of the
restoration of the drawings together with memories of the model who sat for Alice. A handsome
realisation of this excellent project.   

159    PELICAN PRESS.   COLE, G.D.H. & MELLOR, W. The meaning of industrial

freedom. Geo. Allen & Unwin, [1918].    £25
FIRST EDITION, (182 x 107mm), pp.(2)44+advert. leaf; printed in Imprint with woodcut initials;
original black wrappers, printed white paper label; bookplate of Charles H.C. Suffolk; worn along fold
of wrapper. Rogerson 42.   

160    PELICAN PRESS.   GOULD, Gerald. Monogamy. A series of dramatic lyrics. Geo.

Allen & Unwin, 1918.    £25
FIRST EDITION, (183 x 124mm). pp.viii,30 + advert. & imprint leaves; Tory border in red on
title-page, type & fleuron ornament head-pieces; a good uncut copy in lightly soiled printed wrapper
over boards. Rogerson 36a.    

161    PENMIEL PRESS.   BIBLIA. St. Paul's Cathedral Royal Wedding The Twenty-Ninth

July 1981. During the Wedding Service of The Prince of Wales and Lady Diana

Spencer... The Right Honourable George Thomas Speaker of The House of Commons

read The Lesson that follows... [1st Corinthians: Chapter 13.] Printed for Private

Circulation by Edward Burrett at the Penmiel Press, Esher, 1981.    £20
FIRST EDITION limited to 100 copies, 4to., pp.(8) with calligraphic & type ornaments; printed in
black & purple on Dene Mill handmade paper; fine in original silk-tied printed purple stiff wrapper.   

162    PENMIEL PRESS.   BIBLIA. ISAIAH. Seek ye the Lord. [Isaiah 55 6-12] The happy

success of them that believe. [Penmiel Press, Esher, 1987.]    £20
EDITION limited to 50 copies, folio, pp.(8); three line drawings by Clarke Hutton and two brightly
coloured Chinese paper cuts; printed in black & orange Baskerville and Perpetua on Barcham Green
handmade paper; very good in original printed orange wrapper with embossed design repeated on black
paper cover.   

163    PENMIEL PRESS.   BLOOMFIELD, Diana. Tribute to Diana Bloomfield. A

pot-pourri of her wood engravings and drawings. The Penmiel Press, Esher, 1985.    £35
FIRST EDITION limited to 150 numbered & signed copies; pp.27 + colophon; frontispiece portrait &
61 vignette wood-engravings & drawings including bookplates; fine in original brown cloth blocked in
gold & card slip-case. A handsome tribute to a wood-engraver first introduced to Edward Burrett by
Beatrice Warde in the 'fifties.   



164    PENMIEL PRESS.   BURRETT, Edward. Adieu... broadsheet designed & printed by

Edward Burrett. Penmiel Press, 1988.    £15
Broadsheet, c500 x 330mm, signed; no limitation stated but perhaps 75 copies printed in black & sepia
on tinted Barcham Green handmade paper with abstract design by Clarke Hutton. A celebratory &
poignant farewell to his friends, 'having had a happy and fruitful life in the world of printing design', for
distribution after his death, which Edward Burrett anticipated by more than seven years! The potted
autobiography contains a nice 'typo' which the printer challenges us to find. 'Show a good man his error
& he turns it to virtue.'   

SECOND WORLD WAR CARICATURES

165    PENMIEL PRESS.   BURRETT, Edward. My Wartime Caricatures. The Penmiel

Press, Esher, 1992.    £36
FIRST EDITION, 4to., limited to 100 copies, signed;  printed in red & black on Saunders pure rag
mould-made paper; pp.28; eight tipped-in full colour plates & two in monochrome; drawings &
ornaments throughout; as new in original cream buckram, blocked in gold with printed paper label &
matching card printed slip-case. 'Described by Edward Burrett as his last book, it makes a superb finale
to his work at the press.' - David Chambers in Private Library, Autumn 1991.   

166    PENMIEL PRESS.   BURRETT, Edward. Swallow Time. [Folded broadsheet with

drawings by Clarke Hutton.] Penmiel Press, Esher, 1991.    £15
Limited to 50 copies; folio broadsheet folded to give 4pp., (385 x 285mm); full-page & vignette
drawings by Clarke Hutton; printed in black & blue on Saunders mould-made rag paper.   

167    PENMIEL PRESS.   BURRETT, Edward. Three Christmas Cards designed & made

by Edward Burrett. [Penmiel Press, early 1990s]    £10
Three very different designs, each with printed text but undated (& unused); two c.220 x 160mm with
Owl and Snowflake design (the later an ingenious piece of paper engineering), the third 270 x 65mm
cut from gold card to make a free-standing Christmas tree.   

168    PENMIEL PRESS.   COLERIDGE, Samuel Taylor. Kubla Khan. Drawings by Clarke

Hutton. Penmiel Press, 1991.    £20
Lg.4to., limited to 75 copies; pp(8); two drawings by Clarke Hutton & other vignettes; fine in original
cut-out green printed wrappers, printed purple film overlays on title & colophon used to dramatic effect;
silk ties, glacine wrapper.   

169    PENMIEL PRESS.   LINCOLN, Abraham. Thought for Today [and Tomorrow].

Penmiel Press, Esher, 1991.    £15
Broadsheet, 510 x 345mm, 50 copies printed in red & black on Saunders mould-made pure rag paper;
large wood-engraving by Diana Bloomfield. A splendid piece of typographic design & printing.   

170    PENMIEL PRESS.   MILLICAN, John. Inherit All Things. [Designed & Printed by

Edward Burrett at the Penmiel Press for]  Orchard Press, Esher, 1987.    £15
FIRST EDITION limited to 75 copies, signed & numbered by the author; pp.32, printed with type
ornaments on tinted paper; a good copy in original coloured wrappers, printed paper label.   

171    PENMIEL PRESS.   MILLICAN, John. Mountains May Depart [Designed & Printed

by Edward Burrett at the Penmiel Press for]  Orchard Press, Esher, 1983.    £15
FIRST EDITION limited to 105 copies, this one out of series; pp.32, printed with type ornaments on
tinted paper; a good copy in original coloured wrappers, printed paper label.   

172    PENMIEL PRESS.   MILLICAN, John. Rivers in the Desert. Edited by Margaret

George. [Designed & Printed by Edward Burrett at the Penmiel Press for]  Orchard

Press, Esher, 1980.    £15
FIRST EDITION limited to 260 copies, numbered & signed by the author; pp.32, printed with type
ornaments on tinted paper; a good copy in slightly marked original coloured wrappers, paper label.   



173    PENMIEL PRESS.   MILLICAN, John. To Aid the Soul's Strength. [Designed &

Printed by Edward Burrett at the Penmiel Press for]  Orchard Press, Esher, 1991.    £10
FIRST EDITION; pp.162, wood-engraved vignette by Diana Bloomfoeld on title; a good copy in
original green stiff wrappers with pictorial design by Clark Hutton.   

174    PENMIEL PRESS.   ONZEA, Wilfried. Edward Burrett and the Penmiel Press.

Penmiel Press, 1993.    £15
Limited to 200 copies, signed, 160 x 150mm., pp.18; various illustrations; tipped-in photograph,
printed order form laid in; very good in original printed stiff wrappers. Comprises a brief account of
E.B.'s career, a review of the Press' output together with a check-list & note from the printer. The last
production of the Press.   

175    PENMIEL PRESS.   PSALM 150. Praise Him. An exhortation to praise God, with all

kind of instruments. Penmiel Press, Esher, 1991.    £20
Folio, 50 copies printed in Baskerville & Perpetua on Saunders mould-made pag paper; pp.12; various
vignettes throughout printed in several single colours; fine in silk-tied printed purple card wrappers.
Keepsake No.9 of the Press. Onzea gives the limitation as 100 copies but the colophon states 50.   

176    PENMIEL PRESS.   ST.PAUL. What can sever us from His love? The Epistle of St.

Paul, the Apostle to The Romans. A keepsake from the  Penmiel Press, 1993.    £15
Folio, limited to 65 copies, pp.(8); printed in blue & black Perpetua & Baskerville on Barcham Green
handmade paper, with three large drawings by Clarke Hutton; very good in original printed blue stiff
paper covers & decorated black wrapper.   

177    PENMIEL PRESS.   [ONZEA, Wilfried. & Others.] Edward Burrett and the Penmiel

Press. A Founder Member [of the Society of Typographic Designers] and his private

press. Gaillet Press, 1995.    £20
FIRST EDITION, limited to 1000 copies in decorated stiff paper wrappers; lg.8vo., pp.36(2); 10
tipped-in plates (7 in colour) and several illustrations in text; beautifully printed by Peter Lloyd on
french-folded laid paper; designed by Tania Field. Based on Wilfried Onzea's earlier check-list which is
here augmented by Jeremy Irwin with the addition of 12pp. of tributes from fellow-typographers. A fine
tribute to Edward Burrett from the Society which he helped to found in 1928.    

178    PLAIN WRAPPER PRESS.   PETTITT, Kenneth I. A checklist of books printed by

Richard-Gabriel Rummonds & Alessandro Zanella at the Plain Wrapper Press

1966-1980. With a note on the Press.... Verona, 1980.    £15
FIRST EDITION, pp.32; frontis. & 6 plates; original printed wrappers. Printed at the Stamperia
Valdonega.   

ENGRAVED THROUGHOUT

179    PRAYER BOOK.   STURT, John. [Engraver.] Book of Common Prayer.... According

to the Use of the Church of England together with the Psalter or Psalms of David....

Engraven and Printed...by John Sturt, Engraver, in Golden Lion Court, 1717.           £350
FIRST EDITION, (200 x 120mm), pp.xxii,166 + advertisement leaf; text & illustrations engraved
throughout with initials, scenes from the life of Christ & portraits including the effigy of King George
on which is superimposed the text of the Lord's Prayer, Ten Commandments, Creed, Prayers for the
Royal Family & XXIst Psalm; the volvelle to find moveable Sundays is missing (as often); some
browning of first & final leaves, but generally a well preserved copy of the larger version of this edition

which incorporates  elaborate engraved borders on every page; contemporary black sharkskin, a little
warped with slight cracking to upper hinge, but sound.

180    PUSHKIN, Alexander.   ALEXEIEFF, A. [Illustrator] The Queen of Spades.

Engravings in colour by Alexeiff. Preface by Prince D. Sviatopolk-Mirsky. The

Blackamore Press, 1928.    £55
FIRST EDITION, no.214 of 250 copies on Rives vellum; sm.4to., pp.110 + colophon; pictorial title,

frontispiece & 8 other coloured illustrations; slight spotting of first & final leaves, otherwise a good
copy in original vellum-backed buckram, top edge gilt, others uncut; lightly rubbed but sound.   



181    RAVILIOUS, Eric.   HARLING, Robert. Ravilious & Wedgwood. The Complete

Designs of Eric Ravilious. [With a Memoir by Robert Harling and Catalogue by

Maureen Batkin and Robert Dalrymple.] Richard Dennis, 2006.    £19
Lg.4to., pp.53; 39 colour & 30 illustrations in half-tone & line; a fine copy of this reprint of the
Dalrymple Press edition of 1985 in original pictorial laminated boards.   

182    RAVILIOUS, Eric.   MORPHET, Richard & SKIPWITH, Peyton. Eric Ravilious in

Context. [Catalogue of an exhibition with two introductory essays.] The Fine Art

Society, 2002.    £15
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.36; 45 colour plates; a fine copy of this handsome production in original
decorated card covers.   

183    REED PALE PRESS.   BIBLIA. The Book of Ruth. [Printed for the Reed Pale Press by

the De La More Press] 1934.    £55
No.148 of 250 copies printed in red & black on hand-made paper in black letter types; sm.4to.,
pp.(2)xvi + colophon; a very good copy in original vellum-backed boards, top edge gilt, others uncut,
by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, card slip-case; 4pp. prospectus laid in. The first production of Edmund D.
Brooks' private press. Ridler 1. FIRST BOOK OF THE PRESS.   

184    REMY, Nicholas. Demonolatry. Translated by E.A. Ashwin. Edited with Introduction

and Notes by the Rev. Montague Summers. John Rodker, 1930.    £65
No.197 of 1275 copies, 4to., pp.xliv,188; a good uncut copy in original orange vellum-backed
buckram, slightly soiled. Neat ownership signature of Francis Austin Usher on title. Vol. IV of Rodker's
'Church & Witchcraft' series. d'Arch Smith B22.   

ONE OF FIFTY IN FULL MOROCCO

185    ROCHESTER, John Wilmot, Earl of. The Poetical Works. Edited by Quilter Johns.

The Haworth Press, 1933.                                                                                         £220
No.12 of 50 deluxe copies on hand-made paper in full morocco (& 350 others); lg.8vo., pp.xxxii,240;
portrait frontispiece; a very good copy of this handsome edition in original full 'native-dyed Niger
morocco', top edge gilt, others uncut, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe; patterned paper slip-case.   

186    ROGERS.   BEATTY, John W. The Relation of Art to Nature. [Typography by Bruce

Rogers.] William Edwin Rudge, New York, 1922.    £40
FIRST EDITION limited to 950 copies on Fabriano hand-made paper; pp.(18)71(9); a very good uncut

copy in original cloth-backed boards & glacine wrapper. Warde 163.   

187    ROGERS.   KIDD: A Moral Opuscule. The Verse [sic] by Richard J. Walsh.

Illustrations [sick] by George Illian. William Edwin Rudge, New York, 1922.    £45
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.(22); full-page & vignette woodcut illustrations throughout in chapbook
style, coloured by hand; printed in large Goudy New Style on heavy tinted hand-made paper; original
pink boards, paper label; backstrip faded, otherwise a well-preserved copy of this jeu d'ésprit from The   
Press Gang at Mount Vernon. Warde 161.   

188    ROGERS.   SYMONS, Arthur. Studies on Modern Painters. William Edwin Rudge,

New York, 1925.    £35
600 copies printed; pp(6)88 + colophon; title in red & black; a very good copy in original cloth-backed
boards, paper label, uncut & largely unopened. Haas 117.   

189    SAINT ALBERT'S PRESS.   THOMPSON, Francis. The Mistress of Vision. With a

commentary by the Rev. John O'Connor and a preface by Father Vincent McNabb. Now

reprinted with an Introduction by Joseph Jerome and an Essay on Thompson by Henry

Williamson. Saint Albert's Press, 1966.    £30
No.221 of 500 copies; pp.(6)xx,23(3); a very good copy in original cloth & glacine wrapper; well
produced at the Roundwood Press for Brocard Sewell.   



190    SHAKESPEARE HEAD PRESS.   BOCCACCIO, Giovanni. Boccaccio's Decameron.

The Model of Wit, Mirth, Eloquence and Conversation framed in ten dayes, of an

hundred curious pieces... [In two volumes] Printed at The Shakespeare Head Press,

Oxford, 1934/5.                                                                                                        £325
No.93 of 325 sets; 2vol., sm.folio, pp.xvi,318 + colophon; xvi,268; double title borders and
wood-engraved illustrations throughout by R.J. Beedham & Joyce Francis based on the De Gregorii
brothers 1492 Venice edition; decorative initials based on the Hypnerotomachia Poliphili; printed in
blue & black on Batchelor's handmade paper; a very good set of one of the finest productions of the
press under Newdigate in original half blue morocco, lettered in gold, cream cloth sides (slightly soiled),
top edges gilt over blue on the rough, others uncut; slight rubbing at head & tail of backstrips & corner
tips, but rather better than often found.    

191    SHAKESPEARE HEAD PRESS.   SPENSER, Edmund. The Works. [In eight

volumes.] Printed at The Shakespeare Head Press...Oxford, 1930.                            £420
No.130 of 375 sets; 8vols., 4to.; initials & headings designed by Joscelyne Gaskin, cut on wood by
Hilda Quick who also designed the hand-coloured decorations; beautifully printed in blue, red & black
Caslon on handmade paper; original green morocco-backed Cockerell marbled boards, vellum tips,
lettered in gold, uncut; slight rubbing on backstrips but a very nice set of this handsome edition.
Rogerson 115.   

192    SITWELL, Pauline. Green Song. Poems and wood engravings. Opal Press, 1979.    £38
FIRST EDITION, no.38 of 150 copies signed by the author/illustrator; lg.8vo., pp.(8)24; 10 full- and
half-page wood-engravings; hand-printed by Ian Mortimer in 24pt. Caslon Old Face on Arches Vélin
paper; a very good uncut copy in original boards, paper label; original illustrated prospectus laid in.   

193    STANBROOK ABBEY PRESS.   MARITAIN, Raissa. Patriarch Tree. Thirty Poems

translated into English by A Benedictine of Stanbrook. [Dame Marcella van Bruyn.]

With a Preface by Robert Speaight. Stanbrook Abbey Press, Worcester, 1965.          £140
550 copies printed; 4to., pp.xviii(4)81(7); parallel English & French text on facing pages; printed in red
& black in van Krimpen's Romanée on Barcham Green hand-made paper; morocco-backed Japanese
decorated paper boards, top edge gilt, others uncut; a fine copy in glacine wrapper & slip-case (rubbed);
Christmas card from the Press (A carol for today) tipped in at end. One of the finest productions of the
Press with Jan van Krimpen's influence to the fore, this was Dame Hildelith's personal favourite of all
the books she printed at Stanbrook. Butcher A12.   

194    STANBROOK ABBEY PRESS.   STACPOOLE, Alberic. The Seven Words from the

Cross. A meditation in poetic idiom. Stanbrook Abbey Press, Worcester, 1974.         £180
No.VII of XV copies reserved for special binding (+ 100 regular copies); pp.vi,15(3); printed in
burgundy Spectrum with violet headings in Romulus open capitals, on Barcham Green handmade
Medway paper, initialled by the printer on colophon; neat ownership signature on endpaper, a very good
copy in deluxe full crimson morocco, lettered in gold along backstrip, double-ruled cross on upper cover
in blind, by George Percival. Butcher A31.   

195    ST. DOMINIC'S PRESS.   SHEEP, A. [pseud. PEPLER, H.D.C.] Missions. or

Sheepfolds & Shambles. Printed & Published at S. Dominic's Press, Ditchling AD

1922.    £60
16mo., (158 x 120mm.) pp.22; title device in red by Chute & seven other wood-engravings (six by
Gill); hand-set & printed on hand-made paper; a very fresh copy in original printed brown wrappers.
Taylor A97.   

196    STEPHENS, James. On Prose and Verse. Bowling Green Press, New York, 1928.    £28
1000 copies printed; 12mo., pp.41; well printed by William Rudge on laid paper; uncut in slightly
soiled original decorated cloth; typography by Frederic Warde.   

197    STOURTON PRESS.   SWINBURNE, Algernon Charles. Hide-and-Seek. With notes

by John S. Mayfield. The Stourton Press, 1975.    £55
FIRST EDITION, sm.folio, no.84 of 250 copies on Batchelor's Kelmscott hand-made paper; pp.16;
printed in Gill's Aries type in black & sepia within blue borders; a very good copy in original
half-leather, cloth sides.    



198    TOMKINSON, G.S. A select bibliography of the principal modern presses public and

private in Great Britain & Ireland. With an introduction by Bernard Newdigate. First

Edition Club, 1928.    £45
FIRST EDITION limited to 1000 copies, printed at Curwen on wove paper; pp.xxiv,238; illustrations
& facsimile pages; a very good copy of this deluxe production in original holland-backed boards,
morocco label (slightly chipped); top edge gilt, others uncut; sides a little differentially faded; ex libris
Sir Fredrick Richmond. Still a very useful reference giving full listings of the major presses (Ashendene,
Kelmscott, Vale, Doves, Eragny) & much information on the middle & lower ranks.   

200    TUSSER, Thomas. Five Hundred Points of Good Husbandry. With an Introduction by

Sir Walter Scott and a Benediction by Rudyard Kipling incorporated in a Foreword by

E.V. Lucas. James Tregaskis, 1931.                                                                          £110
500 copies printed on Batchelor's handmade paper by Maynard & Bray at the Raven Press; sm.4to.,
pp.xii(2)336; a very good copy of this handsome edition in original full tan calf by Bain, uncut; ex libris
Sir Fredrick Richmond.   

201    VILLON, Francis. The Poems of Master Francis Villon of Paris, now first done into

English verse, in the original forms, by John Payne. Printed for the Villon Society, for

Private Distribution, 1878.    £35
No.86 of 157 copies, printed on hand-made paper, signed by the printer, pp.xxiv,1855(3); 4pp.
facsimiles; a very good uncut copy in original vellum blocked in gold, neatly re-backed retaining
original lettering piece, top edge gilt.   

202    WEISSENBORN, Hellmuth. Circus. Twenty-four pictures of Dancers Acrobats

Jugglers Clowns & Wild Beasts engraved on vinyl by Hellmuth Weissenborn and

handprinted by him in an edition of fifty copies. The Acorn Press, 1980.                   £150
No.15 of 50 copies; 4to., decorated title, preface by Robert Bernen and 24 colour prints, all on separate
leaves of handmade paper; enclosed within original cloth solander box with decorated label; a very good
set of this delightful collection.   

203    WHITTINGTON PRESS. MATRIX 24. A Review for Printers & Bibliophiles.

Whittington Press, Winter 2004                                                                                £120
FIRST EDITION limited to 800 copies; folio, pp.(6)170; illustrations in various media throughout
including inserts, facsimiles, specimens & folding plates; new in printed stiff wrappers. Includes: John
Randle on John O'Connor; Nigel Weaver on the Wood-engravings of Edwin Smith; Hal Bishop on
Roderick Barrett; Martyn Thomas on Harry Carter's translation of Typefoundries in the Netherlands;
Adela Roatcap on Pochoir; Ann Whipple on Bay Area Bibliophiles; John Grice 'Chasing Caslon'; Brian
Alderson on Book-jackets; Roderick Cave, Jerry Kelly, David Chambers, and many other treasures.   

204    WHITTINGTON PRESS. MATRIX. A Review for Printers & Bibliophiles.

Whittington Press, 1982-2006.                                                                                  £120
We are currently able to offer a complete set for £3500 and many individual issues @ £120 each.
Please ask for details.   

205    WHITTINGTON PRESS.   FODEN, Peter. The Fell Imperial Quarto Book of

Common Prayer. An account of its production. The Whittington Press, 1998.            £460
FIRST EDITION, folio, no.xxvi of 50 deluxe copies in morocco with additional specimens, (+ 150
standard) ; pp.(6)44 + colophon; 8pp.insert from the 1913 Book of Common Prayer printed in black &
red in Fell types with ornaments on hand-made paper with a further 4pp. printed at Whittington to
complete an edition of ten copies of the original prayer book. A very good copy in half crimson oasis
morocco, patterned paper sides & slip-case (scuffed at foot of one side). Includes an essay by John
Randle on the problems of working with the Fell type. An entertaining detective story & beautiful
display of Fell types & ornament.   

206    WHITTINGTON PRESS.   McLEAN, Ruari. MATRIX 17 Offprint. Some

Typographic Journals, 1900-1939. [Whittington Press, 1997.]    £8
Folio, pp.7; fine in original wrappers, printed label; the author's copy with his book label. AUTHOR'S
COPY.   



207    WOLFE, Humbert. The Craft of Verse. Oxford Poetry Essay. Crosby Gage, New

York, 1928.    £35
FIRST EDITION, no.173 of 395 copies, signed by the author; lg.8vo., pp.(2)45 + colophon; a very
good copy of this handsome Pynson Printers production on tinted Rives paper; uncut in original
angled-wave decorated cloth, paper label.   

208    YELLOW FOX PRESS.   GROSS, Philip. Nature Studies. With wood engravings by

Ross Cuthbert. Yellow Fox Press, 1995.    £40
Edition Limited to 120 numbered copies signed by author & artist; pp.(16); 3 full-page
wood-engravings & title vignette printed by the artist from the wood on Zerkall mould-made paper; new
in stiff tinted cover with repeated title vignette; uniform with previous item.   

209    YELLOW FOX PRESS.   HOROVITZ, Frances. Birdsong and Water. With wood

engravings by Ros Cuthbert. Yellow Fox Press, 1994.    £40
Limited to 120 copies numbered & signed by the artist; pp.(16); three fine full-page wood-engravings
printed from the blocks by the artist on mould-made Zerkall paper; new in stiff blue wrappers with
additional vignette wood-engraving. Uniform in format with the previous item.   

PART II - Pickering, Whittingham & The Chiswick Press

PRIZE BINDING FOR SHERBORNE SCHOOL

210    AKENSIDE, Mark. The Poetical Works. [Edited, with a life, by Alexander Dyce.]

William Pickering, 1845.    £40
Pp.353; engraved portrait; a very good copy of one of the less common Aldine Poets in original black
morocco, lettered in gold, ruled in blind, all edges gilt, by Hayday; gilt badges of Sherborne School
blocked on sides with 1851 prize inscription to B.H. Cuthbertson on fly-leaf; ex libris John Porter
(Porter 33).   

211    BACON, Francis Lord Verulam. Novum Organum or True Suggestions for the

Interpretation of Nature. William Pickering, 1844.    £40
First Pickering Edition, pp.(4)336; monumental title border in red & black; a good uncut copy in
original red cloth, head of backstrip chipped, slight wear at foot but sound, paper label lightly browned.
An uncommon title, more often found in the 1850 reprint. Keynes 51*.   

212    BACON, Francis Lord Verulam. Of the Proficience and Advancement of Learning.

Edited by B. Montagu Esq. William Pickering, 1840.    £25
Second printing of this edition, pp.xvi,350; monumental title in red & black; a good uncut copy in
original red cloth, paper label (rubbed); backstrip faded & a little worn, upper hinge split but sound.
Keynes p.51*.   

213    BAILEY, Philip James. Festus A Poem. Fifth edition. William Pickering, 1852.    £30
Pp.(4)562(2); a very good copy of this enlarged edition, printed by T. Forman, Nottingham, in
contemporary half green morocco, lettered & decorated in gilt & blind. Inscribed 'To Phineas Deseret
Esq. Author of the Introduction & Conclusion of Article on the Gospels in Macphail's [?] for November

1856, and of the Article on Wilson's Essays and Grahame's Sabbath in December's number. Myles
Macphail.'  Not recorded by Keynes who lists two other editions.   

214    BIJOU, The. or Annual of Literature and the Arts. William Pickering, & Thomas

Wardle, Philadelphia. 1828.    £55
FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,319 + 4pp. Pickering catalogue; engraved title with vignette & 14 plates; a
good copy in original roan-backed printed boards, all edges gilt, sides rubbed; some light spotting;
contemporary ownership signature & bookplate of Sarah W. Austin. The first issue of Pickering's

short-lived annual, contributors include: Coleridge, Lamb, Southey, Scott, Mrs Hemans, Egerton
Brydges and the first printing of Blanco White's sonnet 'Night and Death'. Keynes p.53. This American
issue adds 'Thomas Wardle, Philadelphia', at foot of engraved title-page. Porter 84 (this copy).   



'ONE OF THE ODDEST & MOST BEAUTIFUL BOOKS OF THE CENTURY'

215    BYRNE, Oliver. The first six books of the Elements of Euclid in which coloured

diagrams and symbols are used instead of letters for the greater ease of learners.

William Pickering, 1847.                                                                                       £2,750
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xxx,268; printed by Whittingham on wove writing paper in old-face types
with wood-engraved initials & head-pieces and numerous diagrams, symbols & letters printed in red,
blue, yellow & black. Some light spotting throughout but rather cleaner than usually found;
contemporary marbled boards & modern half tan morocco, crimson label. A remarkable book in which

Euclid's diagrams are transformed into Mondrianesque designs intended to simplify and make more
memorable. 'One of the oddest and most beautiful books of the whole century... a decided complication
of Euclid but a triumph for Charles Whittingham... attaining a verve not seen again on book pages till
the days of Dufy, Matisse and Derain.' McLean VBD 70; Keynes 37.

216    CHATELAIN, Chevalier de. Les Moines de Kilcre. Poeme-ballade traduit de

l'Anglais par le Chevalier de Chatelain. Basil Montagu Pickering, 1858.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 300 copies printed; pp.xvi,224; wood-engraved frontispiece & vignette by H.S.

Marks; a good uncut copy in original cloth,paper label; rather rubbed & soiled but sound, endpapers
renewed; printed by Whittingham. The final 32pp. comprise a prospectus for the same translator's
version of Chaucer which Pickering published 1857-60. Buechler 74 & 75 lists the Chaucer but not this
work. Warren p.174 gives the edition size.   

217    COLERIDGE.   GILLMAN, James. The Life of Samuel Taylor Coleridge. William

Pickering, 1838.                                                                                                       £120
FIRST EDITION, first issue; pp.x,362 + errata leaf; 8pp. Pickering catalogue inserted at front; light

stain across one corner of first & final sections due to the poor quality of the paper used for these leaves
only, otherwise a sound uncut copy in original blue cloth, paper label (browned & rubbed); short splits
in hinges, but sound. Ownership signature of John Gibbons, ironmaster of Staffordshire, who published
two short works on industrial practice in 1839 & 1844. His dates '1777-1851', have been added by a
later hand. Originally planned in two volumes, Pickering produced a cancel title & removed the
half-title & dedication leaves to disguise its incompleteness when Gillman failed to produce vol.2. This
copy is complete with original half-title, title & dedication leaf as first issued. An important account by
the Highgate physician with whom Coleridge lived from 1816 until his death.   

218    COLERIDGE, Samuel Taylor. Notes and Lectures upon Shakespeare and some of the

old poets and dramatists with other literary remains. Edited by Mrs H.N. Coleridge. [In

two volumes] William Pickering, 1849.    £65
FIRST EDITION, 2vols., pp.xvi,372; vi,371; a good set in near contemporary full morocco, gilt ruled,
by R. Nelson, top edges gilt, others uncut; backstrips darkened & a little worn at head, hinges rubbed
but sound; ex libris Thos. A. Mathieson. This selection from the Remains, with new notes by Sara
Coleridge, seems not to have sold and is decidedly uncommon. Keynes p.59.   

219    COLERIDGE, Samuel Taylor. The Poetical Works... including the Dramas of

Wallenstein, Remorse, and Zapolya. In three volumes. William Pickering, 1828.      £350
FIRST COLLECTED EDITION, 300 copies printed, 3vol., pp.x,353; (4)370; (4)428; a good uncut set
with the half-titles, of this important 'wreath' edition in original red glazed cloth, paper labels (one
chipped clear of text); backstrips uniformly faded but a very nice fresh set. Includes 'Song' and 'The
Alienated Mistress' omitted from the 1829 edition. Wise, Ashley Library I.220; Keynes p.60* - 'this is
said to be a rare book'. Porter 173.   

220    [CORNWALLIS, Caroline] A brief view of Greek philosophy up to the age of

Pericles. William Pickering, 1844.    £22
FIRST EDITION, pp.(2)xviii,99+16pp. Pickering catalogue at end; uncut in original green cloth, paper
labels (that on spine chipped); faint stamp of Highgate Literary & Scientific Institution on verso of title
but a good copy of no.V in the series of Small Books on Great Subjects.   



221    [DANIEL, George.] The Modern Dunciad. Virgil in London and other poems. William

Pickering, 1835.    £55
FIRST EDITION of this collection; pp.viii(2)342 + preliminary advert. leaf; label removed from front
pastedown but a good uncut copy in original blue cloth, paper label (browned & chipped). Waspish
satire on the minor poets & journalists of the day, the first two poems originally appeared in 1814.

Keynes p.62.   

222    DRURY, Anna Harriet. Annesley and other poems. William Pickering, 1847.    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)74(2) + advert. leaf; a good uncut copy of a scarce title in lightly marked
original brown cloth, neatly rebacked. Printed by Whittingham with device ix on title & xi on final leaf;
not listed by Keynes.   

223    FULLER, Thomas. Davids hainous sinne. heartie repentance. heavie punishment.

Basil Montagu Pickering, 1869.    £55
100 copies printed on Whatman hand-made paper in old-face types; pp.(80); type ornament borders at
head & tail of each page; a very good uncut copy in contemporary brown buckram, a little rubbed at
extremities. Fuller's first publication (1631) of which this is evidently only the second separate printing -
'a literatim copy of the original, even the typographical errors being reproduced.'    

224    GUILEVILE, Guillaume De. A modern prose translation of...The Pylgrymage of Man.

With illustrations and an appendix. Basil Montagu Pickering, 1859.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xvi,68; ten facsimile plates (four printed in colours); corners creased,
otherwise a good copy in original blind-stamped cloth, a little soiled & marked, backstrip worn but
sound; inscribed 'Emma Blunt from B.M. Cheddington Xmas 1859'. Well printed in old-face type by
Whittingham. Edited by Katherine Cust, the daughter of Nathaniel Hill on whose notes the earlier
comparison of Bunyan & Guileville was based.   

225    [HELPS, Sir Arthur.] The Claims of Labour. An essay on the duties of the employer

to the employed. The second edition to which is added an essay on the means of

improving the health and increasing the comfort of the labouring classes. William

Pickering, 1845.    £55
Pp.viii,288; original cloth, paper label (worn); extremities bumped & a little worn but sound. Helps'
most political work includes Cooke Taylor's table of the ages and education of criminals in Manchester
in 1841 and advocates a paternalistic attitude in employers. This second edition nearly doubles the size
of the first of the previous year. Keynes p.70; Kress C6620.   

226    [HELPS. Sir Arthur] Companions of my solitude. William Pickering, 1851.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)275; pike device on title & wood-engraved initials & head-pieces; a very nice
copy of this attractive production in old-face types; contemporary full calf, backstrip gilt in
compartments with daisy motif, marbled endpapers & edges. Keynes p.70*, Porter 318.    

227    [HUMBOLDT, Wilhelm Von.] Thoughts and opinions of a statesman. Second edition.

William Pickering, 1850.    £25
Sm. 8vo., pp.(6)166 + 4pp. adverts; a good uncut copy in original green cloth, paper labels; ex libris
The Marchioness of Donegall, inscribed by the Earl of Belfast. Translated by Catherine Cowper and
edited by Sir Arthur Helps, this is no.XV of the Small Books on Great Subjects (as listed on preliminary
leaf). Not recorded by Keynes.    

228    [KELTY, Mary Ann.] Reminiscences of thought and feeling; by the author of Visiting

my Relations. William Pickering, 1852.    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.iv,290 + 4pp. adverts, at front, a good uncut copy in original blue cloth, paper

label browned & rubbed, slight wear at head & tail of backstrip. The discursive autobiography of an
author best known for her novel The Favourite of Nature which was published in 1821. Uncommon;
five copies only in NUC. Keynes p.74*.   

229    MILTON, John. The Poetical Works. [In three volumes.] Wm. Pickering, 1852.    £35
3vols., pp.(4)iv,cxxxiv(4)153; (4)372; (4)334; engraved portrait; a good uncut set of the Aldine edition
in original cloth, backstrips faded to tan, paper labels (browned); contemporary ownership inscription of
G.L. Lloyd Philipps. Edited, with a life, by John Mitford.   



230    MONTAGU, Basil. [Editor]. Selections from the Works of Taylor, Hooker, Barrow,

South, Latimer, Brown, Milton and Bacon. Fifth edition. William Pickering, 1839.    £22
Pp.xvi,350; a good copy in contemporary half calf, marbled sides, morocco label (defective). Originally
published in 1805, Pickering's first edition was the third of 1829 which included many new notes
including quotations from Hazlitt, Keats and C[harles] L[amb], and extensive references to the
compiler's friends Wordsworth & Coleridge including a long prose note by the former. This edition
reprints the Aldine format version of 1837. Keynes p.80*.   

231    [MOORE, William.] The Gentlemen's Society at Spalding: Its origin and progress.

William Pickering, 1851.                                                                                          £110
FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)61(3); tinted lithograph of the Society's meeting room and frontispiece portrait
& arms of the Founder which was added to early issues; light spotting of first & final leaves but well
preserved in original green roan-backed marbled boards, a little rubbed at extremities. Printed by
Whittingham in old-face types with characteristic ornaments, printer's ball device at end. A scarce
account of the oldest provincial archaeological society, written by its president for private distribution to
members. Keynes p.81*.   

PRESENTATION COPY

232    ROBINS, Rev. Sanderson. An Argument for the Royal Supremacy. William Pickering,

1851.    £65
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,298+errata leaf & 24pp. Pickering catalogue dated May, 1851; a good uncut
copy in original blue cloth, paper label (defective); some wear at head & tail of backstrip, short split in
lower hinge but sound. Inscribed 'Presented to Cuddesdon Theological College in memory of The
Author', with the Oxford Seminary bookplate. The first copy we have seen; not in Keynes.   

233    SHAW, Henry.   [GIDDE, Walter] A Booke of Sundry Draughtes. Principaly serving

for Glasiers: and not impertinent for plasterers, and gardeners: besides sundry other

professions. William Pickering, 1848.                                                                       £110
Sm.4to., 500 copies printed; pp.(8)prelims, (4)prospectus bound in at end, & 117 lithograph plates on
tinted ground showing different designs for the leading of windows; some light browning & spotting,
light waterstain in fore-margin of final section, but a good copy copy of this scarce work in original
decorated boards (soiled), recently rebacked. Based on Walter Gidde's 1615 study though Shaw added

examples of 'window fastenings, stanchions, &c.. [and] a few designs kindly lent by Mr Willement.' Not
recorded by Keynes who would have approved the fine monumental title border & use of old face type.
VBD pp.66, 68 & 215. P&C Cat.708, item 243 ($525). Porter 533.   

234    [TAYLOR, Isaac.] Physical theory of another life. By the Author of Natural History of

Enthusiasm. William Pickering, 1836.    £40
FIRST EDITION,  pp.(2)X,321+ advert. leaf; light water stain across head of first & final gatherings
otherwise a good uncut copy in original blue cloth, paper label (rubbed), sides a little marked, corners

worn, lower cover a little warped by damp. 'A work of pure speculation anticipating a scheme of duties
in a future world, adapted to assume expansion of our powers after death.' DNB. Not recorded by
Keynes.   

235    TAYLOR, Jeremy. The Rule and Exercises of Holy Living, with... Holy Dying. [In two

volumes.] William Pickering, 1847.    £65
2 vol., lg.8vo., pp.xvi(2)424; xxiv(6)327; engraved frontispiece spotted & offset on title, otherwise a
good set with the half-titles of this handsome edition in contemporary tan calf, rebacked. Printed by

Whittingham in large Caslon old-face type with woodcut initials & decorations. Keynes dates this larger
format edition from 1853 (p.91, penultimate entry).   

236    WHEWELL, Rev. William. Astronomy and General Physics considered with

reference to natural theology. William Pickering, 1837.    £30
Sixth edition, pp.xii,381 + advert. leaf, 16pp. Pickering catalogue inserted at front; a very good
unopened copy in original brown cloth, lacking label, of the third & most reprinted Bridgewater treatise.
Whewell's denial that natural theological argument could be marshalled from pure mathematics

prompted Charles Babbage to issue his unofficial 'Ninth Treatise'.   



237    [WRIGHT, Thomas. Editor.] The Tale of the Basyn and the Frere and the Boy. Two

early Tales of Magic Printed from manuscripts preserved in the Public Library of the

University of Cambridge. William Pickering, 1836.    £95
150 copies printed, 12mo., (135 x 105mm); pp.xxvi(58); woodcut initials & decorations, the text of the

poem printed in Caslon black letter; original roan-backed crimson boards, roxburghe-style; sides badly
faded, otherwise a well preserved copy of perhaps the most scarce of Wright's four volumes of Early
English poetry. Keynes p.96*   

238    [WRIGHT, Thomas. Editor.] The Turnament of Totenham and the Feest. Two early

Ballads printed from a Manuscript preserved in the Public Library of the University of

Cambridge. William Pickering, 1836.                                                                       £110
150 copies printed; 12mo., (140 x 108mm), pp.xiv(46); text of ballads in Caslon black letter; a very
good uncut copy in slightly rubbed original roan-backed crimson boards, roxburghe-style; from the
library of John Russell Taylor. Keynes p.96*; Buchler 12.   

PART III - Books from the Library of John Hadfield

      John Hadfield was a book designer and publisher but the world probably knew him

best as the editor of a long series of The Saturday Book. Back in the 'forties he had

been Director of the National Book League and had established his own publishing

imprint, The Cupid Press, remembered amongst other fine books for the three volumes

of Elizabethan, Restoration and Georgian Love Songs, illustrated by Rex Whistler and

John Piper. It was the success of his anthology, The Book of Beauty, that enabled him

to buy Barham Manor, north of Ipswich, which had been rendered derelict by the Army,

and restore its splendour as described by his first wife in   A Peacock on the Lawn.

Barham Manor introduced John to Suffolk. In 1959 he published   Love on a Branch
Line, the novel that endeared him to Suffolk people. It became a very entertaining

four-part television series in 1994. In a talk at the launch party for the 1988 re-issue,

John admitted that despite the disclaimer at the beginning of the book the eccentric

peer   was drawn from life.                                                                              Two years

after his wife's death in 1976, John married her friend Joy Westendarp and with her

lived to the age of 92 at his charming Georgian house in Woodbridge. He was

pre-eminently that very eightenth century thing, the man of taste and he told us once

that he enjoyed most the poetry  of the eighteenth century.

    Thus my father introduced John Hadfield's collection of 18thC. verse which we sold   
in Autumn 2000 on catalogue 140. We now offer a rather more miscellaneous selection
from his library of chiefly 20thC. books reflecting the wide-ranging taste which made
John such an accomplished anthologist, with presentation copies from Greene, Waugh,
Priestley, Cecil, Gibbings & his great friend Laurence Whistler amonst others. His
interest in art & design and long involvement with the publisher/entrepreneur George
Rainbird, are also strongly reflected.

239    ALPHABETS.   GRAFTON, Carol Belanger [Editor]   Bizarre and Ornamental Alphabets. Dover,

New York, 1981. FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.121; very good in pictorial laminated card.    £10

240    BELL, Clive.   Proust. Leonard and Virginia Woolf at the Hogarth Press, 1928. FIRST EDITION,
pp.89; intermittent light spotting, otherwise a good copy in original mottled cloth, paper label (rubbed

& chipped).    £20

241    BETJEMAN, John.   A Nip in the Air. John Murray, 1974. FIRST EDITION, pp.62; a near-fine copy

in unclipped dust-wrapper.    £15

242    BETJEMAN, John.   A Pictorial History of English Architecture. John Murray, 1972. FIRST

EDITION, 4to., pp.112; illustrations throughout, many in colour; very good in dust-wrapper.    £12



243    BETJEMAN, John.   Uncollected Poems.   With a foreword by Bevis Hillier. John Murray, 1982.

FIRST EDITION, pp.82; a near-fine copy in unclipped dust-wrapper.    £15

244    BEWICK.   WEEKLEY, Montague.   Thomas Bewick. Oxford Univ. Press, 1953. FIRST EDITION,
pp.x,224; title portrait by Joan Hassall, vignette wood-engraving by Reynolds Stone & 29 vignettes

after Bewick; a good copy in original buckram, backstrip slightly faded.    £15

245    BLACKIE, John.   Bradfield 1850-1975. Published Privately by the Warden and Council of St
Andrew's College, Bradfield, 1976. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,255; half-tone plates; very good in lightly

soiled dust-wrapper. The standard history of JH's alma mater.    £15

246    BLUNT, Wilfrid &   STEARN, William T.   The Art of Botanical Illustration. New edition revised
and enlarged. Antique Collectors Club [&] Royal Botanic Gardens, 1995. 4to., pp.368; 126 colour &
140 black & white illustrations; very good in original cloth & dust-wrapper, signed by William Stearn
on half-title. Revised throughout, the chapter on the 20thC much enlarged and number of illustrations

doubled.    £28

247    BOOKBINDING.   GOULD, F.C.   The Mechanization of Bookbinding.   Lecture... given in Stationers'
Hall.... Printing and Allied Trades Research Association, 1937. 4to., pp.24; printed wrappers

differentially faded.    £15

248    BOSWELL, James.   Boswell's Journal of A Tour to the Hebrides with Samuel Johnson.   Now first
published from the original manuscript. ... with Preface and notes by Frederick A.  Pottle and
Charles H. Bennett. William Heinemann, 1936. FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,435; folding map, five

plates & facsimiles; very good in original cloth, backstrip faded.    £15

249    BOSWELL, P.G.H.   The Geology of the Country around Ipswich. HMSO 1927. FIRST EDITION,
pp.x,121; several plates & illustrations in line; a good copy in original printed linen boards. JH's notes

on leaf of Cupid Press notepaper laid in.    £15

250    BOUMPHREY, Geoffrey [Editor]   The Shell and BP Guide to Britain. Ebury Press in association
with George Rainbird, 1964. FIRST EDITION, pp.xxii,808; maps, 48 colour plates & half-tone
illustrations throughout; a fine copy in full crimson morocco, lettered in gold, cloth slip-case. JH was to

edit the Shell Guide to England in 1970, and presumably worked for Rainbird on this volume.    £45

251    BOURNE, George.   Memoirs of a Surrey Labourer.   A record of the last years of Frederick
Bettesworth. Duckworth & Co., 1907. FIRST EDITION, pp.x,318; light spotting of first & final leaves

but a sound copy in original green cloth, hinges rubbed; scarce in first edition.    £20

252    BRAGG, John.   Sonnets and Short Poems (Second Series) (For Presentation only) 1890. FIRST
EDITION, pp.x,128; frontis. portrait with facsimile inscription; lacking front free endpaper, otherwise

well preserved in original green cloth, decorated in gold & black    £25

253    BRANDT, Bill.   The English At Home.   Sixty-three photographs. Introduced by Raymond Mortimer.
B.T. Batsford, 1936. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.63; a very good copy in lightly browned & rubbed
original pictorial boards in rather better condition than usually found. An important visual account of

social life in Britain before the war; never reprinted in this form.                                                          £250

PRESENTATION COPY - TORQUAY PRINTED

254    BRIDGES, Matthew.   Babbicombe, or Visions of memory, with other poems. Simpkin, Marshall, and
Co., 1842. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,274; extra-engraved title with vignette; first & final leaves lightly
browned, otherwise well preserved in original blue cloth; head of backstrip slightly chipped. Inscribed
by the author 'To a much admired friend whose kind intercourse with the author will not soon be

forgotten. Nottingham 15th December 1847...' Printed by E. Cockrem, Torquay.   £85

255    BRITTEN, Benjamin.   A Complete Catalogue of his Published Works. Boosey & Hawkes and Faber
Music, 1973. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.52 + advert leaf; portrait frontis. & two facsimile plates; very

good in original crimson rexine, gilt.    £20

256    BULLETT, Gerald.   Winter Solstice. Cambridge University Press, 1943. FIRST EDITION, pp.14;
light spotting but well preserved in printed blue wrappers. Inscribed 'John and Anna Hadfield: from

Gerald Bullett. July 1943.'    £12



257    BUNYARD, Edward A.   The Anatomy of Dessert. Chatto & Windus, 1933. Second Edition, revised

and enlarged; pp.viii,217; a good copy in slightly frayed & browned dust-wrapper.    £20

258    BURTON, Sir Richard.   ARBUTHNOT, F.F. [Translaters]   The Kama Sutra of Vatsyayana.   Edited
with a preface by W.G. Archer. George Allen and Unwin, 1963. FIRST EDITION thus, pp.296; a
good copy in dust-wrapper; inscribed by the editor to 'John Hadfield with best wishes W.G. Archer

7.ii.63'.    £15

259    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   BALSTON, Thomas.   The Cambridge University Press
collection of Private Press Types.   Printed by the University Printer for his Friends, Cambridge,
1951. FIRST EDITION limited to 350 copies; 4to., pp.x,46; 15 collotype plates of pages from
Whittingham's Basle Roman, Kelmscott, Ashendene, Eragny, &c., to the Cranach Gothic; a very good
copy in the original buckram, gilt. 'A valuable addition to the literature of the subject; incidentally it

was also an effective piece of propaganda, since many more items have since found their way into our

possession.' Crutchley p.24. One of the most desirable books in the series.                                          £110

260    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   BARKER, Nicolas.   The Printer and the Poet.   An account
of the printing of 'The Tapestry' based upon correspondence between Stanley Morison and Robert
Bridges. Cambridge, Privately Printed, 1970. FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies, lg.8vo.,
pp.(6)43(1); 4pp. inset of pages from 'The Tapestry' printed by Giovanni Mardersteig at the Officina
Bodoni using the actual type cast for the printing of 'The Calligraphic models of Arrighi'. Very good in

original cloth-backed boards, blocked in gold. A masterpiece of restrained design. Appleton 372.    £55

261    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   CRUTCHLEY, Brooke.   A Printer's Christmas books. With
a foreword by Euan Phillips.  Cambridge, privately printed at the University Printing House, 1974.
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies, sm.4to., pp.42; illustrations throughout, one folding, some
with colour; a very good copy of the final volume of the series in original cloth-backed decorated

boards.    £45

262    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   CRUTCHLEY, Brooke.   Two Men. Walter Lewis and
Stanley Morison at Cambridge. Cambridge, Christmas, 1968. FIRST EDITION, one of 500 copies,
pp.v,48; many illustrations and facsimiles & seven mounted pages from books; very good in original

buckram-backed decorated boards, slipcase. 'The royal octavo format suited the selected
illustrations...It also provided a rare opportunity of showing off the Barbou type which then still existed

only in the last three volumes of The Fleuron.' Crutchley.    £40

263    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   CRUTCHLEY, Brooke.   The University printing houses at
Cambridge   from the sixteenth to the twentieth century. Cambridge, Christmas 1962. FIRST
EDITION, limited to 500 copies; pp.(2)16, many illustrations, three in colour; very good in original
cloth with gilt motif on upper cover; Cockerell-paper slip-case with morocco label. Issued to celebrate

the move to the present site.    £30

264    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   FLOWER, Desmond. [Editor.]   Voltaire's Essay on Milton.
Cambridge, Privately Printed, 1954. FIRST EDITION limited to 400 copies; pp.xiv(2)30 + colophon;
a very good copy in original cloth-backed boards lettered in gold. A celebration of Baskerville, 'set in
type produced from copies of the original Baskerville punches...on paper specially manufactured by W.
& R. Balston...successors to the James Whatman who is credited with providing Baskerville with the

first wove paper to be used in Europe.' Brooke Crutchley.    £40

265    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   HAWKSMOOR, Nicholas.   The Town of Cambridge as it   
ought to be reformed.   The plan of Nicholas Hawksmoor interpreted in an essay by David Roberts.
And a set of eight drawings by Gordon Cullen. Privately Printed at the University Press, 1955. FIRST
EDITION limited to 500 copies; oblong folio, pp.(2)36; coloured frontispiece & 8 line drawings, title
vignette; a good copy in original cloth-backed marbled boards, blocked in gold. 'Perhaps the most
intriguing feature of the production was the creation of a red blob in the marbled cover paper, in which
an architectural design was blocked. The blob was made by stopping the marbling with a drop of

ox-blood.' Crutchley.    £55



266    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   MORISON, Stanley.   Talbot Baines Reed. Author,
Bibliographer, Typefounder. Cambridge. Privately Printed, 1960. FIRST EDITION limited to 500
copies; pp.(10)80; frontispiece, 10 other illustrations & type facsimiles in text; a very good copy in
original pictorial cloth. 'Reed's varied interests and achievements yielded a surprising range of
illustrative material, though few, if any, of the types and ornaments issued by the Fann Street Foundry

in Reed's time were such as to recommend themselves to Morison's own taste.' Crutchley p.30.   £45

267    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   MORISON, Stanley.   A Tally of Types cut for machine
composition and introduced at the University Press,   Cambridge. Privately Printed, 1953. FIRST
EDITION limited to 450 copies, pp.viii,102; title lettering & head-pieces by Reynolds Stone printed in
russet; very good in original cloth, gilt. Brooke Crutchley provides a preface. 'More historically

interesting and aesthetically satisfying than we had ever hoped'.    £55

268    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   NURNBERG, Walter.   Words in their hands.   A Series of
Photographs... with a Commentary by Beatrice Warde. Privately Printed at the University Printing
House, 1964. 500 copies printed, sm.4to., pp.22(32); 16 photographs with accompanying text; original
silk cloth blocked in blind; speckled fading. Commissioned after the move to the new site and now a

record of departed technologies.    £25

269    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   RASTELL, John.   The four elements. Edited by Roger
Coleman... Cambridge, 1971. Limited to 500 copies; pp.vi,73; 5 drawings (printed in red) by Charles
Keeping, music & facsimiles; a fine copy in original buckram-backed printed boards. With an
introduction by Coleman 'discussing (inter alia) Rastell's claims to be the first English printer of a play

and a major innovator in the printing of music.' Crutchley.    £30

270    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   ROGERS, Bruce.   Report on the Typography of the
Cambridge University Press.   Prepared in 1917 at the request of the Syndics by Bruce Rogers and
now printed in honour of his eightieth birthday. Printed for his friends by The University Printer,
Christmas, 1950. FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies, sm.folio, pp.viii(4)31 + colophon; printed in
red & black; very good in slightly soiled original buckram-backed decorated boards, glacine wrapper

(worn). With an introduction by Brooke Crutchley and 13 illustrations of type & ornament.    £75

271    CAMBRIDGE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   RYLAND, George [Editor]   A Distraction of Wits nurtured
in Elizabethan Cambridge.   An Anthology. With drawings by Michael Ayrton. Cambridge, Christmas,
1958. FIRST EDITION, pp.(60); title design & 11 full-page illustrations in black & grey by Ayrton;
very good in original patterned boards. 'An inspired selection from Cambridge writers of the first

Elizabethan age and eleven drawings, no less inspired, by a sympathetic artist of the second'.    £65

DEVENPORT PRINTED

272    CARRINGTON, N[icholas] T[oms].   My Native Village; and other poems. [Printed by W. Byers,
Devonport, for] John Murray, 1830. FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)160(10)adverts.; a very good uncut &
largely unopened copy in original boards, paper label; lacking head & tail sections of backstrip,
extremities worn but sound, preserved in cloth folder. Carrington established an academy at Plymouth
Dock for twenty years until his death in 1830. When a pupil was removed because he supposedly
neglected his schoolmastering by writing poetry during school hours, Carrington is said to have
remarked to his son: 'What an idea of poetry must this man have, to suppose it is possible for me...to

compose amid the restlessness and stunning din of sixty boys!' Johnson 171; Jackson p.554. JH.      £110

273    CARTER, John.   Victorian Fiction. An exhibition of original editions...   with the collaboration of
Michael Sadleir. Cambridge for the National Book League, 1947. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,50;
frontispiece on pink paper & 16 half-tone plates of bindings; a good copy in original cloth & slightly

frayed dust-wrapper.    £12

274    CARTER, John &   POLLARD, Graham.   The Firm of Charles Ottley, Landon & Co. Footnote to
An Enquiry. Rupert Hart-Davis, 1948. FIRST EDITION, pp.95, 3 facsimile plates; a good copy in

original printed stiff paper wrapper of this further unravelling of the T.J. Wise forgery scandal.    £18

275    CARY, Joyce.   The Horse's Mouth.   With a self-portrait and eight illustrations by the author and 'The
Old Strife at Plant's' (a discarded chapter of The Horse's Mouth) Edited by Andrew Wright with
preface, notes and bibliography. George Rainbird in association with Michael Joseph, 1957. No.15 of
1500 copies, lg.8vo., pp.x,333; printed at Curwen, the frontispiece lithograph printed direct from the

stone, 8 other illustrations; very good in cream linen-backed marbled boards, glacine wrapper.    £20



276    CARY, Joyce.   The Horse's Mouth.   With a self-portrait and eight illustrations by the author and 'The
Old Strife at Plant's' (a discarded chapter of The Horse's Mouth) Edited by Andrew Wright with
preface, notes and bibliography. George Rainbird in association with Michael Joseph, 1957. No.8 of
1500 copies, lg.8vo., pp.x,333; printed at Curwen, the frontispiece lithograph printed direct from the
stone, 8 other illustrations; very good in cream linen-backed marbled boards, glacine wrapper &

matching slip-case.    £30

277    CASSON, Hugh.   An Introduction to Victorian Architecture. Art and Technics, 1948. FIRST
EDITION, sm.4to., pp.96; illustrations in line & half-tone throughout;  a very good copy in original

cloth & dust-wrapper.    £12

278    CATALOGUE.   The Country Gentleman's Catalogue of requisites for the house, field, farm, garden,
stable,   kennel, &c.... Eden Fisher & Co., 1894. [Facsimile reprint by Garnstone Press, c.1969] 4to.,
pp.314,v; illustrations in line throughout; very good in original crimson cloth, gilt, and acetate wrapper.

   £25

279    CECIL, David.   A Portrait of Jane Austen. Constable, 1978. FIRST EDITION, pp.208; illustrations
in colour & half-tone throughout; a good copy in the dust-wrapper, inscribed 'Dear John with thanks for

all your help & encouragement, David'.    £15

280    CECIL, David.   A Portrait of Charles Lamb. Constable, 1983. FIRST EDITION, pp.192; illustrations
in colour & half-tone throughout; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper, inscribed 'To John Hadfield
from David Cecil With affectionate gratitude for all the help he has given me in preparing this book'.

The design & picture research were by JH. TLS review laid in.    £15

281    CHADWICK, Hulme.   Selected Drawings of Hulme Chadwick.   With foreword by Sir Hugh Casson.
Published privately, 1981. LIMITED EDITION of 250 copies; landscape 8vo., pp.(10); 42 largely
architectural drawings of Venice, Isle of Man, Greece, Tunisia, &c., with captions on facing page; JH is

amongst the subscribers; very good in cloth-backed boards, paper label, acetate wrapper.    £20

282    CHARLESTON, Robert J. [& Others]   The Glass Circle.   Number 6 (Fiftieth Anniversary) The
Glass Circle, 1989. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.93; half-tone illustrations throughout; very good in

laminated card covers.  Seven articles & the President's memoir.    £10

283    CHURCHILL, Charles.   Poems.   Containing The Rosciad. The Apology. Night. The Prophecy of
Famine. An Epistle to William Hogarth. and The Ghost, in four books. Printed for The Author by
Dryden Leach; and sold by W. Flexney [& others] 1763. FIRST COLLECTED EDITION, 4to.,
pp.(4)369; a very good uncut copy with the half-title & final blank; attractive  modern half calf,
marbled boards, backstrip gilt with morocco label. A second volume was compiled by John Wilkes
after Churchill's death using unsold sheets of the individual works with preliminary leaves suppressed.
The pre-eminent political satirist of his day, Churchill 's invective and ridicule spared few and at times

he was unable to attend the theatre for fear of retribution from his attacks. Rothschild 621.               £110

284    COBBETT, William.   DAGLISH, E. Fitch [Editor]   Rural Rides.   With a Foreword and
Wood-engravings by the Editor. J.M. Dent, 1932. First Edition thus, pp.xiv,363; frontispiece, title

vignette & tail-piece engravings; a good copy in original green cloth in Dent's Open-Air Library.    £12

285    COWARD, Noel.   Not Yet the Dodo and Other Verses. Heinemann, 1967. FIRST EDITION,

pp.viii,90; a nice copy in the dust-wrapper.    £10

286    DADD, Richard.   ALLDERIDGE, Patricia.   The Late Richard Dadd 1817-1886. The Tate Gallery,
1974. FIRST EDITION, sm.folio, pp.172; illustrations throughout - several in colour, two maps &

genealogy; a very good copy in pictorial laminated card wrappers of this important catalogue.    £15

287    DARWALL, Richard.   Madcap's Progress.   The Life of the eccentric regency sportsman John
Mytton. J.M. Dent, 1938. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,244; 4 colour & 16 monochrome plates; backtsrip

faded & lightly splash-marked but a sound copy.    £15

288    DARWIN, Charles.   GIBBINGS, Robert [Illustrator]   Journal of the Researches into the Natural
History & Geology of the Countries visited during   The Voyage of The Beagle under the command of
Capt. Fitz Roy RN. Engravings by Robert Gibbings. Introduction by Gavin De Beer. The Heritage
Press, New York, 1957. First Trade Edition, lg.8vo., pp.xvi(2)489; 40 wood-engraved vignettes by
Gibbings; a very good copy of this most attractive edition in original decorated cloth & slip-case (a few



brown spots on backstrip). '[Robert Gibbings] was engaged for some time on a set of forty engravings
for Darwin's Voyage of the Beagle... a very lovely example of book production.' John Hadfield's

memoir of his great friend in Matrix 1.    £25

289    DAVIDSON, John.   Ballads & Songs. John Lane, 1894. FIRST EDITION, pp.vi,132 + errata slip
4pp. adverts. & 16pp. publisher's catalogue; inscribed to 'Sybil Brinton from R.S.B. Dec. 25 1894...'; a

very good uncut copy in original black buckram, gilt.    £15

290    DAVIDSON, John.   A Second Series of Fleet Street Eclogues. John Lane, 1896. FIRST EDITION,
pp.(6),101 + 16pp. publisher's catalogue; ex libris Gertrude Rose Prideaux-Brune; a very good uncut

copy in original black buckram, gilt.    £15

291    DE LA MARE, Walter.   The Return. Edward Arnold, 1910. FIRST EDITION, pp.312; 8pp.
publisher's list inserted at end; slight spotting largely confined to first & final leaves; original green
cloth lettered in gold on backstrip and white on upper cover; extremities rubbed but sound. His second
novel with a strong supernatural element which was toned down for the 1922 edition which became the

standard text.    £35

292    DULAC, Edmund.   HOUSMAN, Laurence.   Stories from the Arabian Nights.   Retold by Laurence
Housman with drawings by Edmund Dulac. [Hodder & Stoughton for] Boots. [c1930] 4to., pp.319;
20 tipped-in colour plates & decorations in line; a good copy in original decorated tan cloth, gilt on

backstrip faded, otherwise well preserved.    £35

293    ELVILLE, E.M.   English Table Glass.   Illustrated with photographs. Country Life, 1951. FIRST
EDITION, sm.4to., pp.275; 136 half-tone illustrations; a good copy in frayed dust-wrapper (minor

loss).    £15

294    FIELDING, Henry.   HADFIELD, John. [Editor]   Henry Fielding scenes and characters.   Edited
and introduced by John Hadfield. The Falcon Press, 1950. FIRST EDITION, pp.96; a good copy in

lightly browned dust-wrapper. EDITOR'S COPY    £15

295    FORSTER, E.M.   The Eternal Moment and other Stories. Sidgwick & Jackson, 1928. FIRST

EDITION, pp.(8)188; a good copy in original cloth, gilt; backstrip a little faded.    £25

296    FORSTER, E.M.   A Passage to India. Edward Arnold, 1924. FIRST EDITION, pp.325(3)adverts.;
first & final leaves foxed, otherwise a good tight copy in original cloth, slight rubbing at hinges & edges

but well preserved and presentable.                                                                                                         £165

PUBLISHER'S COPY

297    GAINSBOROUGH, Thomas.   WOODALL, Mary [Editor]   The Letters of Thomas Gainsborough.
The Cupid Press, 1963. Second Edition, revised, limited to 1200 copies; 4to., pp.184; frontispiece & 26

other collotype plates & facsimiles; a very good copy in original buckram-backed marbled boards. A
revised version of the RCA's Lion & Unicorn Press edition of 1961 (400 copies) which published

several letters for the first time.    £30

298    GARNETT, David.   The Old Dovecote and other Stories. Elkin Mathews & Marrot, 1928. FIRST
EDITION, no.153 of 530 copies, signed by the author; pp.27; hand-set & printed on rag paper; a good
copy in original decorated boards & matching dust-wrapper (back fold browned & defective at foot).

No.9 of the Woburn Books.    £25

299    GAUDI.   CIRLOT, Juan Eduardo.   El Arte de Gaudi.   Segunda Edicion. Edicones Omega,
Barcelona, 1954. Sm.4to., pp.53(3); 4 tipped-in colour & 64 half-tone plates; well preserved in
cloth-backed boards & pictorial dust-wrapper (worn with light stain & closed tear on back). Inscribed,

'Please return to John Hadfield Barham Manor Ipswich'.    £30

300    GIACOMETTI.   SYLVESTER, David [Compiler]   Alberto Giacometti. Sculpture Paintings
Drawings 1913-65. Tate Gallery, 1965. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(32), 3 colour & 72 half-tone

plates; a good copy of this significant catalogue in pictorial card & glacine wrapper.    £15

301    GIBBINGS.   KIRKUS, A. Mary.   Robert Gibbings. A Bibliography.   Edited by Patience Empson and
John Harris with a chronological check-list and notes on the Golden Cockerel Press. J.M. Dent,
1962. FIRST EDITION limited to 975 copies; pp.xiv,170; frontis. & 16 illustrations; very good in

slightly browned dust-wrapper.    £28



PRESENTATION COPIES

302    GIBBINGS, Robert.   Coming down the Wye.   With Engravings by the Author. J.M. Dent, 1942.
FIRST EDITION, pp.(10)189; wood-engravings throughout; intermittent light foxing but a sound copy
in worn dust-wrapper; inscribed by the author 'To Anna & John with LOVE from Robert'. JH was

Gibbings' editor at Dent and they became close friends.    £40

303    GIBBINGS, Robert.   BALSTON, Thomas.   The Wood-Engravings of Robert Gibbings. Art and
Technics, 1949. FIRST EDITION, pp.111; 73pp. of wood-engravings; a good copy in slightly frayed

pictorial dust-wrapper; inscribed by the author 'To John & Anna from Robert 15.12.49'.    £45

304    GILL.   DONNE, John.   The Holy Sonnets of John Donne.   Introduction by Hugh I'A. Fausset.
Engravings by Eric Gill. J.M. Dent & Sons Ltd for Hague & Gill Ltd, 1938. FIRST EDITION,
limited to 550 copies, signed by Gill; pp.xiv,22; four full-page illustrations & colophon device by Gill;
printed by Hague & Gill on Barcham Green handmade paper; a very good copy in original black cloth,
gilt; slight mottled fading on lower cover. The first book use of Gill's Bunyan type, 'a careful balance

between the Golden Cockerel type and Joanna'. Robert Harling. Gill 298.                                          £220

305    GILL.   HARLING, Robert.   The Letter Forms and Type Designs of Eric Gill. Eva Svensson, 1978.
Second revised edition, pp.64; illustrations & facsimiles throughout, some in colour, several folding; a
very good copy in original wrappers of this expanded version of Harling's study which first appeared in

Alphabet & Image.    £12

306    GOLDSCHMIDT, E.P.   The First Cambridge Press in its European setting.   The Sandars
lectures...1953. Cambridge, 1955. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.x,100; 2 plates + 11 facsimiles. A

very good copy in lightly worn & frayed dust-wrapper.    £35

307    GOLDSCHMIDT, E.P.   The Printed Book of the Renaissance.   Three Lectures on Type, Illustration,
Ornament. Cambridge, 1950. FIRST EDITION limited to 750 copies; 4to., pp.viii(2)96; 32 facsimile
illustrations & 8 collotype plates (all but one double-page); a very good copy in frayed dust-wrapper,

top edge gilt, others uncut.    £55

308    GOSSE, Philip Henry.   Actinologia Britannica. A History of the British Sea-Anemones and Corals.
With coloured figures of the species and principal varieties. Van Voorst, 1860. FIRST EDITION,
pp.xl,362(2)adverts.; text figures and 12 tissue-guarded plates (11 in colours) by William Dickes; a
very nice copy with half-title & erratum slip, in original green cloth, gilt. Justly celebrated for the
author's meticulous observation and somewhat surreal quality of the illustrations. 'Among Dickes' finest
colour plates... the softness, subtlety, and richness of the colouring far exceeds in quality the best

achieved by the four-colour processes of today.' McLean, VBD.                                                           £165

PRESENTATION COPIES

309    GREENE, Graham.   The Honorary Consul. The Bodley Head, 1973. FIRST EDITION, pp.335; very
good in slightly frayed dust-wrapper, inscribed by the author 'For John, who has reached [?] page 64.

from Graham with affection.'                                                                                                                   £300

310    GREENE, Graham.   In Search of a Character. Two African Journals.   [One of 600 advance copies
for friends... Christmas 1961] The Viking Press, New York, 1962 [1961] FIRST EDITION, one of
600 advance copies 'specially designed for friends of the author and the publishers, Christmas 1961';

pp.xvi,93; a fine copy in buckram-backed marbled boards & acetate wrapper.    £35

311    GREENE, Graham.   Lord Rochester's Monkey.   being the Life of John Wilmot Second Earl of
Rochester. Bodley Head, 1974. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.231; illustrations thoughout; well preserved
in dust-wrapper. Inscribed 'For John - I hope you will not regret being the only true begetter - from
Graham Greene.' JH's role in getting this manuscript from the early 1930s into print, is acknowledged

by Greene in his preface.                                                                                                                          £300

312    HADFIELD, Anna.   A Peacock on the Lawn. Hutchinson, 1965. FIRST EDITION, pp.133; 16 plates;
a very good copy in the dust-wrapper of this charming account of life with the Hadfields at Barham

Manor, the success of which helped fund its restoration.    £15

313    HADFIELD, John.   A Book of Joy.   An anthology of words and pictures. Vista Books, 1962. FIRST
EDITION, pp.256; colour & half-tone plates throughout; a very good copy in original cloth-backed

decorated boards & slightly soiled dust-wrapper.    £15



314    HADFIELD, John.   A Book of Love.   An anthology of words and pictures. Clarkson N. Potter, New
York, 1971. First US edition, sm.4to., pp.256; colour plates throughout; a fine copy specially bound in

half brown morocco, gilt; inscribed to John Hadfield by the publisher.    £45

315    HADFIELD, John.   A Chamber of horrors unlocked by John Hadfield.   An anthology of the
macabre in words and pictures. Studio Vista, 1965. FIRST EDITION, pp.320; illustrations in line,

monochrome & colour throughout; a very good copy in edge-worn dust-wrapper.    £15

LITHOGRAPHS BY JOHN PIPER

316    HADFIELD, John. [Editor].   Elizabethan Love Songs. With lithographs by John Piper. At The
Cupid Press, 1955. FIRST EDITION, no.4 of 660 copies printed in Bembo on Saunders Antique Laid
paper by W.S. Cowell; pp.x,134; eight coloured lithographs drawn on plastocowell film by John Piper;
a very good copy in original buckram-backed Cockerell boards, leather label, top edge gilt, others

uncut.                                                                                                                                                        £150

317    HADFIELD, John.   Every Picture tells a story.   Images of Victorian Life with Commentary. The
Herbert Press, 1985. FIRST EDITION, pp.159; 80 narrative pictures, a few in colour, many relatively

obscure drawn from private collections; very good in dust-wrapper.    £15

318    [HADFIELD, John.]   Festival of Britain. Exhibition of Books. Arranged by the National Book
League   at the Victoria & Albert Museum. Cambridge, 1951. Pp.224; 782 items + index; original
wrappers a little marked. Organised by John Hadfield with a wealth of expert advisors on various

aspects of book design, &c.    £15

DECORATIONS BY REX WHISTLER

319    HADFIELD, John. [Editor].   Georgian Love Songs. With decorations by Rex Whistler. The Cupid
Press, 1949. FIRST EDITION, no.629 of 660 copies printed in Caslon Old Face on handmade paper
by Hague & Gill; pp.(2)xx,147; frontispiece & 5 other collotype reproductions of drawings by
Whistler; a very good copy of the first book of the press; original buckram-backed Cockerell boards,

leather label. Davis, Hague & Gill p.24.    £85

320    HADFIELD, John.   Love on a Branch Line. Hutchinson, 1959. FIRST EDITION, pp.291; pictorial

double-page title; very good in original cloth.    £15

321    HADFIELD, John.   Love on a Branch Line. The Alastair Press, 1988. Pp.291; pictorial double-page

title; very good in original boards.    £10

322    HADFIELD, John [Editor]   Restoration Love Songs.   With decorations by Rex Whistler. The Cupid
Press, 1950. FIRST EDITION, limited to 660 copies, printed at Oxford in Fell types on mould-made

paper; pp.xx,153 + imprimatur leaf; folding frontispiece & six monochrome collotype plates of
Whistler's drawings; a very good copy  of this handsome production in original buckram-backed

marbled boards, leather label; top edge gilt, others uncut.                                                                     £110

323    HADFIELD, John [Editor]   The Saturday Book 25 Little, Brown and Company, Boston, 1965. First
American Edition, pp.256; illustrations in line, monochrome & colour throughout; a fine copy specially
bound in half maroon morocco, backstrip ruled, lettered & decorated in gold, top edge gilt. Includes
articles on John Singer Sargent, Antonio Gaudi & Robert Bevan, Olive Cook on cinema pioneer Robert

Paul, Betjeman on Poetry of the 'Nineties.    £45

324    HADFIELD, John [Editor]   The Saturday Book 26. Little, Brown and Company, Boston, 1966. First
American Edition, pp.256; illustrations in line, monochrome & colour throughout; a fine copy specially
bound in half brown morocco, backstrip ruled, lettered & decorated in gold, top edge gilt. Includes

articles on James Pryde, Valentines, Ruined Cities of Ceylon, the Social history of Nudism.    £45

INSCRIBED BY BETJEMAN

325    HADFIELD, John.   Victorian Delights.   Reflections of Taste in the Nineteenth Century. The Herbert
Press, 1987. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.128; 180 illustrations, many in colour, of samplers, fashion
plates, music covers, valentine cards, Holmesiana, studio potters, cigarette cards, &c.; a good copy in
the dust-wrapper; with several authorial marks in text & endpaper reference to inscription facing title:

'A gem of a book - John Betjeman.'    £45



326    HADFIELD, John.   EMPSON, Patience.   Robert Gibbings: a Memoir.   Edited and introduced by
Patience Empson. [Offprint from Matrix 1.] Whittington Press, 1981. Folio, pp.(53-)60; tipped-in
plate & wood-engraved vignette; well preserved in printed wrappers. Based on a memorial lecture given

in 1960 by JH, who had become a good friend of Gibbings in his years as an editor at Dent.    £15

327    HADFIELD, John & Anna [Contributors]   RAY, Cyril [Editor]   The Compleat Imbiber. An
Entertainment.   [Number 4] Vista Books, 1961. Pp.208; illustrations throughout; very good in slightly

creased dust-wrapper. The Hadfields contribute an article on Vintage Glasses.    £20

328    HADFIELD, John.   RUSSELL, Leonard [Editors]   The Saturday Book. Nos. 1 - 34.   [with] The Best
of the Saturday Book. Hutchinson, 1981. [&] Collectors Items from The Saturday Book [contributed
by Olive Cook & Edwin Smith]. Hutchinson, 1955. Hutchinson, 1941-81. 35 vols. all but one in
dust-wrapper, 10 in original presentation boxes; 8 dust-wrappers rather worn, others a little frayed but
generally well preserved. A complete set of the annual miscellany which made John Hadfield's
reputation as an anthologist. He took over the editorship from Leonard Russell with no.12 having

contributed to two earlier issues, and 'thought he might last three years. He lasted twenty-three'.       £450

329    HADFIELD, Miles.   An English Almanac.   With over 60 illustrations by the author. J.M. dent, 1950.
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.x,225; full-page & vignette illustrations throughout (one with ms.
marginal note by author); a good copy in original cloth, inscribed by the author to his brother, 'For

John's library....12.xi.50'.    £15

330    HADFIELD, Miles.   Gardening in Britain. Hutchinson, 1960. FIRST EDITION, pp.483; 32 plates; a

very good copy in slightly frayed dust-wrapper of this authoritative account.    £15

331    HADFIELD, Miles.   Gardening in Britain. Hutchinson, 1960. FIRST EDITION, pp.483; 32 plates;
very good in slightly frayed dust-wrapper. Inscribed by the author 'For Barham [Manor - home of JH] -

with thanks - from Mick 2.5.60'.    £25

332    HADFIELD, Miles & John.   Gardens of Delight. Little, Brown and Company, Boston, 1964. First
American Edition, pp.192; colour & half-tone plates throughout; a very good copy specially bound in

half green morocco, gilt, top edge gilt, backstrip faded to brown.    £40

333    HADFIELD, Miles & John.   Gardens of Delight. Little, Brown and Company, Boston, 1964. First
American Edition, pp.192; colour & half-tone plates throughout; a very good copy specially bound in

half green morocco, gilt, top edge gilt, backstrip faded to brown, sides differentially so.    £30

334    HADFIELD, Miles & John.   The Twelve Days of Christmas. Cassell, 1961. FIRST EDITION,
lg.8vo., pp.176; illustrations throughout including colour plates; a very good copy of this delightful

anthology in slightly frayed Eric Fraser dust-wrapper.    £15

335    HARDY, Thomas.   Human Shows Far Phantasies.   Songs, and Trifles. Macmillan and Co., 1925.

FIRST EDITION, pp.x,279(4); a very good copy in original green cloth, gilt.    £15

336    HARDY, Thomas.   Late Lyrics and Earlier.   With many other verses. Macmillan and Co., 1922.
FIRST EDITION, pp.xxiv,288; a good copy in original green cloth, gilt, slightly rubbed at extremities..

   £15

337    HARDY, Thomas.   Moments of Vision and miscellaneous verses. Macmillan and Co., 1917. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xii,256(4); a very good copy in original green cloth, gilt.    £25

338    HARDY, Thomas.   Winter Words in various moods and metres. Macmillan and Co., 1928. FIRST
EDITION, pp.xii,202; a very good copy in original green cloth, gilt and printed dust-wrapper, lightly

rubbed & bruised at edges with slight loss at head & middle of backstrip fold.    £40

339    HERBERT, George.   The Temple. Sacred Poems & Private Ejaculations.   Printed from the
Manuscript in the Bodleian Library by the Nonesuch Press, 1927. No.887 of 1500 copies; pp.x,214;
engraved portrait frontispiece (off-set on title as often found); set in Janson at the Nonesuch Press and
printed at Chiswick on Van Gelder paper, rubrication throughout; a very good copy in original tapestry
binding, top edge gilt on the rough, others uncut; a few pencilled notes by JH on final endpaper. The
first major book to be type-set at the Nonesuch Press. 'Enough of the Janson type was available in
England to compose only 16pp. of text at one time; each sheet had to be printed and the type distributed
before further copy could be composed. The pages are rubricated by lithography.'  Flower in Nonesuch

Century. Dreyfus 44.    £65



340    HILLIER, J.   Utamaro. Colour Prints and Paintings. Phaidon Press, 1961. FIRST EDITION,
sm.folio, pp.(6)162; 17 tipped-in colour plates & 110 illustrations in half tone; a very good copy in

repaired dust-wrapper.    £15

341    HOPPE, E.O.   KING, Richard.   The Book of Fair Women. Jonathan Cape, 1922. FIRST EDITION
limited to 560 copies, this marked 'Presentation', sm.4to., pp.27(3) + colophon; 32 tipped-in
photogravure plates from photographs by Hoppé with captions on facing page; printed at Curwen Press;
a good copy of this scarce work in original cloth-backed decorated boards, paper labels; lightly rubbed

& soiled, a little wear at extremities but sound.                                                                                      £240

342    INGELOW, Jean.   Poems.   With illustrations by G.J. Pinwell, J.W. North, J. Wolf, E.J. Poynter, E. &
T. Dalziel, A.B. Houghton and W. Small. Engraved by The Brothers Dalziel. Longmans, Green,
Reader & Dyer, 1867 [1866] FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xiv(2)318(2); full-page & vignette
wood-engravings throughout; a good copy in original blue cloth, blocked in black & gold with multiple
borders around central sunken panel with gold-lettered cream overlay; repeated on lower cover, all
edges gilt; unsigned but King notes McLean's attribution to Albert Warren; slight rubbing at extremities
but well preserved. King 703; VPB 108 (col.illus.); Reid 96 etc.; White 129/30 - 'a very notable and

scarce volume'.    £45

343    JESSOP, G.J.   A Cricketer's Log. Hodder and Stoughton [1922] FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)264; 8
plates; a very good copy in original brown cloth, gilt. Memoir of playing for Glos. & England by the
famously fast-scoring batsman. Inscribed by C. Hayward at Bradfield, presumably on JH leaving the

school.    £35

344    JOHN, Edmund.   The Flute of Sardonyx. Poems.   [With an introduction by Stephen Phillips] Herbert
Jenkins, 1913. FIRST EDITION, second issue; pp.127; frontispiece portrait; a very good copy in
original green cloth, lettered in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut. The original issue was suppressed
following a review by James Douglas attacking 'two necrophilian stanzas' in Salome which required the

reprinting of the 'F' gathering with several subtle revisions by John; detailed in Timothy D'Arch Smith's

Love in Earnest, pp.158-9.                                                                                                                       £110

345    JOHNSON, Jane.   Works exhibited at The Royal Society of British Artists 1824-1893   and The New
English Art Club 1888-1917. Antique Collectors Club, Woodbridge, 1975 FIRST EDITION, 4to.,

pp.(12)617; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper of this massive compilation.    £30

346    JONES, Robert.   The Muses Gardin for Delights Or the fift[h] Booke of Ayres   onely for the Lute,
the base vyoll and the voice. Edited with an introduction by William Barclay Squire. Basil
Blackwell, Oxford, [1901] 350 copies printed, sm.4to., pp.xvi,32; printed by John Johnson on Van
Gelder paper in Fell types with type ornaments throughout; a good uncut copy in original yellow
boards, paper label; lightly soiled, nick at head of backstrip. First printed in 1610 and reprinted from
the unique Ellesmere copy by Dr Daniel in an edition of 130 copies in 1901 with sufficient success to

prompt this immediate reprint by Blackwell.    £30

347    KEBLE MARTIN, W.   The Concise British Flora in Colour.   With nomenclature edited by Douglas
H. Kent and Foreword by HRH The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh. Ebury Press and Michael
Joseph, [1969] Copy 'H' of 10 presentation copies (+ 150 for sale), signed by Keble Martin; lg.4to.,
pp.231; 100 colour plates on tinted mounts; a fine copy of this deluxe edition on Wookey Rag paper,
designed by 'George Rainbird and his colleagues', in canvas-backed Richard De Bas hand-made Papier

a Fleurs boards, morocco label, glacine wrapper & slip-case.                                                                £110

348    KENNEDY, Ludovic. [Compiler]   A Book of Railway Journeys. Collins, 1980. FIRST EDITION,
pp.xxiv,356; illustrations & facsimiles throughout. Inscribed 'For John Hadfield Who gave me L.B.W. -

wrongly! Ludovic Kennedy Oct. 1980'.    £15

349    KER, Neil [Editor]   The Parochial Libraries of the Church of England. The Faith Press, 1959.
FIRST EDITION, no.52 of 500 copies printed; pp.125; 10 half-tone illustrations on four plates; a very

good copy in original two-tone buckram and (trimmed?) dust-wrapper.    £30

350    LANE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   BEERBOHM, Max.   The Happy Hypocrite. [Privately printed for
Allen and Richard Lane] Christmas, 1948. 500 copies printed; pp.60 + colophon; printed at The

Shenval Press; very good in slightly marked original cloth, backstrip a little faded.    £20



351    LANE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   CALMAN, Mel.   For such as are of Riper Years. Printed for Allen
Lane by the Curwen Press, Christmas 1965. Landscape format, 18 leaves, french-folded; original

pictorial cloth a little browned; cartoons in line with an afterword by Allen Lane.    £15

352    LANE CHRISTMAS BOOK.   GILBERT, W.S.   Selected Bab Ballads.   With an introduction by
Hesketh Pearson and a note on Gilbert as illustrator by Philip James. Christmas, 1955 Limited to
1500 copies, pp.120; 11 collotype plates of sketches here first published; printed on pink Abbey Mills
paper; original black cloth pictorially blocked in blue & gold, one corner just bumped. Gili 10 - 'a very

pretty book.'    £20

353    LEAR, Edward.   JACKSON, Holbrook [Editor]   The Complete Nonsense.   Edited and introduced
by Holbrook Jackson. Faber and Faber, 1947. First Edition thus, pp.xxx,288; Lear's line illustrations
throughout; a very good copy of this highly regarded edition in original Barnett Freedman decorated

cloth & matching dust-wrapper (slightly frayed at head).    £25

PRESENTATION COPY

354    LEICESTER, Peter.   Ahab the Apostate. A Poem.   In eight books. Saunders and Otley, 1853. FIRST
EDITION, pp.(4)164; some light marginal soiling but a sound copy in original blue cloth, rubbed &
lightly marked, corner of rear pastedown torn away; inscribed on half-title, 'Stefanos Zenos Esq
presented by the Author'. A late work by the author of four novels, mostly historical, which had

appeared from the 1830s.    £45

355    LEWIS, Griselda.   A Collector's History of English Pottery. Antique Collectors' Club, 1985. Third
Edition, enlarged; 4to., pp.360; 62 colour & c700 monochrome illustrations; very good in slightly
marked dust-wrapper; inscribed to 'Joy and John [Hadfield] with love from Griselda and John [Lewis] -

any many thanks for all your help.'    £15

356    LEWIS, John.   The 20th Century book. Its illustration & design.   Second Edition. The Herbert Press,
1984. Second Edition, revised, 4to., pp.271; profusely illustrated throughout in colour, half-tone &

line; a very good copy of this important survey in original boards and dust-wrapper.    £20

357    LEWIS, John.   Anatomy of Printing.   The influences of art and history on its design. Faber and Faber,
1970. FIRST EDITION, pp.228; 121 illustrations & facsimiles in line & half-tone (a few colour); a
very good copy in the dust-wrapper of this excellent study; based on his Royal College of Art lectures.   

   £35

358    LEWIS, John.   Collecting Printed Ephemera.   A background to Social habits and Social History to
eating and Drinking to Travel and Heritage and Just for Fun. Studio Vista, 1976. FIRST EDITION,
sm.folio, pp.160; facsimile illustrations throughout in several single colours; very good in

dust-wrapper.    £15

359    LEWIS, John.   A Handbook of Type and Illustration.   With notes on certain graphic processes and
the production of illustrated books. Faber, 1956. FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,203; illustrations in colour
throughout by Bawden, Gentleman, Ardizzone, Minton & others; a very good copy of this splendid
book in original decorated cloth & dust-wrapper. Produced by Cowells whose litho. work is showcased

within. Small piece cut from lower wrapper; stapled swatch of 13 decorated paper samples laid in at

end.    £20

360    LEWIS, John.   Printed ephemera.   The changing uses of types and letterforms in English and
American printing. W.S. Cowell, Ipswich, 1962. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.288; 713 facsimile plates;
a very good copy in original printed canvas and frayed dust-wrapper of this classic study by JH's close

friend and near neighbour in Woodbridge.     £25

361    LEWIS, John.   Rowland Hilder Painter and Illustrator. Barrie & Jenkins, 1978. FIRST EDITION,
folio, pp.176; profusely illustrated throughout in colour; a very good copy in pictorial dust-wrapper;

inscribed to Joy & John Hadfield by the author.    £25

362    LEWIS, John.   Typography: design and practice. Barrie & Jenkins, 1978. FIRST EDITION, 4to.,
pp.144; illustrations & facsimiles throughout; a very good copy in slightly frayed dust-wrapper;

inscribed 'To John Hadfield most affectionately from John Lewis Christmas 1978'.    £25



363    LEWIS, Wilmarth Sheldon.   Horace Walpole's Library. Cambridge, 1958. FIRST EDITION, limited
to 750 copies; pp.x,74; 10 illustrations & facsimiles; very good in slightly marked & frayed

dust-wrapper. The Sandars Lectures for 1957.    £25

364    LISTER, Raymond.   The Paintings of Samuel Palmer. Cambridge University Press, 1985. FIRST

EDITION, 4to., pp.178; frontispiece & 75 other colour plates; a very good copy in dust-wrapper.    £20

365    LONGRIGG, Roger.   The History of Horse Racing.   Foreword by Paul Mellon. Macmillan, 1972.
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.320; 32 colour plates & 130 monochrome illustrations; very good in

dust-wrapper. Inscribed by the author to 'John Hadfield with thanks regards respects and affection

Roger Longrigg'.    £20

366    MAITLAND, Ella Fuller.   The Song-Book of Bethia Hardacre. Chapman and Hall, 1897. FIRST
EDITION, pp.14,cxxxvii; endpapers & edges spotted, otherwise well preserved in original cloth-backed
boards, uncut; backstrip browned, a little rubbed but sound. An anthology Hardacre family verse,

1598-1897, taken from five 17thC & four 19thC collections.     £20

FIRST BOOK IN DENT'S JENSON.

367    MARLOWE, Christopher.   CHAPMAN, George.   Hero and Leander.   A poem... .Imprinted at the
Ballantyne Press for Joseph M. Dent, 1909. No.47 of 500 copies on hand-made paper, pp.viii,104;
woodcut ornaments & initials; printed in red & black type, based on Jenson, designed by the publisher
and first used here. Original pigskin-backed vellum, lettered in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut and

partly unopened; marked 'File Copy' on endpaper & one margin.    £45

368    MASE, Georgina [Editor]   NASH, John [Illustrator]   The Book of the Tree.   With a frontispiece [by
John Nash]. Peter Davies, 1927. FIRST EDITION, pp.xliv,239; wood-engraved frontispiece; original
green cloth faded & backstrip browned but sound. Mase's poem 'The Return' pasted to fly-leaf and

inscribed 'To John Hadfield from Georgina Mase'. Colvin 1.11.    £20

369    MORPHET, Richard.   Richard Hamilton.   [Catalogue of an exhibition at] The Tate Gallery, 1970.
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.100; over 160 works, all illustrated, some in colour; very good in

buckram & worn dust-wrapper (lacks small piece from head of spine fold).    £12

370    MOZLEY, Charles.   RAINBIRD, George.   'One man in his time...'   being a collection of drawings
made by Charles Mozley to decorate the menus... at a dinner party... for George Rainbird on the
occasion of his 60th Birthday on the 22nd May 1965. [Privately printed for George Rainbird, 1965]
Pp.(32) facsimile illustrations throughout, some in colour; very good in holland-backed marbled
boards. Inscribed for one of his regular freelance editors by George Rainbird: 'For John & Anna from

The Victim Xmas 1965'.    £30

371    MUNRO, Jane.   British Landscape Watercolours 1750-1850. The Herbert Press, 1994. FIRST
EDITION, 4to., pp.160; colour plates throughout; very good in pictorial laminated card wrappers. A
fine display of the best pieces from rarely shown watercolour collection of the FitzWilliam Museum,

Cambridge.    £15

372    NASH, John.   Bucks. Shell Guide.   With notes on monuments by Katherine A. Esdaile. B.T. Batsford,
1936. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.46(2); double-page map in colour and illustrations in line &
half-tone throughout; a well preserved copy of this fragile item in original spiral-bound pictorial card

covers, slightly marked. Colvin 1.27.    £30

373    NASH, John.   COLVIN, Clare.   John Nash Book Designs. The Minories, Colchester, 1986. FIRST
EDITION, sm.4to., pp.104; illustrations throughout; a very good copy of this excellent catalogue in
original laminated card covers; includes additional sections on dust-wrappers & illustrations for

periodicals.    £10

374    NICHOLS, Robert.   Under the Yew or The Gambler Transformed. Martin Secker, [1928] FIRST
EDITION, pp.123; a good copy in original half brown buckram, marbled sides; pictorial ex libris of

Miles & John Hadfield, signed M[iles] H[adfield?].    £15



375    NORRIS, Herbert.   CURTIS, Oswald.   Costume & Fashion. The Nineteenth Century.   Illustrated in
colour & black & white by Oswald Curtis. J.M. Dent, 1933. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.xiv,264;
27 colour plates & 200 illustrations in line; a good copy in slightly marked original decorated cloth.
Vol.6 of a planned six-volume chronological history of which vols 4 & 5 (Stuarts & Hanoverians)

never appeared.    £30

376    PALMER, Herbert E.   GIBBINGS, Robert [Illustrator]   The Roving Angler. J.M. Dent, 1933.
FIRST EDITION, pp.(10)242; frontispiece and several half-page & vignette wood-engravings; original

cloth, gilt; backstrip faded but a decent copy of an uncommon title. Kirkus 45.    £15

377    PATERSON, Viola.   The Engravings of Viola Paterson.   [Poems & prints with 'A separate collection
of Engravings printed from the original copperplates by Pris Forrest at Bealings'.] Printed by
Yvonne Drewry at the Centaury Press Hollesley Woodbridge, 1983. No.6 of 150 copies, signed by

Anne Paterson Wallace; 4to., pp.(20), printed in Centaur types on handmade paper with vignette &
full-page engravings in various single colours; seven additional copperplates with tissue guards laid in;
a fine copy in lightly water-stained printed card slip-case. Dedicated to JH for the 'inspiration of his

anthologies'. An extremely scarce production from this obscure Suffolk press.    £85

378    PAVIERE, Sydney H.   The Devis Family of Painters. F. Lewis, Leigh-on-Sea, 1950. FIRST
EDITION, no.149 of 500 copies, printed on handmade paper; 4to., pp.148; 4 colour & 48
monochrome plates; a very good copy of this important catalogue raisonné, original blue buckram,

backstrip slightly faded.                                                                                                                           £100

379    PAYE, Peter.   The Mid-Suffolk Light Railway. Wild Swan, 1986. FIRST EDITION, 4to.,
pp.viii,210(6); profusely illustrated in line & half-tone; very good in dust-wrapper. A detailed history of

the railway which had inspired John Hadfield's novel, 'Love on a branch line'.    £15

380    PIPER, John. [Illustrator]   BRITTEN, Benjamin [& others]   The Rape of Lucretia.   A Symposium
by Benjamin Britten, Ronald Duncan, John Piper, Henry Boys, Eric Crozier, Angus McBean. With
reproductions in full colour of the original designs by John Piper. The Bodley Head, 1948. FIRST
EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.101; 8 colour plates (3 folding) & 5 photographs by McBean; original green
cloth, dust-wrapper darkened & a little worn at folds, section cut from rear turn-in. Includes a foreword

by Britten and the full libretto of his opera.    £25

381    POWYS, T.F.   Fables. With four drawings by Gilbert Spencer. Chatto & Windus, 1929. FIRST
EDITION, no.674 of 750 deluxe copies, signed by the author; pp.x,276 + colophon; frontispiece & 3
other line illustrations; a good copy in slightly marked original buckram, morocco label, top edge gilt,

others uncut; backstrip slightly faded.    £40

PRESENTATION COPY

382    POWYS, T.F.   The Key of the Field. With a woodcut by R.A. Garnett and a foreword by   Sylvia
Townsend Warner. William Jackson, 1930. FIRST EDITION, no.4 of 550 copies, signed by the
author; very good in original green buckram, top edge gilt, others uncut; slight fading to backstrip.
No.1 of the Furnival Books. Inscribed, '"Where she is, I will be," said Uncle Tiddy, "For we have loved

much." To Alan Steele [from] Theodore Francis Powys East Cheldon January 26th 1930'.     £65

383    POWYS, T.F.   Mr. Weston's Good Wine.   With drawings by George Charlton. Chatto & Windus,
1927. FIRST EDITION, no.368 of 660 copies, signed by the author; pp.(8)316; five full-page
illustrations in line; a good copy of this deluxe edition on mould-made paper in original black buckram,

top edge gilt.    £65

384    POWYS, Theodore Francis.   An Interpretation of Genesis. Chatto and Windus, 1929. FIRST
EDITION, no.365 of 490 copies, signed by the author; pp.(8)100; a very good copy of this handsome

production in original cloth-backed decorated boards, backstrip faded.   £25

PRESENTATION COPY

385    PRIESTLEY, J.B.   Angel Pavement. William Heinemann, 1930. FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,613; a
sound copy in slightly marked original blue cloth; inscribed on title, 'J.B. Priestley with best wishes for

John Hadfield'.    £65

386    PRIESTLEY, J.B.   Open House. A Book of Essays. William Heinemann, 1927. FIRST EDITION,

pp.viii,197 + advert. leaf; a good copy in original cloth of this uncommon collection.    £20



PRESENTATION COPIES

387    PRIESTLEY, J.B.   Out of Town.   Volume One of The Image Men. Heinemann, 1968. FIRST
EDITION, pp.(6)344; a good copy in frayed dust-wrapper; inscribed on title, 'For John Hadfield with

J.B. Priestley's best wishes -'    £35

388    PRIESTLEY, J.B.   The Prince of Pleasure and his Regency 1811-20. Heinemann, 1969. FIRST
EDITION, sm.4to., pp.304; colour & half-tone illustrations throughout; very good in slightly frayed

dust-wrapper; inscribed to JH by the author, 'Jack for John'.    £35

389    REISS, Stephen.   The Child Art of Peggy Somerville.   Foreword by Hugh Casson. The Herbert Press,
1990. FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.96; 81 illustrations, many in colour; very good in dust-wrapper.   

   £15

390    REYNOLDS, Graham.   Victorian Painting. Studio Vista, 1966. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.208; 137

plates, several in colour; original cloth a little faded. JH's pencilled notes at end.    £10

391    REYNOLDS, Jan.   The Williams Family of Painters. Antique Collectors Club, 1975. FIRST
EDITION, 4to., pp.(4)331; 4 colour & 170 half-tone illustrations; a very good copy in the

dust-wrapper of the first definitive account of this important group of 19thC painters.    £85

392    RICHARDSON, Dorothy.   Pilgrimage. [In four volumes] J.M. Dent, 1938. First Collected Edition,
12 novels in four volumes, as issued; the final work, 'Dimple Hill', published here for the first time;
original buckram, red lettering pieces, backstrips rather brown & mottled as often found but a good set

of this important feminist stream-of-consciousness work.     £60

393    ROS, Amanda M.   Delina Delaney.   [with 'Criticism of Barry Pain on Irene Iddesleigh'] Printed by
R. Aickin and Co., Belfast, [1898] FIRST EDITION, pp.(10)xvii(1)260; some side- & under-lining
throughout but well preserved in original decorated boards, rubbed, wear at hinges & foot of backstrip
but a sound copy in (original?) glacine wrapper. This second novel by the eccentric Irish novelist is
preceded by her torrential response to the criticisms levelled at her first by Barry Pain in Black and
White which had made her a cult figure, lionised by London society and the correspondent of Huxley,
Sassoon & others. 'An Amanda Ros club was formed by those who delighted in her ‘magnificent
incongruities’, her apparently uncontrollable use of alliteration, and the ridiculous effects she
unwittingly produced.' Felicity Ehrlich in DNB.  Reprinted by Chatto in the 1930s, this original edition

is decidedly scarce.                                                                                                                                   £140

394    ROTA, Bertram.   The Printer and the Artist.   A catalogue of Private Press Books & Illustrated Books
from the United Kingdom, Europe & America. Catalogue 192. Bertram Rota Ltd., 1974 Pp.154;
1320 items with useful accompanying notes; original wrappers a little marked but a good copy of this

remarkable collection.    £12

395    ROTHSCHILD, James A. de.   BLUNT, Sir Anthony [General Editor]   The James A. de Rothschild
Collection at Waddesdon Manor.   [Six works in seven volumes of this sumptuous & authoritative
catalogue.] Office du Livre for the National Trust, 1970-82. FIRST EDITIONS, 6 works in 7
volumes; illustrated throughout including many colour plates, some tipped-in; very good copies in
original buckram, gilt, top edge gilt, dust-wrappers (two repaired), all but two in original card
slip-cases. Comprises: HODGKINSON. Sculpture, 1970. pp.308. BLAIR. Arms, Armour and
Base-metalwork, 1974. pp.531. BELLAIGUE. Furniture, Clocks and Gilt Bronzes, 1974. In two
volumes. pp.903. GRANDJEAN & others. Gold Boxes and Miniatures of the 18thC., 1975. pp.367.
CHARLESTON, R.J. & others. Glass & Stained Glass, Limoges & other Painted Enamels, 1977.

pp.496. VERLET. The Savonnerie, 1982. pp.535.                                                                               £300

396    SANDON, David, John & Henry.   The Sandon Guide to Royal Worcester Figures 1900-1970. The
Alderman Press, 1987. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.(18)214; 137 colour illustrations and others in

half-tone; very good in the dust-wrapper; signed by the authors on endpaper.    £40

397    SAVILE CLUB.   The Savile Club 1868 - 1958. Privately printed for members of the Club. [1958]

FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)32; two half-tone plates; a good copy in original cloth, gilt.    £15

398    SCRANTON, Robert L.   Greek Architecture. Prentice-Hall International, 1962. FIRST EDITION,

4to., pp.128; 111 illustrations in line & half-tone; very good in dust-wrapper    £10



399    SHERWOOD, Mrs [Mary Martha, née BUTT.]   The History of Henry Milner,   a little boy who was
not brought up according to the fashions of this world. Printed for J.Hatchard and Son, 1822. FIRST
EDITION, 12mo., pp.iv,187; engraved frontispiece; light spotting & waterstain on fly-leaf & frontis.,
otherwise a good copy in original boards, uncut; old paper reinforcement to backstrip (defective at
foot). Three further parts appeared 1826-37. Though much reprinted in England and America, this first
edition is scarce. Mrs Sherwood's 'answer to the educational theories of Rousseau which she detested

without really grasping how much her own owed to them.' Cutts, Mrs Sherwood and her books for

children. G4.                                                                                                                                             £110

400    SIEVEKING, Ann & Gale.   The Caves of France and Northern Spain: a guide. Vista Books, 1962.

FIRST EDITION, pp.272; 22 plates & 102 text figures; a good copy in the dust-wrapper.    £15

401    SIEVEKING, Lance.   The Eye of the Beholder. Hulton Press, 1957. FIRST EDITION, pp.312;
illustrations; a good copy in frayed & chipped dust-wrapper; long inscription 'To the onlie begetter of

the insuing book Mr J.H....' Chapters on Chesterton, Belloc, Paul Nash, Brooke, Richard Hughes,

Wells, Crowley, Hopkins, &c., &c.    £15

402    SIMS, George R.   CALDER-MARSHALL, Arthur. [Editor]   Prepare to shed them now. The
Ballads of George R. Sims. Hutchinson, 1968. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,152; illustrations throughout;
a very good copy in dust-wrapper. 'It is Christmas Day in the Workhouse...' & other classic Victorian

verse melodramas.    £15

403    SMITH, Alexander.   City Poems. Macmillan and Co., Cambridge, 1857. FIRST EDITION,
pp.(8)190(2)advert. + 24pp. publisher's catalogue for August 1857; a good copy in original blue cloth,

gilt lettering dull, extremities rubbed, but a sound copy of this collection by the Kilmarnock poet.    £25

404    SMITH, Edwin.   COOK, Olive.   Edwin Smith Photographs 1935-1971.   With 254 duotone plates and
an Introduction by Olive Cook. Thames and Hudson, 1984. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.13; 254

plates; very good in frayed dust-wrapper.    £45

405    SMITH, Stevie.   The Frog Prince and other poems. With drawings. Longmans, 1966. FIRST
EDITION, pp.x(2)196; illustrations in line by the author throughout; very good in original cloth &
slightly rubbed dust-wrapper. Inscribed 'To Anna, with much love for our birthday,' by Joy Hadfield

who married JH after Anna's death.    £30

406    SNELGROVE, Dudley.   EGERTON, Judy [& others]   Sport in Art and Books. The Paul Mellon
Collection.   [Complete four-volume catalogue comprising:] British Sporting and Animal Paintings
1655-1867; British Sporting and Animal Drawings c1500-1850; British Sporting and Animal Prints
1658-1874; Books on the Horse and Horsemanship. Riding, Hunting, Breeding & Racing
1400-1941. Tate Gallery for the Yale Center for British Art, 1978-81 FIRST EDITION, 4vols.,
lg.4to., pp.xxiv,382; 43 colour & 120 monochrome plates; xv(3)126; 23 colour & 121 monochrome
plates; xxii,257; 25 colour & 114 monochrome plates; xvii(3)427; 18 colour plates and numerous

illustrations in half-tone; a very good set of this magnificent catalogue in dust-wrappers.                   £200

PRESENTATION COPY

407    SNOW, C.P.   Trollope. Macmillan, 1975. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.191; 24 colour plates & 98
monochrome illustrations; very good in dust-wrapper. Inscribed 'To John Hadfield With warm

greetings from Charles Snow. C.P. Snow Nov.5/75'.    £25

408    SPEIGHT, George.   The History of the English Toy Theatre. Studio Vista, 1969. Sm.4to., pp.224; 12
colour plates & numerous illustrations in line and half-tone; a very good copy in dust-wrapper of the
enlarged edition with new illustrations. Inscribed to JH by the author 'with grateful ackowledgements

for introducing me to my publisher'.    £35

409    SWINBURNE, Algernon Charles.   Poems and Ballads. John Camden Hotten, 1866. FIRST
EDITION, second issue; pp.viii,344; some spotting throughout; original green cloth, rubbed, backstrip
cockled but sound. Hotten's reissue of the corrected first edition with inserted half-title & title but

'Bradbuy, Evans,' imprint on p.344 and 'Moxon' in gilt at foot of backstrip. Wise 26.    £30

410    THOMAS, Dylan.   Twenty-Five Poems. J.M. Dent, 1936. FIRST EDITION, 730 copies printed;
pp.viii,47; a very good copy in original grey boards, backstrip lightly browned. His second book of

verse. Rolph B3.                                                                                                                                       £140



411    THORNTON, Robert John.   Thornton's Temple of Flora with Plates   faithfully reproduced from the
original engravings and the work described by Geoffrey Grigson with Bibliographical Notes by
Handasyde Buchanan. Collins, 1951. Large folio, pp.viii,20; 12 full-colour and 24 collotype plates &
facsimiles, tissue guards; a fine copy of this beautiful facsimile in original half buckram, morocco

labels on backstrip, printed paper label on upper cover; pictorial dust-wrapper a little marked & frayed.
Produced by JH's publishing friend & colleague, George Rainbird and the designer Ruari McLean.   

                                                                                                                                                                  £280

412    THORNTON, Robert John.   Thornton's Temple of Flora with Plates   faithfully reproduced from the
original engravings and the work described by Geoffrey Grigson with Bibliographical Notes by
Handasyde Buchanan. Collins, 1972 4to., pp.vi,66; 12 colour and 24 duotone plates & facsimiles; a
very good copy of this trade edition produced on the 21st anniversary of George Rainbird's celebrated
folio facsimile of 1951; gilt-blocked red silk cloth boards & dust-wrapper. Inscribed 'For John & Anna

[by] George Rainbird 27.3.72'.    £25

413    WALL, John.   Directory of British Photographic Collections.   Royal Photographic Society.
Heinemann, 1977. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xx,226; very good in dust-wrapper. Details of 1580

collections with subject, owner, location, title & photographer indexes.    £15

414    WALPOLE, Horace.   The Castle of Otranto.   Edited, with an introductory essay and notes, by
Oswald Doughty. The Scholartis Press, 1929. 1000 copies printed on Abbey Mills paper at the Alcuin
Press, Chipping Campden; pp.lxxx,111; 3 plates; a good copy in lightly marked original brown cloth.   

   £15

415    WARDE, Frederic.   Printers Ornaments applied to the composition of decorative borders,   panels
and patterns. Lanston Monotype Corporation Ltd., 1928. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.114 including 19
leaves of 'ornaments applied as decorative patterns' printed in colours on coloured cartridge papers; a

very good uncut copy in original red cloth, gilt.    £55

416    WATERHOUSE, Ellis.   The Dictionary of British 18th Century Painters in oils and crayons.
Antique Collectors Club, 1981. FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.443; 12 colour & 580 half-tone plates; two

leaves torn without loss, otherwise a very good copy in original cloth & dust-wrapper.    £25

PRESENTATION COPY

417    WAUGH, Evelyn.   Basil Seal Rides Again or The Rake's Regress.   Frontispiece by Kathleen Hale.
Chapman & Hall, 1963. FIRST EDITION limited to 750 copies, this unnumbered but inscribed,
'S[...?] of Combe Florey with the compliments of Evelyn Waugh 19th May 1965'; 4to., pp.(8)49;
colour frontispiece; a very good copy of this attractive production in original blue buckram, gilt, top

edge gilt, others uncut; glacine wrapper with short tear & minor loss.                                                  £350

418    WAUGH, Evelyn.   WHISTLER, Rex.   Wine in Peace and War.   With decorations by Rex Whistler.
Saccone & Speed, [1947] FIRST EDITION, pp.77; two colour plates & cover decorations by Whistler;
original printed boards & dust-wrapper, each with light waterstain on lower backstrip, pastedowns

browned as usual, otherwise well preserved.    £38

419    WHISTLER, Laurence.   The Engraved Glass of Laurence Whistler. The Cupid Press, 1952. FIRST
EDITION, no.175 of 550 copies, signed by the artist; lg.8vo., pp.47(2); 82 plates; several corners

creased, otherwise well preserved in original cloth, prospectus laid in. The publisher's copy, inscribed

by John Hadfield with his pencilled corrections to acknowledgements page.    £40

420    WHISTLER, Laurence.   The Image on the Glass. John Murray in association with the Cupid Press,
1975. FIRST EDITION, lg.8vo., pp.176; frontis. & 68 plates of work by LW & 11 by Simon and

Daniel Whistler; together with a check-list of work; very good in dust-wrapper.    £15

421    WHISTLER, Laurence.   The Initials in the Heart. Rupert Hart-Davis, 1964. Pp.248; illustrations
throughout; a good copy in lightly worn dust-wrapper; inscribed 'John Hadfield with New Year wishes

from Laurence Whistler 1965.'    £25

422    WHISTLER, Laurence.   Laurence Whistler, C.B.E. An Exhibition for his 80th Birthday. Sotheby's,
1992. 4to., pp.(8), two portraits & 53 plates; very good in pictorial card wrappers; 'For John Hadfield

from LW, with happy memories of our collaborations. New Year 1992.'    £15



423    WHISTLER, Laurence.   Pictures on Glass engraved by Lawrence Whistler. The Cupid Press,
[Suffolk] 1972. FIRST EDITION limited to 1400 copies numbered & signed by the artist; pp.32;
frontispiece & 80 plates; very good in original black buckram, blocked in gold & card slip-case with

mounted plate. Published by John Hadfield.     £30

PRESENTATION VERSES   

424    WHISTLER, Laurence.   Pictures on Glass engraved by Lawrence Whistler. The Cupid Press,
[Suffolk] 1972. FIRST EDITION, no.15 of 1400 copies signed by the artist; pp.32; frontispiece & 80
plates; very good in original black buckram, blocked in gold & card slip-case with mounted plate.
Inscribed  by Whistler 'For John and Anna Hadfield with greetings and thanks...' and two 4-line stanzas

celebrating his long association with the editor of the Saturday Book and owner of the Cupid Press.   £55

PRESENTATION COPIES

425    WHISTLER, Laurence.   Scenes and Signs on Glass. The Cupid Press, 1985. FIRST EDITION, no.2
of 1200 copies, signed by the artist; lg.8vo., pp.30(2) + errata; 83 plates; two corners bumped,   
otherwise very good in dust-wrapper. Inscribed by the artist to his publisher '...with grateful good
wishes for creating a fifth book which would surely not be in existence but for the first - thirty-three

years ago... 4 March 1985 at Kenwood' (where an exhibition of Whistler's work launched the book)£65

426    WHISTLER, Laurence.   Way. Two affirmations... in glass and verse. The Golden Head Press,
Cambridge, 1969. FIRST EDITION, 275 copies printed; pp.(12) full-page plate of engraved glass,

repeated on stiff paper wrapper; well preserved. Inscribed 'For John - with good wishes on the occasion

of our beginning these excursions - from Laurence Christmas 1969.'    £15

427    WHISTLER, Rex.   An Anthology of Mine.   [Facsimile of the original manuscript with a postscript by
Laurence Whistler] Hamish Hamilton, 1981. FIRST EDITION, pp.(68) manuscript colour facsimile
of the 18 year-old artist's commonplace book with illustrations throughout, (4); a good copy in the

dust-wrapper; inscribed by the editor to 'John from Laurence with all good wishes Oct. 1981.'    £15

PRESENTATION COPY

428    WHISTLER, Rex.   The Königsmark Drawings. Reproduced in facsimile in sepia and colour.   With
an introduction and the story in brief, derived from A.E.W. Mason's novel by Laurence Whistler.
The Richards Press, 1952. FIRST EDITION, folio, no.3 of 1000 copies; pp.24, ten mounted plates
with captions on facing page, + colophon; mounted facsimile of Whistler's letter accepting the
commission to illustrate Königsmark and giving a rough draft design for the title page. A very good
copy in original buckram, gilt, glacine wrapper (frayed), & slip-case with printed label; inscribed 'For

John Hadfield with every good wish from Laurence Whistler 1952.'                                                    £110

429    WHITMAN, Walt.   Leaves of Grass.   The First (1855) Edition. Edited, with an Introduction, by
Malcolm Cowley. The Viking Press, New York, 1959. First Edition thus, pp.xxxviii,145 + colophon;
very good in original two-tone cloth & slip-case, one of 475 copies thus, specially bound in advance of

publication for friends of the publishers 'as a Christmas remembrance'.    £15

430    WOODBRIDGE.   CLARKE, R.E. [District Planning Officer]   Woodbridge Town Centre map
Review. Survey & Appraisal. [Suffolk Coastal District Council] 1977. A4, pp.(8)66(2)iv,xii; various
maps, diagrams & line illustrations;a very good copy of this ring bound planning review for the Suffolk

town where John Hadfield spent the last decades of his life.    £15

431    WOOD, Christopher.   The Dictionary of Victorian Painters.   Research by Christopher Newall.
Antique Collectors Club, 1981. Second Edition, revised & enlarged; 4to., pp.764; 500 illustrations;
very good in dust-wrapper. Information on over 11,000 artists - much expanded from the 1800 artists

covered by the original edition.    £25

432    WOOD, Christopher.   The Dictionary of Victorian Painters. Antique Collectors Club, 1971. FIRST
EDITION, 4to., pp.xvi,435; c300 illustrations; very good in dust-wrapper. Over 2,000 biographies of

artists.    £15

433    WOOLF, Virginia.   Orlando a biography. Leonard and Virginia Woolf, 1928. FIRST EDITION,
pp.299; frontispiece & seven other plates (three of dedicatee Vita Sackville-West who inspired this

'longest love letter in literature'); a very good copy in original cloth, backstrip darkened.    £45


